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SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee recommends a total of $34,904,000,000 in discre-
tionary budget authority for the departments and agencies funded
in the bill. The Committee also recommends $538,392,000 for man-
datory programs funded within this bill.

Last year, the Committee recommended that $4,216,000,000 be
provided from the Violent Crime Reduction Trust Fund to supple-
ment regular fiscal year 2000 discretionary appropriations for a
number of programs. The authorization for the Violent Crime Trust
Fund expires on September 30, 2000. This report displays amounts
provided from the Trust Fund for the purpose of comparing actual
funding for programs for fiscal year 2000 to the amounts the Com-
mittee recommends for fiscal year 2001.

For discretionary programs, the recommendation is
$2,739,303,000 below the request, excluding the request for ad-
vance appropriations, and $2,779,021,000 below the amounts en-
acted for the current fiscal year. Excluding the one-time increase
for the decennial census provided in the fiscal year 2000 bill, the
recommendation is $1,269,979,000 above the fiscal year 2000 level.

The following table provides a comparison of the new budget au-
thority and outlays recommended in the accompanying bill with the
amounts appropriated for fiscal year 2000, and with the budget re-
quest for fiscal year 2001:

[In millions of dollars]

2000 enacted 2001 request 2001 rec-
ommended

2001 recommendation com-
pared with

2000 enacted 2001 request

Discretionary .......................................................... 33,467 37,643 34,904 +1,437 ¥2,739
Violent Crime Reduction Trust Fund ..................... 4,216 .................... .................... ¥4,216 ....................
Mandatory .............................................................. 537 608 546 +9 ¥62

Total ......................................................... 38,220 38,251 35,450 ¥2,770 ¥2,801

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE BILL

Major initiatives and highlights contained in the recommenda-
tion follow:
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[In millions of dollars]

2000 enacted 2001 request 2001 rec-
ommended

2001 recommendation
compared with

2000 enacted 2001
requested

Title I—Department of Justice:
Discretionary ................................................. 14,486 20,142 20,270 +5,784 +128
Violent Crime Reduction Trust Fund ............ 4,033 0 0 ¥4,033 0

—$1.75 billion increase for the Department of Justice, of which
$789 million is to address critical detention requirements to house
Federal prisoner and criminal and illegal alien populations.

—$394 million increase is for the Drug Enforcement Administra-
tion, the Federal Bureau of Investigation and the United States At-
torneys to maintain and enhance Federal law enforcement’s ability
to fight the war on violent crime and drugs, and provide new tools
to combat cybercrime and national security threats.

—$241 million increase for the Immigration and Naturalization
Service to enforce our immigration laws, including additional bor-
der patrol agents, increased detention and removal capacity, and
continuation of the interior enforcement initiative begun in fiscal
year 1999.

—$4 billion for Office of Justice Programs and Community Ori-
ented Policing Services, the same level as the current appropria-
tion, to continue assistance to State and local law enforcement
agencies. This includes restoration of programs the Administration
proposed to eliminate or reduce, including $523 million for Local
Law Enforcement Block Grant programs, $552 million for the Ed-
ward Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement Assist-
ance Grant program, $250 million for Juvenile Accountability Block
Grant programs, and $686 million for the Truth-in-Sentencing
State Prison Grant program. In addition, the bill includes $284
million for Violence Against Women Act programs, $595 million for
the Community Oriented Policing Services program and $287 mil-
lion for juvenile delinquency prevention programs.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND RELATED AGENCIES
[In millions of dollars]

2000 enacted 2001 request 2001 rec-
ommended

2001 recommendation com-
pared with

2000 enacted 2001
request

Title II—Department of Commerce and Related
Agencies:

Discretionary ................................................. 8,723 5,527 4,357 ¥4,366 ¥1,170

—$4.4 billion for the Department of Commerce and related agen-
cies, $287 million below the comparable fiscal year 2000 level, after
adjusting for the non-recurring costs of the decennial census.

—$622 million for the National Weather Service, a $17.8 million
increase over fiscal year 2000, and $392 million for trade agencies,
a $13 million increase, to maintain the current level of operation
at the Weather Service and prevent closing of any Commercial
Service offices, more than offset by net reductions of $112 million
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in lower priority programs within the National Oceanic and Atmos-
pheric Administration, and termination of the Advanced Tech-
nology Program, funded at $143 million in the current year.

JUDICIARY
[In millions of dollars]

2000 enacted 2001 request 2001 rec-
ommended

2001 recommendation
compared with

2000 enacted 2001
request

Title III—The Judiciary:
Discretionary ................................................. 3,491 4,133 3,919 +428 ¥214
Violent Crime Reduction Trust Fund ............ 183 .................... .................... ¥183 ....................

—$3.92 billion for the discretionary programs of the Federal Ju-
diciary, an increase of $245 million above the comparable amount
provided for the Judiciary for fiscal year 2000. The recommenda-
tion allows the Federal courts to maintain operations at the fiscal
year 2000 level and provides for a limited number of program in-
creases. This increase is consistent with the increases provided for
Federal law enforcement agencies funded in this bill, as part of the
bill’s priority to maintain law enforcement at the current level of
operations.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED AGENCY
[In millions of dollars]

2000 enacted 2001 request 2001 rec-
ommended

2001 recommendation
compared with

2000 enacted 2001
requested

Title IV—Department of State and Related
Agency:

Discretionary ................................................. 6,174 6,832 6,427 +253 ¥405

—$6.4 billion for the Department of State and the Broadcasting
Board of Governors appropriations, an increase of $253 million
above the current fiscal year, and $405 million below the request.

—$1.06 billion to address critical embassy security needs, and
continue designing and constructing replacement facilities for the
most vulnerable overseas posts.

—$3.1 billion for the domestic and overseas operations of a con-
solidated Department.

—$438 million for all U.S. Government-sponsored international
broadcasting, functioning as an independent agency under the
Broadcasting Board of Governors.

RELATED AGENCIES
[In millions of dollars]

2000 enacted 2001 request 2001 rec-
ommended

2001 recommendation
compared with

2000 enacted 2001
requested

Title V—Related Agencies:
Discretionary ................................................. 2,038 2,417 1,917 ¥121 ¥500
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—$1.9 billion for the related agencies funded in the bill, a reduc-
tion of $500 million from the request, and $121 million below the
fiscal year 2000 appropriation, preserving core agencies and func-
tions while reducing or eliminating low priority programs.

—$856 million for the Small Business Administration, including
$276 million for the disaster loans program and $264 million for
business loan programs.

—$198 million for the Maritime Administration, including $98.7
million, the full amount requested, for the Maritime Security Pro-
gram, and $13,000,000 for maintenance and capital improvements
at the United States Merchant Marine Academy.

REPROGRAMMINGS, REORGANIZATIONS, AND RELOCATIONS

The House and Senate reports accompanying the appropriations
bills for the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-
diciary, and the Related Agencies for several years have contained
language concerning the reprogramming of funds between pro-
grams and activities. This matter is addressed in section 605 of the
General Provisions contained in the accompanying bill.

The Committee expects each department and agency to follow
closely the reprogramming procedures listed below, which are simi-
lar to provisions that applied in statute during fiscal year 2000.
These procedures apply to funds provided under this Act, or pro-
vided under previous Appropriations Acts that remain available for
obligation or expenditure in fiscal year 2001, or provided from any
accounts in the Treasury available to the agencies funded by this
Act.

The Committee desires and expects that the Chairman of the
Subcommittee on the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and
State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies will be notified by letter
a minimum of 15 days prior to—

(1) Reprogramming of funds, whether permanent or temporary,
in excess of $500,000 or 10 percent, whichever is less, between pro-
grams or activities. This provision is also applicable in cases where
several activities are involved with each receiving less than
$500,000. In addition, the Committee desires to be notified of re-
programming actions which are less than these amounts if such ac-
tions would have the effect of committing the agency to significant
funding requirements in future years.

(2) Increasing funds or personnel by any means for any project
or activity for which funds have been denied or restricted.

(3) Creating new programs, offices, agencies or commissions or
substantial augmentation of existing programs, offices, agencies or
commissions.

(4) Relocating offices or employees.
(5) Reorganizing offices, programs, or activities.
In addition, the Committee desires and expects any department

or agency funded in the accompanying bill which is planning to
conduct a reduction-in-force to notify the Committee by letter 30
days in advance of the date of the proposed personnel action.

The Committee also expects that any items which are subject to
interpretation will be reported.

The Committee is concerned that, in some instances, the depart-
ments or agencies funded within this Appropriations Act are not
adhering to the Committee’s reprogramming policy and procedures
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which are set forth in this report and in section 605 of the accom-
panying bill. The Committee expects each department and agency
funded in the bill to follow these notification policies precisely and
not reallocate resources or reorganize activities prior to submitting
the required notifications to the Committee. The Committee has
provided each of the departments, the Judiciary, and the Small
Business Administration with transfer authority, which is the same
as the transfer authority provided in the fiscal year 2000 Appro-
priations Act. The Committee believes such authority, together
with the traditional reprogramming policy, gives each department,
the Judiciary and the Small Business Administration the needed
discretion to respond to unanticipated circumstances and require-
ments which may arise throughout the fiscal year.

RELATIONSHIP WITH BUDGET AND COMPTROLLER’S OFFICES

Through the years the Appropriations Committee has channeled
most of its inquiries and requests for information and assistance
through the budget offices or comptroller organizations of the var-
ious departments, agencies, and commissions and the Judiciary.
The Committee has often pointed out the natural affinity and rela-
tionship between these organizations and the Appropriations Com-
mittee which makes such a relationship imperative. The Com-
mittee reiterates its position that while it always reserves the right
to call upon all organizations in the departments, agencies, and
commissions and the Judiciary for information and assistance, the
primary conjunction between the Committee and these entities
must be through the budget offices and comptroller organizations.

The Committee appreciates all of the assistance received from
each of the departments, agencies, and commissions and the Judici-
ary during this past year. The workload generated in the budget
process is large and growing, and therefore, a positive, responsive
relationship between the Committee and the budget and/or comp-
troller offices is absolutely essential to the appropriations process
of the United States Government.

STAFFING AND OPERATIONS OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES

The Committee remains concerned that there does not yet appear
to be any systematic control over the size and growth of Federal
department and agency presence outside of the United States, rais-
ing the likelihood that resources are being misallocated. The Com-
mittee, in conjunction with the Administration, has begun a num-
ber of initiatives to improve the situation, including the overseas
staffing model for the State Department, and the International Co-
operative Support Services system, to better allocate costs of over-
seas presence to each agency, in order to ensure that any decision
to assign personnel overseas is based on the true cost. Most re-
cently, the Committee has supported the Overseas Presence Advi-
sory Panel, which has presented recommendations to the Secretary
of State.

This concern is due in large part to the cost implications. It costs
two to three times as much to maintain an employee outside of the
United States as it does within the United States. It is clear that
rationalizing and systematizing staffing and operations in foreign
countries has the potential for large budgetary savings. The Com-
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mittee has included additional guidance under Title IV of this re-
port related to the implementation of these recommendations.

The Committee wishes to make it clear that any expansion of
staffing or presence overseas is to be brought to the attention of the
Committee at the outset of the planning process, well in advance
of the proposed use of any funds appropriated in this Act, or any
prior or subsequent appropriations Acts, preferably through the an-
nual budget submission, and as a last resort through the re-
programming process. The Committee remains intent upon finding
the proper way to assure control of the deployment of personnel
and resources outside of the United States.

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

The Committee recommends $20,391,979,000 in new budget au-
thority in the accompanying bill for the Department of Justice for
fiscal year 2001. This amount is $1,745,477,000 more than the ap-
propriation for the current year, and is $66,632,000 above the
budget request for fiscal year 2001.

Of the total amount provided, $20,269,755,000 is derived from
general purpose discretionary funds, which represents an increase
of $5,784,008,000 above the current year, reflecting the expiration
of the Violent Crime Reduction Trust Fund in fiscal year 2000. The
remaining $122,224,000 provided is scored as mandatory spending.

The Committee recommendation for the Department of Justice
reflects the continuing commitment of the Congress to investments
which have been made over the last five years to address the Na-
tion’s top domestic priority—fighting crime—while at the same
time fulfilling the commitment to a balanced budget made by the
Congress and the Administration in 1997. Over the past five years,
Congress has increased funding for the Department of Justice by
over $6.3 billion, representing a 52 percent increase in resources,
and the results are showing. The violent crime rate is at its lowest
level since the Department of Justice began tracking the statistics
in 1973, and rates for all other crimes have also declined. As a re-
sult, our communities are safer, and violent criminals are serving
longer sentences and not being released back into the community.

To ensure continued success, the Committee recommendation
provides Federal law enforcement with the tools and resources nec-
essary to follow through with our investments, while at the same
time enabling law enforcement to effectively counter the new and
emerging threats as we move into the 21st century.

For fiscal year 2001, the largest increase in the Department of
Justice, $786,619,000, is recommended to address critical detention
requirements to house the Federal prisoner and criminal alien pop-
ulations. The Committee also recommends increases totaling
$393,994,000 for the Drug Enforcement Administration, the Fed-
eral Bureau of Investigation, and the United States Attorneys to
maintain and enhance Federal law enforcement’s ability to fight
the war on violent crime and drugs, and provide new tools to inves-
tigate and prosecute new and emerging crimes in the information
technology age as well as threats to our national security. To ad-
dress the continuing problem of illegal immigration, the Committee
recommends an increase of $241,058,000 for the INS for new bor-
der patrol agents and increased detention and removal capacity,
and continued funding to maintain the interior enforcement initia-
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tive begun in fiscal year 1999. In addition, $585,000,000 is provided
to reimburse States for the incarceration of criminal aliens. The
Committee has also included funding to continue the naturalization
backlog reduction initiative begun in fiscal year 1999.

At the same time, the Committee remains committed to empow-
ering our local communities to fight crime and drugs. We must stay
the course and continue support for proven programs which have
given us results. Now is not the time to eliminate successful pro-
grams in favor of new, undefined, and untested programs. Con-
sequently, the recommendation includes $2,823,950,000 for State
and local law enforcement assistance, which is $1,161,750,000 more
than requested by the President, including restoration of funding
for the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant program at
$523,000,000, and the Truth-in-Sentencing State Prison Grant pro-
gram at $521,500,000, programs which the Administration pro-
posed to eliminate. The Committee has also rejected the President’s
request to cut the Byrne Law Enforcement Assistance formula
grant program by $100,000,000.

The Committee notes that authorization for the Community Ori-
ented Policing Services (COPS) Program expires at the end of fiscal
year 2000. Further, according to the Administration, the COPS pro-
gram attained its authorized purpose of providing 100,000 new po-
lice officers in fiscal year 1999. Last year, the Administration stat-
ed its intent to continue and expand the COPS program. However,
as of yet, no authorization legislation has been submitted to the
Congress for consideration. Therefore, the Committee recommends
$595,000,000, the same amount appropriated in fiscal year 2000,
for ongoing programs to continue hiring, innovative technology,
bullet-proof vests, school violence and drug initiatives. The rec-
ommendation also includes continued funding for programs to pre-
vent and punish juvenile crime, including $287,097,000 for juvenile
crime prevention programs, as requested, and $250,000,000 for the
juvenile crime block grant initiated by Congress in 1998, for which
the Administration proposed no funding.

The Congress has done its part to dedicate resources to the De-
partment of Justice during a time of severe fiscal constraint.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a total of $84,177,000 for General
Administration for fiscal year 2001. This amount is $7,376,000
below the request, and $4,849,000 above the level provided in fiscal
year 2000.

This account funds the development of policy objectives and the
overall management of the Department of Justice. In fiscal year
2000, the account was held at a freeze and had to absorb its infla-
tionary adjustments to base. The recommendation provides adjust-
ments to base for the Justice Management Division. If the fiscal
year 2000 reprogramming request funding additional staff to pro-
cess the increased amount of Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act
(FISA) applications and counterterrorism work is approved, it is as-
sumed that sufficient funding, but not more than $1,000,000, will
be available within the recommended level to fund the full
annualized costs of these positions.
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The Committee also directs that $5,000,000 be transferred to the
Justice Management Division from the Immigration and Natu-
ralization Service (INS) salaries and expenses account to continue
the planned integration of the INS IDENT system and the FBI
IAFIS system. The Committee continues to be concerned about the
possibility of violent criminals, such as now-convicted railway serial
killer, Rafael Resendez Ramirez, being released from INS custody
and believes this project should be a high priority.

The Committee has grown increasingly concerned about the
budget and financial management practices of several Department
of Justice components. Despite tremendous fiscal constraints, the
Committee has provided significant additional resources over the
last five years to many Justice components, in particular INS, the
FBI, and the DEA. Thus, the Committee is frustrated and dis-
turbed by continued reported budget ‘‘shortfalls’’ in these compo-
nents. These ‘‘shortfalls’’ are largely attributable to the failure of
the components to execute their budgets in a manner that is con-
sistent with both their current year appropriation and their pend-
ing budget requests, including overhiring personnel, as well as
their failure to fully comply with the reprogramming procedures set
forth in section 605. All agencies, without exception, are respon-
sible for operating within the budget they have been provided.
Therefore, the Committee directs the Department of Justice to put
in place a mechanism to ensure that no Department of Justice
agency will take personnel actions in the current year that cannot
be funded within the base level of funding included in the pending
budget request, as well as ensure that all components are fully
abiding by section 605 of the Appropriations Act. The Department
is directed to continue to consult with the Committee regarding
this issue, and to report back no later than August 15, 2000, on the
actions taken to establish this mechanism.

The Committee is concerned that in cases which the Federal gov-
ernment sought to prosecute as a capital matter, from 1988 to
1999, 76 percent of the 133 defendants were Latino or African-
American. The Committee is aware that the Department is con-
ducting an internal review of possible racial disparities in the au-
thorization process for capital prosecutions, and directs the Depart-
ment to report to the Committee on its findings, as well as the sta-
tistics on the number of cases recommended and the number of
cases authorized for capital prosecutions, and the disposition of
those cases.

The Committee recommends bill language, carried in previous
years, which (1) specifies the amount of funding provided for De-
partment Leadership and the Offices of Legislative and Public Af-
fairs; and (2) makes up to $3,317,000 of this appropriation avail-
able until expended for the Facilities Program 2000.

JOINT AUTOMATED BOOKING SYSTEM

The Committee recommends a total of $1,800,000 for the Joint
Automated Booking System (JABS) as requested, and the same
amount provided in fiscal year 2000. Funding is provided for pro-
gram management support and maintenance of the JABS produc-
tion system.

The JABS will enable Department of Justice law enforcement
components—the Bureau of Prisons, Federal Bureau of Investiga-
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tions, Drug Enforcement Administration, Immigration and Natu-
ralization Service, and the U.S. Marshals Service—to build an
automated booking capability using their respective infrastructures
and to share information using the Department’s common informa-
tion technology platform.

Bill language is included, modified as requested, allowing funds
to be used for the transmission of data.

PUBLIC KEY INFRASTRUCTURE

The Committee does not recommend $4,376,000 to establish a
new Department of Justice Public Key Infrastructure (PKI) ac-
count.

The Committee notes that significant additional resources have
been provided over the past five years for various information tech-
nology initiatives which have not yet been completed, and therefore
does not believe it prudent to launch another major information
technology project at this time. The Committee also believes fur-
ther study is required on the challenges and benefits associated
with PKI, as well as the costs to implement it Department-wide.
The Committee is aware that the Department recently established
two operational prototypes. The Committee requests the Depart-
ment of Justice to report, not later than February 1, 2001, on the
results of these pilot projects and the costs associated with Depart-
ment-wide implementation of PKI.

NARROWBAND COMMUNICATIONS

The Committee recommends a direct appropriation of
$177,445,000 for this account, instead of $188,000,000 as re-
quested. In fiscal year 2000, $115,941,000 was provided for this ac-
tivity, of which $10,625,000 was provided as a direct appropriation
under this account, $92,545,000 was appropriated within various
components’ budgets and then transferred to the activity, and
$12,771,000 was provided from super surplus balances in the As-
sets Forfeiture Fund. For fiscal year 2001, all funding for this ac-
tivity has been consolidated within this account, and the various
component base budgets have been reduced to reflect this consoli-
dation.

The Committee expects the Department to continue implementa-
tion of a consolidated, regional, interagency Justice Wireless Net-
work (JWN) to meet components’ needs and to improve wireless ca-
pabilities, as such an approach will enhance interoperability and
reduce costs associated with narrowband conversion by up to
$1,000,000,000. Amounts provided will be used to continue imple-
mentation of the JWN, operate and maintain legacy systems, ex-
pand the use of commercial services, and support the Wireless
Management Office. It is the Committee’s continued expectation
that narrowband requirements can be accommodated without sig-
nificant additional new resources being required.

The Committee recommends modified bill language, as re-
quested, which allows funds to be used for the cost of operating and
maintaining legacy systems.
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COUNTERTERRORISM FUND

The Committee recommends $10,000,000 for the
Counterterrorism Fund, which was established in the 1995 Supple-
mental Appropriations Act after the bombing of the Alfred P.
Murrah Federal Building in Oklahoma City, and is under the con-
trol and direction of the Attorney General.

The Committee recommendation provides $10,000,000 to cover
the extraordinary expenses resulting from a terrorist threat or inci-
dent, the full amount requested, and the same level provided in fis-
cal year 2000. The recommendation, when combined with current
unobligated balances from prior years totaling $32,844,150, will
provide up to $42,844,150 in the Fund in fiscal year 2001. These
funds may be used to reimburse any Department of Justice organi-
zation for the costs incurred from the reestablishment of an office
or facility damaged or destroyed as a result of a domestic or inter-
national terrorist incident, and to cover extraordinary expenses
necessary to counter, investigate or prosecute domestic or inter-
national terrorism activities. The Attorney General is required to
notify the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate in accordance with section 605 of this
Act, prior to the obligation of any funds from this account.

The Committee recommends bill language, similar to that carried
in previous Appropriations Acts, which: (1) makes funds available
for costs incurred in reestablishing the operational capacity of an
office or facility damaged or destroyed by a terrorist incident; and
(2) makes funds available for support to counter, investigate or
prosecute terrorism, including payments of awards and detention
costs in connection with these activities.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER COMPLIANCE FUND

The Committee recommendation includes a direct appropriation
of $282,500,000 for the Telecommunications Carrier Compliance
program to reimburse equipment manufacturers and telecommuni-
cations carriers and providers of telecommunications support serv-
ices for implementation of the Communications Assistance for Law
Enforcement Act of 1994 (CALEA), of which $141,250,000 is for
purposes related to national security. This amount represents an
increase of $177,500,000 above the amount requested under the
Department of Justice, and $72,500,000 above the total amount re-
quested in the President’s budget for this purpose. The rec-
ommendation reflects the fact that all funding for CALEA in fiscal
year 2001 is being provided under the Department of Justice, as
has been the practice in previous years, while the President’s budg-
et proposed providing the national security portion under the De-
partment of Defense.

The Committee believes that implementation of CALEA is long
overdue. The Committee notes that Congress expected CALEA im-
plementation to be achieved over two years ago. However, due to
disagreements between law enforcement and industry, that dead-
line was not met. As a result, law enforcement’s ability to effec-
tively counter threats of terrorism, drug trafficking and other seri-
ous crimes has been seriously eroded. Therefore, the Committee is
pleased that the Department of Justice and the industry have re-
solved the disagreements and implementation of CALEA is now a
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reality, provided funding is made available to ensure that the
agreements reached can be expeditiously implemented. To date, the
Committee has made available a total of $117,580,000 to the Fund.
In addition, on January 10, 2000, the Department of Justice sub-
mitted a reprogramming request for an additional $100,000,000 to
be made available to the Fund, which the Committee has approved.
These amounts, when combined with funds included in this bill,
will provide the full $500,000,000 authorized and required to im-
plement CALEA. It remains the Committee’s intent that not more
than $500,000,000 shall be available for reimbursements pursuant
to CALEA from direct appropriations or other Federal sources.

CALEA Implementation.—As noted previously, the Committee is
encouraged by the progress made between the Department of Jus-
tice and the telecommunications industry on resolving issues re-
lated to CALEA implementation. The Committee expects the De-
partment and the FBI to remain focused on implementation and to
ensure that planning, reimbursement, and resource tracking are
coordinated and handled in a timely and consistent manner. In
order to ensure that these efforts are emphasized, not less than
$17,300,000 is provided within the FBI for CALEA implementation.
The Committee expects the FBI to replace the current CALEA im-
plementation organization, which includes the CALEA Implemen-
tation Section and the Telecommunications Contracts and Audit
Unit, with a new CALEA Management Office in the Office of the
Deputy Director, FBI. The Committee believes this new office will
be significantly better situated than the present implementation or-
ganization to represent all law enforcement constituencies before
the Congress, Federal and other regulatory bodies, telecommuni-
cations carriers, manufacturers of telecommunications equipment,
providers of support services, and other interested parties and
stakeholders. The Committee expects this office to continue to work
with the Department of Justice on all matters involving CALEA
implementation. In addition, by establishing this office under the
Office of the Deputy Director, the Committee believes that CALEA
will be given priority consideration within the FBI, will gain access
to key personnel needed for implementation efforts, and will im-
prove the ability of the FBI to prioritize the financial and personnel
resources required for a continued and sustained implementation
effort.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW AND APPEALS

The Committee recommends $159,570,000 for Administrative Re-
view and Appeals. This amount is an increase of $11,071,000 above
the fiscal year 2000 level, to fund the current operating level, and
$4,979,000 below the request. Of the total amount provided,
$157,843,000 is for the Executive Office of Immigration Review,
and $1,727,000 is for the Pardon Attorney.

This appropriation supports the Executive Office of Immigration
Review (EOIR), which includes the Board of Immigration Appeals,
Immigration Judges, and Administrative Law Judges who decide
through administrative hearings the admission or exclusion of
aliens seeking to enter the country, and the deportation and adjust-
ment of status of aliens whose status has been challenged; and the
Office of the Pardon Attorney, which receives, investigates and con-
siders petitions for all forms of Executive clemency.
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DETENTION TRUSTEE

The Committee recommends $1,000,000 to establish a new Fed-
eral Detention Trustee within the Department of Justice, instead
of $26,000,000 as requested. The Committee has not provided re-
quested funding or bill language to expand the authority of the De-
partment of Justice to reimburse other entities for certain deten-
tion costs.

Detention consumes a significant and growing portion of the De-
partment of Justice’s budget, and responsibility for detainees is di-
vided among several agencies. In response to the Committee’s
growing concerns about the problem of inadequate planning and
management of detention space in the Department of Justice, in
fiscal year 2000, the Committee directed that the Attorney General
submit recommendations on a Department-wide strategy to plan
for and manage its detention needs. As part of this effort, the fiscal
year 2001 budget proposes to create a ‘‘detention trustee’’ that
would be responsible for oversight of detention management, as
well as improvement and coordination of detention issues Depart-
ment-wide. While the Committee remains concerned that this pro-
posal does not go as far as centralizing all detention funding under
the trustee, the Committee believes the proposal submitted is an
important first step. Therefore, the Committee recommends cre-
ation of the new trustee office, which it believes can do for deten-
tion what the Wireless Management Office (WMO) has done to
remedy the problems with law enforcement communications sys-
tems.

Detention problems are often described in terms of regional hot
spots. Thus, like the WMO approach, which focused on certain geo-
graphic regions, the Committee believes a similar strategy could
successfully be employed by the detention trustee. By focusing the
new office on selected regional hot spots, the Committee believes
that coordination can best be tested and demonstrated. Therefore,
the Committee directs the new trustee to establish two regional de-
tention pilot projects, one along the Southwest border, and one lo-
cated in the Midwest. At the outset of these pilot projects, the
trustee should conduct a needs assessment of detention and de-
tainee handling requirements and develop a baseline for the
present efficiency and effectiveness of all aspects of detention and
detainee handling, against which subsequent process improvements
will be assessed. The initial baseline report should also identify the
specific operational areas of detention that will be targeted, as well
as the specific geographic boundaries for the pilot. Additional ele-
ments of the pilot projects should include: centralized management
of Inter-governmental Agreements under the detention trustee;
prisoner transportation; healthcare management; and Cooperative
Agreement Program grants. The Committee intends that the trust-
ee be given authority to direct the use of INS and USMS detention
resources. The Committee expects the Department of Justice to
consult with the Committee in the development of these pilot
projects, submit the baseline report no later than January 5, 2001,
and submit the completed assessment of the pilots one year later.

Further, the Committee notes that the detention consolidation
study undertaken by KPMG in 1998 identified the lack of com-
parable resource and performance information between detention
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agencies, including BOP, as a barrier to making effective fiscal de-
cisions regarding detention operations. KPMG recommended that
the Department undertake a ‘‘set of management tools to improve
decision-making’’ in the area of detention. In addition, the Depart-
ment’s own 1998 detention study identified various management
issues and made findings and recommendations pertaining to cen-
tralized detention management. The Study reported that various
aspects of the Department’s Detention Planning Committee (DPC)
need to be more formalized to ensure that DPC decisions are being
carried out. Furthermore, the study concluded that ‘‘DPC members
need to develop solutions to issues that go beyond their individual
component interests’’ and that ‘‘there must be more of a Depart-
ment-wide outlook on the part of the DPC.’’ In addition to under-
taking the pilot programs, the Committee believes that addressing
these issues should be the central responsibility of the detention
trustee.

The Committee recommends new language, similar to the re-
quest, which sets forth the authorities of the detention trustee.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Office of the Inspector General performs audit, inspection
and investigation functions of Department of Justice activities. The
Committee recommends $41,825,000 for the Office of Inspector
General for fiscal year 2001. This level is $367,000 below the re-
quest and $1,550,000 above the fiscal year 2000 level. The rec-
ommended level assumes that $1,500,000 will be available to the
Office of the Inspector General through a reimbursable agreement
with the Immigration and Naturalization Service.

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $8,855,000 for the Parole Commis-
sion for fiscal year 2001. This level is $328,000 below the request
and provides for adjustments to base.

This Commission is an independent body within the Department
of Justice which makes decisions regarding requests for parole and
supervision of Federal and D.C. Code prisoners. As a result of legis-
lation that established sentencing guidelines, the Parole Commis-
sion is phasing down its Federal operations. However, in August
1998, the Commission assumed jurisdiction over D.C. felony pris-
oners and on August 5, 2000, the Commission will assume jurisdic-
tion over D.C. Code parolees.

LEGAL ACTIVITIES

GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

The Committee recommends a total of $523,228,000 for General
Legal Activities for fiscal year 2001, an increase of $18,283,000
above the amount provided in fiscal year 2000, and $30,007,000
below the request.

The recommendation provides for adjustments to base totaling
$18,283,000, but does not include any program increases or unde-
fined base restorations. The distribution of funding provided is as
follows:
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Office of the Solicitor General .............................................................. $7,118,000
Tax Division ........................................................................................... 70,991,000
Criminal Division ................................................................................... 110,800,000
Civil Division .......................................................................................... 147,616,000
Environment and Natural Resources Division .................................... 68,703,000
Office of Legal Counsel .......................................................................... 4,967,000
Civil Rights Division ............................................................................. 86,150,000
Interpol—USNCB .................................................................................. 7,686,000
Legal Activities Office Automation ...................................................... 18,877,000
Dispute Resolution ................................................................................. 320,000

Total ............................................................................................. 523,228,000

This appropriation supports the Attorney General through the
establishment of litigation policy, conduct of litigation, and various
other legal responsibilities.

The Committee remains concerned about extradition and depor-
tation matters related to U.S. fugitives, and directs the Depart-
ment to compile a report on extradition cases, including pending re-
quests, by country, and the number of fugitives returned to the
U.S., by country over the past five years. The Committee asks the
Department to describe, to the extent possible, the most problem-
atic cases and most uncooperative countries in order to better in-
form Congress of the difficulties in this area. This report should be
submitted to Congress no later than March 1, 2001. In addition,
the Committee expects the Department to work with the Depart-
ment of State to bolster its efforts to negotiate effective extradition
treaties.

The Committee is aware of concerns about the inappropriate use
of restraints and seclusion in institutions for the mentally ill and
encourages the Civil Rights Division to utilize appropriate re-
sources to investigate civil rights violations in those institutions.

The Committee recommends bill language, similar to that in-
cluded in previous fiscal years, which: (1) allows up to $20,000 for
expenses of collecting evidence; (2) makes up to $10,000,000 for liti-
gation support contracts available until expended; (3) makes up to
$18,877,000 for office automation systems available until expended,
and includes language modified from the request, allowing funds to
be used for additional Departmental components; and (4) makes up
to $1,000 available to the U.S. National Central Bureau—
INTERPOL for reception and representation expenses.

THE NATIONAL CHILDHOOD VACCINE INJURY ACT

The Committee recommends a reimbursement of $4,028,000 for
fiscal year 2001 from the Vaccine Injury Compensation Trust Fund
to cover Justice Department expenses associated with litigating
cases under the National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986.
This represents the full amount requested and the same level pro-
vided in fiscal year 2000.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION

The Committee recommendation assumes a total of $113,269,000
in budget authority for the Antitrust Division for fiscal year 2001,
$3,269,000 above the current year appropriation and $20,731,000
below the request. Of this amount, $77,171,000 will be derived
from anticipated fee collections in fiscal year 2001, and $36,098,000
will be derived from available fiscal year 2000 fee collections, re-
sulting in no net direct appropriation. The Committee notes that
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any use of remaining unobligated fee collections from prior years
is subject to the reprogramming requirements outlined in section
605 of this Act. The Committee recommendation provides pay and
inflationary increases to allow the Division to maintain its current
operating level.

This Division acts on antitrust cases before the Supreme Court,
represents the interests of the United States in cases brought
under Federal antitrust laws, reviews decisions of regulatory com-
missions, and prepares and files amicus briefs.

Appropriations for both the Division and the Federal Trade Com-
mission are financed with Hart-Scott-Rodino Act pre-merger filing
fees. The fiscal year 2001 budget proposed to modify the Hart-
Scott-Rodino Act to include a three tiered fee structure. Under cur-
rent law, a stock or asset acquisition that meets two tests requires
a Hart-Scott-Rodino Act filing, the size of company test and the
size of asset test. The size of company test provides that one com-
pany must have annual net sales or assets of $100,000,000 and the
other company must have net annual sales or assets of
$10,000,000. The size of asset test provides that the asset or stock
being acquired must be worth $15,000,000 or higher. If a trans-
action meets both these tests, filing and a $45,000 fee are required.

The new three tiered fee structure will raise the size of asset test
threshold to $35,000,000 and will require a $45,000 fee. For trans-
actions between $100,000,000 and $199,999,999, the fee will in-
crease to $100,000. For transactions $200,000,000 and higher, the
fee will increase to $200,000.

The Committee’s recommendation funds the Division’s current
operating level. However, it is estimated that raising the size of
asset test threshold from $15,000,000 to $35,000,000 will result in
nearly a forty percent reduction in the number of filings requiring
review. Therefore, the Committee assumes that the Division will be
able to fund some of its requested program increases from within
the funding level provided. The Committee directs the Division to
submit a fiscal year 2001 financial plan no later than December 31,
2000, outlining how it intends to allocate its fiscal year 2001 re-
sources.

The recommendation includes bill language for the Division, car-
ried in previous fiscal years, which allows fees to be credited to this
account and reduces appropriated funds as fees are collected. The
recommendation does not include requested bill language restrict-
ing reprogramming of certain fees.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

The Committee recommends a total of $1,247,416,000 for the
U.S. Attorneys for fiscal year 2001. The total amount provided is
an increase of $85,459,000 above the current year appropriation
and is $45,217,000 below the request.

The recommendation includes a total of $63,556,000 for pay and
inflationary adjustments to enable the U.S. Attorneys to maintain
their current operating level. The recommendation does not include
$7,425,000 requested as base adjustments to substitute direct ap-
propriations for activities previously supported from the Health
Care Fraud and Abuse Control (HCFAC) Account. Instead, the
Committee directs the Department of Justice to continue to provide
funding for not less than 177 positions and 177 FTE to the U.S.
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Attorneys from the Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control
(HCFAC) account to support health care fraud activities. In addi-
tion, the recommendation provides program increases for the fol-
lowing activities:

Firearms Prosecutions.—The recommendation includes
$14,518,000, 163 positions and 82 full-time equivalent workyears
(FTE), including 113 attorneys, to enhance the prosecution of exist-
ing firearms statutes. This amount, when combined with existing
base resources totaling $7,125,000, will provide resources totaling
$21,643,000 devoted to intensive firearms prosecution projects.

The Committee directs the Executive Office of U.S. Attorneys
(EOUSA) to allocate these resources to U.S. Attorneys offices
through the existing resource allocation process, based on criteria
which include, but are not limited to, an assessment of the gun-re-
lated violent crime problem in the district, crime trends, workload
data, and the current level of effort being devoted to firearms pros-
ecutions by the U.S. Attorneys office and local law enforcement.
Concerns have been expressed that some violent crime data uti-
lized in fiscal year 2000 were outdated and did not accurately re-
flect changing circumstances. Therefore, the Committee expects the
EOUSA to re-evaluate its formula to ensure that the most accurate
and up-to-date information is used when allocating funds provided
for this initiative. The Committee does not recommend that funds
be set aside to establish 20 Strategic Approaches to Community
Safety Initiative (SACSI) teams, but instead expects funds to be
distributed to address gun-related prosecution in a manner which
reflects the priorities identified by the local districts and results in
increased prosecutions of existing gun laws.

Cyber Crime and Intellectual Property.—The recommendation in-
cludes $3,948,000, 50 positions and 25 FTE, including 28 attorneys,
to enhance the investigation and prosecution of computer and intel-
lectual property crimes. The Committee notes that the Congress
has passed three significant pieces of legislation to address the
threats posed by computer and high technology crime, including
the No Electronic Theft (NET) Act, the National Information Infra-
structure Assurance Act, and the Economic Espionage Act. The
Committee expects this increase will provide the U.S. Attorneys
with the resources and tools they need to respond vigorously to the
growing threats posed by cyber and intellectual property crimes.

Immigration.—The recommendation includes $3,415,000, 48 posi-
tions and 24 FTE, including 27 attorneys, to address the growing
immigration criminal workload. The Committee notes that since
fiscal year 1995, the number of immigration case filings by the U.S.
Attorneys has increased by over 186 percent and now represents 23
percent of the total criminal cases filed. In addition, the Committee
is aware that the continued problem of illegal immigration, particu-
larly re-entry of previously removed aliens, places significant bur-
dens on the affected State and local criminal justice systems.
Therefore, an enhancement has been provided to enable the U.S.
Attorneys to meet this growing workload. The Committee believes
particular emphasis should be placed on prosecutions of individuals
involved in alien smuggling, document fraud, and illegal aliens
with multiple deportations who have committed criminal offenses.
The EOUSA should submit a spending plan on the allocation of the
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increase provided to the Committee no later than December 15,
2000.

The Committee concurs with the report recently submitted by
the Executive Office of U.S. Attorneys regarding unstaffed offices,
and expects the 82 offices identified to remain open, including the
current office in Winchester, Tennessee.

This appropriation supports the Executive Office of U.S. Attor-
neys and the 94 U.S. Attorneys Offices which serve as the principal
litigators for the U.S. Government for criminal, civil and debt col-
lection matters.

The Committee also recommends bill language, similar to that
included in previous fiscal years, which: (1) makes up to $2,500,000
for debt collection purposes available through fiscal year 2002; (2)
makes available up to $8,000 to be used for official reception and
representation expenses; (3) makes up to $10,000,000 for auto-
mated litigation support contracts available until expended; and (4)
specifies the number of positions and workyears provided for the
United States Attorneys.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE SYSTEM FUND

The Committee recommendation provides a total of $126,242,000
for the U.S. Trustees for fiscal year 2001, to be entirely funded
from offsetting collections. The amount recommended is
$19,467,000 higher than the current level and $960,000 below the
request.

The recommendation provides for the current operating level, in-
cluding pay and inflationary adjustments and restoration of one-
time carry over balances utilized in the U.S. Trustee’s fiscal year
2000 financial plan. The Committee notes that any amounts col-
lected or otherwise available in excess of the recommended level
are subject to the reprogramming requirements outlined in section
605 of this Act.

The U.S. Trustees System provides administrative support to ex-
peditiously move bankruptcy cases through the bankruptcy process
and ensures accountability of private trustees appointed to admin-
ister bankruptcy estates and with regard to debtors. Public Law
99–554, the Bankruptcy Judges, U.S. Trustees, and Family Farmer
Bankruptcy Act of 1986, established a U.S. Trustee System Fund
in the U.S. Treasury and provided for the collection of fees into the
Fund to finance program operations.

The recommendation also includes bill language which: (1) allows
deposits to the U.S. Trustee System Fund to be used to pay refunds
due depositors; (2) allows $126,242,000 in offsetting collections to
be retained and used for necessary expenses in this appropriation;
and (3) reduces appropriated funds as such offsetting collections
are collected. The recommendation does not include requested bill
language prohibiting the obligation of certain fees until fiscal year
2002.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION

The Committee recommends $1,000,000 for the Foreign Claims
Settlement Commission for fiscal year 2001. This amount is
$214,000 below the request and a decrease of $175,000 below the
current year appropriation.
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The Commission settles claims of American citizens arising out
of nationalization, expropriation, or other takings of their prop-
erties and interests by foreign governments.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE

The Committee recommends $560,438,000 for United States Mar-
shals Service salaries and expenses for fiscal year 2001. This
amount represents an increase of $19,835,000 above the com-
parable level for fiscal year 2000, excluding the permanent base
transfer of funds to the Narrowband Communications account for
USMS land mobile radio replacement activities, and is $26,031,000
below the request.

The recommendation includes a net increase of $5,756,000 in
base adjustments, as follows: a $20,817,000 increase for pay and in-
flationary adjustments, partially offset by decreases of $4,852,000
for one-time equipment purchases and $10,209,000 from the trans-
fer of the Seized Assets Management Program to the Assets For-
feiture Fund. In addition, the recommendation provides program
increases for the following activity:

Security at New and Expanded Courthouses.—$13,711,000 is for
security at new and expanded courthouses anticipated to open in
2001, including $6,711,000 for security staffing and $7,000,000 for
equipment. This amount provides the full amount requested for
this activity based on the schedule for courthouse openings sub-
mitted in the budget. The Committee notes that in previous years
slippages have often occurred in this schedule. Therefore, the Com-
mittee directs the Marshals Service to provide the Committee a re-
vised schedule and spending plan for the use of these funds no
later than November 1, 2000. Should slippages occur in the sched-
ule, the Committee expects the revised plan to devote these excess
resources to address the additional workload requirements, particu-
larly along the Southwest Border.

The Committee adopts the recommendation included in the fiscal
year 2001 budget request regarding the transfer of the Seized As-
sets Management Program.

The primary mission of the 94 U.S. Marshals offices is the pro-
tection of the Federal Judiciary, protection of witnesses, execution
of warrants and court orders, and the custody and transportation
of unsentenced prisoners.

The Committee also recommends bill language, similar to that
included in previous Appropriations Acts, which (1) allows up to
$6,000 to be used for official reception and representation expenses;
(2) allows for the acquisition of motor vehicles for police-type use
without regard to the general purchase price limitation; and (3)
makes up to $4,000,000 for development, implementation, mainte-
nance and support, and training for an automated prisoner infor-
mation system available until expended. In addition, new language
is included which specifies the number of positions and workyears
provided for the Marshals Service.

CONSTRUCTION, UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE

The Committee recommendation includes $6,000,000 for United
States Marshals Service construction, the same amount as the cur-
rent year appropriation and $378,000 below the request. This ac-
count was created in fiscal year 1999 when responsibility for the
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construction of prisoner holding facilities for the Marshals Service
was transferred from the Bureau of Prisons. The Committee ex-
pects the Marshals Service to utilize this funding to undertake ren-
ovation projects which address the highest priority security needs
identified.

JUSTICE PRISONER AND ALIEN TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM FUND,
UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE

The recommendation includes language, modified as requested to
allow operating leases of up to 10 years, to provide for the oper-
ation of this revolving fund, which provides air transportation for
prisoners and others in the custody of the U.S. Marshals Service,
the Immigration and Naturalization Service and the Bureau of
Prisons within the Department of Justice as well as other agencies,
such as the Department of Defense, and State and local law en-
forcement on a space available basis. As a revolving fund, financing
for the system will be based on full-cost recovery, by means of a
mileage and cost-per-seat charge paid by these same agencies for
actual usage. The Committee believes that operating this system
on a full-cost recovery basis will assure operation of the system in
a financially sound way based on best business practices. Each con-
stituent Justice agency has funding in its base to provide for nec-
essary reimbursement to the system.

The Committee continues the direction included in fiscal year
1999 and 2000 which required that systems enhancements under
the revolving fund be presented as part of the annual budget sub-
mission. Should such enhancements not be submitted as part of the
annual budget process, the Committee expects to be notified in ac-
cordance with the reprogramming requirements of section 605 of
this Act.

FEDERAL PRISONER DETENTION

The Committee recommendation includes $597,402,000 for the
Federal Prisoner Detention account for fiscal year 2001, which is
$72,402,000 over the level provided in the current year appropria-
tion and the full amount requested. Under this program, the U.S.
Marshals contract with State and local jails and private facilities
to house unsentenced Federal prisoners for short periods of time,
usually before and during trial and while awaiting transfer to Fed-
eral institutions after conviction.

The recommendation includes the amount of funding necessary
to detain the current average population, adjusted for anticipated
increases in jail day costs, as well as to allow for additional growth
in the detainee population. This amount will enable the USMS to
house detainees for a total of 9,573,000 non-Federal jail days, an
8 percent increase over fiscal year 2000, and equates to an average
non-Federal daily prisoner population of 26,227.

New language is included, as requested, which (1) allows the
Marshals Service to enter into multi-year contracts with private
entities; and (2) allows the Bureau of Prisons to be reimbursed for
certain costs associated with prisoner movements.
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FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES

The Committee recommends $95,000,000 for Fees and Expenses
of Witnesses for fiscal year 2001, the same amount as the current
year appropriation and $61,145,000 below the request, and includes
no requested program increases. This program provides for fees
and expenses of witnesses who appear on behalf of the Government
in cases in which the United States is a party, including fact and
expert witnesses, mental competency examinations, and witness/in-
formant protection. Funds are also used to provide private counsel
to pay certain legal expenses of Federal employees.

The Committee also recommends bill language, included in pre-
vious Appropriations Acts, which allows: (1) up to $6,000,000 for
protected witness safesites; and (2) up to $1,000,000 for the pur-
chase and maintenance of armored vehicles for prisoner transpor-
tation. In addition, new language is included, as requested, which
allows up to $5,000,000 to be used for installation and operation of
a secure automated network.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE

The Committee recommends $7,479,000 for the Community Rela-
tions Service for fiscal year 2001, $280,000 above the current year
and $2,350,000 below the request. This level will fund pay and in-
flationary base adjustments. In addition, the recommendation in-
cludes a provision that allows the Attorney General to transfer
$1,000,000 from funds made available to the Department of Justice
to this account, thereby allowing for a total funding level of
$8,479,000.

The Community Relations Service (CRS) was established by Title
X of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 to provide assistance to commu-
nities in resolving disagreements arising from discriminatory prac-
tices.

The Committee also recommends bill language, identical to that
included in previous years, which allows the Attorney General to
provide additional resources for CRS, through transfers of funds
from other Department of Justice programs under section 605 of
this Act, if emergent circumstances exist.

ASSETS FORFEITURE FUND

The Committee recommends $23,000,000 for the Assets For-
feiture Fund for fiscal year 2001, which is the full amount re-
quested and the same level as provided in the current year appro-
priation.

This account provides funds for additional investigative expenses
of the FBI, DEA, INS and U.S. Marshals, such as purchase of evi-
dence, equipping of conveyances and investigative expenses leading
to seizure. Funds for these activities are provided from receipts in
the Assets Forfeiture Fund resulting from the forfeiture of assets.
Expenses related to the management and disposal of assets are
also provided from these receipts in the Assets Forfeiture Fund by
a permanent indefinite appropriation.
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RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $2,000,000 for fiscal year 2001, the
full amount requested and the same level provided in the current
year appropriation, for the expenses of the Civil Division necessary
to handle claims and litigation arising from the Radiation Exposure
Compensation Act (RECA).

This program was established to permit the payment of claims
to individuals exposed to radiation as a result of atmospheric nu-
clear tests and uranium mining in accordance with the Radiation
Exposure Compensation Act of 1990.

PAYMENT TO THE RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION TRUST FUND

The Committee recommends $3,200,000 for fiscal year 2001. This
is the same level as provided in fiscal year 2000 and $10,527,000
below the request.

The Committee is aware that S. 1515, which passed the Senate
on November 19, 1999 and was reported by the Committee on the
Judiciary to the House of Representatives on May 24, 2000, ex-
pands the RECA program. The Congressional Budget Office esti-
mates that S. 1515 will cost an additional $20 million in fiscal year
2001 and an additional $646 million through fiscal year 2005. The
Committee notes that this legislation has not yet been enacted into
law and funding was not included in the budget request for this ex-
pansion. Therefore, these costs were not considered as part of the
fiscal year 2001 Budget Resolution, the Committee’s defense alloca-
tion, or the Committee’s recommended fiscal year 2001 funding
level.

INTERAGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT

INTERAGENCY CRIME AND DRUG ENFORCEMENT

The Committee recommends $328,898,000 for Interagency Crime
and Drug Enforcement for fiscal year 2001, an increase of
$12,106,000 above the current year appropriation, to provide for in-
flationary increases for Department of Justice agencies’ participa-
tion in this program.

The Interagency Crime and Drug Enforcement (ICDE) program
was created in 1982 to ensure a coordinated, multi-agency ap-
proach to attacking and dismantling high-level drug enterprises.
Through its nine regional Task Forces, the ICDE program utilizes
the combined resources and expertise of its 11 Federal agency
members, in cooperation with State and local investigators and
prosecutors, to target and destroy major narcotics trafficking and
money laundering organizations. Amounts provided in this bill are
to reimburse Department of Justice components for their costs to
participate in ICDE task forces; additional funding for non-Justice
agencies participation in ICDE is provided in other Appropriations
Acts.

The recommendation provides the same level of funding re-
quested in the President’s budget for ICDE activities, as follows:



23

REIMBURSEMENTS BY AGENCY

FTE $(000)

DEA .......................................................................................................................................... 1,000 $108,190
FBI ............................................................................................................................................ 981 112,468
INS ........................................................................................................................................... 117 15,808
Marshals .................................................................................................................................. 13 1,984
US Attorneys ............................................................................................................................ 847 86,582
Criminal Division ..................................................................................................................... 6 814
Tax Division ............................................................................................................................. 12 1,380
Administrative Office ............................................................................................................... 12 1,672

Total ........................................................................................................................... 2,988 $328,898

The Committee recommends bill language, similar to that in-
cluded in previous Appropriations Acts, which: (1) allows for inter-
governmental agreements with State and local law enforcement
agencies; (2) makes $50,000,000 available until expended; (3) al-
lows funds to be used under existing authorities available to par-
ticipating organizations; and (4) allows the Attorney General to re-
allocate unobligated balances among participating organizations.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends total budget authority of
$3,229,505,000 for the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) sala-
ries and expenses account for fiscal year 2001. This amount is
$74,363,000 below the request, and $189,637,000 above the com-
parable level for fiscal year 2000, excluding the permanent base
transfer of funds to the Narrowband Communications account for
FBI land mobile radio replacement activities.

The Committee recommends a net increase of $141,697,000 in
adjustments to base, as follows: $142,836,000 for pay and infla-
tionary increases, including $27,711,000 for increased costs associ-
ated with the transfer of Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS)
employees to the Federal Employee Retirement System (FERS) and
increased Federal health insurance premium costs, offset by
$1,139,000 in reductions for non-recurring and one-time costs. The
Committee has provided the full amount requested for base adjust-
ments to support the FBI’s current staffing and operating level as
reflected in the budget request.

The Committee continues to be concerned with the FBI’s inabil-
ity to execute its budget within the funding levels appropriated by
Congress. Management and personnel decisions the FBI has made
over the past several years, ranging from position upgrades to spe-
cial incentive programs for hardship posts, to hiring beyond the
level of funded positions have contributed to a budget ‘‘shortfall’’
that has funding ramifications not addressed in the President’s
budget request. The FY 2000 Conference Report included a require-
ment that the FBI provide a comprehensive budget and financial
review by February 15, 2000. The Department requested an exten-
sion of this reporting requirement to April 10, 2000, but as of June
7, 2000, the Committee has yet to receive this review. In addition,
the Committee understands that a reprogramming proposal will be
forthcoming that will address the current budget ‘‘shortfall’’ with a
plan to permanently remedy the problem. The Committee expects
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such reprogramming will permanently address this situation in a
manner that allows the FBI to maintain the staffing levels pro-
vided for in this bill. The Committee recommendation includes a
provision that identifies the funded position and FTE levels pro-
vided in the bill. These staffing levels are consistent with full base
funding requested and program increases provided in the Com-
mittee recommendation.

The following distribution represents the Committee rec-
ommendation:

FBI SALARIES AND EXPENSES
[In thousands of dollars]

Activity Pos. FTE Amount

Criminal, Security and Other Investigations:
Organized Criminal Enterprises ............................................................................. 3,983 3,993 $451,461
White Collar Crime ................................................................................................. 4,284 4,184 484,134
Other Field Programs ............................................................................................. 10,380 10,218 1,294,049

Subtotal ............................................................................................................. 18,648 18,395 2,229,644
Law Enforcement Support:

Training, Recruitment, and Applicant ................................................................... 1,003 984 120,672
Forensic Services ................................................................................................... 692 680 120,436
Information, Management, Automation & Telecommunications ........................... 554 555 205,742
Technical Field Support & Services ....................................................................... 232 229 141,888
Criminal Justice Services ....................................................................................... 2,171 2,182 217,339

Subtotal ............................................................................................................. 4,652 4,630 806,077
Program Direction: Management and Administration .................................................... 2,083 2,024 193,784

Total, Direct Appropriations ................................................................................... 25,383 25,049 $3,229,505

The Committee reminds the FBI that changes in this distribution
are subject to the reprogramming requirements in section 605 of
this Act.

National Instant Check System (NICS).—The recommendation
includes $67,735,000 in direct appropriations to continue oper-
ations of the NICS and provide necessary system enhancements. A
provision is included under title VI of the bill which continues the
prohibition carried in fiscal years 1999 and 2000 regarding Federal
user fees and destruction of records.

The Committee is concerned about recent problems which have
rendered the NICS system unavailable for extended time periods.
Therefore, of the amount provided, up to $13,385,000 is to be used
for system availability upgrades to remedy this problem. The FBI
is directed to submit a report to the Committee, no later than Au-
gust 15, 2000, with a detailed plan of action to make the necessary
upgrades.

In addition, the Committee recommends program increases total-
ing $48,000,000, as follows:

Information Sharing Initiative (ISI/e–FBI).— The recommenda-
tion includes $39,334,000 for this initiative, renamed ‘‘e–FBI’’, of
which $14,334,000 is to be used to pay the annual lease costs of
the Justice Consolidated Network’s Asynchronous Transfer Mode
(JCON ATM) circuits. When combined with $20,000,000 in fiscal
year 2001 base funding, and $80,000,000 provided in prior years,
a total of $139,344,000 will be available to implement this program
in fiscal year 2001. The Committee notes that a revised strategy
for this initiative has recently been submitted and is currently
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under review by the Committee. The Bureau is again directed not
to obligate any funds for e–FBI without prior approval of the Com-
mittee.

Counterintelligence Initiative.—The recommendation includes
$5,964,000 and 42 positions and 21 FTE, including 20 agents, for
a counterintelligence initiative to allow the FBI to more effectively
address foreign intelligence threats on an ongoing basis.

Intellectual Property Rights Center.—The recommendation in-
cludes $612,000 and 8 positions and 4 FTE, including 2 agents, for
a joint center to be co-led by the FBI and the U.S. Customs Service.
The Committee expects this center to be a dedicated effort to im-
prove intelligence and analysis related to intellectual property
rights violations, and to consolidate and coordinate this information
among Federal and State law enforcement agencies to augment in-
vestigations in this area.

CALEA Implementation.—The recommendation includes
$2,100,000, as requested, for a total availability of not less than
$17,300,000 within the FBI to be used for implementation of the
Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act (CALEA).
The Committee expects the Department and the FBI to remain fo-
cused on implementation and to ensure that planning, reimburse-
ment, and resource tracking are coordinated and handled in a time-
ly and consistent manner. Therefore, the Committee expects the
FBI to replace the current CALEA implementation organization,
which includes the CALEA Implementation Section and the Tele-
communications Contracts and Audit Unit, with a new CALEA
Management Office in the Office of the Deputy Director, FBI. The
Committee also expects this office to continue to work with the De-
partment of Justice on all matters involving CALEA implementa-
tion. By establishing this office under the Office of the Deputy Di-
rector, the Committee believes that CALEA will be given priority
consideration within the FBI, will gain access to key personnel
needed for implementation efforts, and will improve the ability of
the FBI to prioritize financial and personnel resources required for
a continued and sustained implementation effort.

Information Technology Report.—As requested in fiscal year
2000, the Committee again requests the FBI to provide an updated
information technology report, which includes: a complete listing of
all information technology projects; the stage of each project’s de-
velopment and deployment; the fiscal year 2000 and 2001 funding
level of each project; and the outyear cost projections for each
project, including recurring requirements for operations and main-
tenance of these systems. This report is to be submitted no later
than December 15, 2000.

National Integrated Ballistic Identification Network (NIBIN).—
The recommendation does not include additional funding for this
activity. However, should funding be available in the Working Cap-
ital Fund, the Attorney General may use up to $1,346,000 to sup-
port this effort.

The Committee expects the FBI to continue its participation in
the Housing Fraud Initiative being conducted by the Department
of Housing and Urban Development at the same level as provided
in fiscal year 2000. The Committee is also aware of the FBI’s ef-
forts through the Jewelry and Gem (JAG) program to establish
multi-agency task forces to address the increased incidents of vio-



26

lent crimes against jewelry vendors, and encourages the FBI to
continue to devote appropriate resources to disrupting these crimi-
nal enterprises.

The Committee also recommends bill language, similar to that
included in previous Appropriations Acts, which provides: (1) for
purchase of passenger vehicles without regard to general purchase
price limitations, and the acquisition and operation of aircraft; (2)
up to $70,000 for unforeseen emergencies; (3) up to $50,000,000 for
automated data processing, telecommunications and technical
equipment, and up to $1,000,000 for undercover operations to re-
main available until September 30, 2002; (4) not less than
$159,223,000 for counterterrorism investigations, foreign counter-
intelligence, and national security activities; (5) up to $10,000,000
to reimburse State and local police for assistance related to violent
crime, terrorism and drug investigations; and (6) up to $45,000 for
official reception and representation expenses. In addition, bill lan-
guage is included, as carried in prior fiscal years, which prohibits
funds from being used to provide ballistics equipment to State or
local entities that have received similar equipment from other Fed-
eral agencies. New language is also included which specifies the
number of positions and workyears provided to the FBI.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommendation includes $1,287,000 for FBI con-
struction, which is the same amount as the current year appropria-
tion and $1,900,000 below the request. The recommendation pro-
vides funding in fiscal year 2001 to continue necessary improve-
ments and maintenance at the FBI Academy, but does not include
any funds for new construction projects.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends total budget authority of
$1,445,852,000 for the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
Salaries and Expenses account for fiscal year 2001, of which
$83,543,000 is derived from the Diversion Control Fund. The rec-
ommendation provides an increase of $106,792,000 over the com-
parable fiscal year 2000 level, exclusive of funding provided for
narrowband communications conversion costs which has been ad-
dress elsewhere in this title.

The recommended level provides for a net increase of $44,616,000
for pay and inflationary costs to maintain current operating level.
Of this amount, increases totaling $48,293,000 are provided, offset
by decreases of $3,677,000 for one time and non-recurring items
provided in fiscal year 2000. Base adjustments include the total
amount necessary to annualize 61 new positions provided for in fis-
cal year 2000. In addition, the Committee recommends $62,200,000
for program enhancements. The following table represents funding
provided under this account:
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DEA SALARIES AND EXPENSES
[In thousands of dollars]

Activity Pos. FTE Amount

Enforcement:
Domestic Enforcement ................................................................................... 2,212 2,163 $400,661
Foreign Cooperative Investigations ................................................................ 732 699 206,644
Drug and Chemical Diversion ........................................................................ 142 143 16,156
State and Local Task Forces ......................................................................... 1,678 1,675 241,257

Subtotal ..................................................................................................... 4,764 4,680 864,718

Investigative Support:
Intelligence ..................................................................................................... 883 900 111,904
Laboratory Services ........................................................................................ 381 378 44,463
Training .......................................................................................................... 99 98 20,309
RETO ............................................................................................................... 355 353 79,190
ADP ................................................................................................................. 133 130 153,479

Subtotal ..................................................................................................... 1,851 1,859 409,345

Management and Administration ........................................................................... 869 855 88,246

Total, DEA .................................................................................................. 7,484 7,394 1,362,309

DEA is reminded that any deviation from the above distribution
is subject to the reprogramming requirements of section 605 of this
Act.

The Committee recommends the following program increases:
Investigative and Intelligence Requirements.—$60,100,000 for en-

hancements to address crucial infrastructure needs, as follows:
—$3,100,000, 18 positions and 9 FTE, including 11 special

agents, within Domestic Enforcement for the Special Operations
Division (SOD) to expand support for the Southwest Border Initia-
tive and to address money laundering and financial investigations.

—$56,000,000, 2 positions and 1 FTE within Automated Data
Processing to complete deployment of Phase II of FIREBIRD, of
which $28,000,000 is for deployment, $23,000,000 is for technology,
and $5,000,000 is for increased operations and maintenance costs.
This amount will enable FIREBIRD to be fully deployed to all do-
mestic offices and Western Hemisphere offices. The Committee di-
rects DEA to provide quarterly reports on the status of deployment
and expenditures for the FIREBIRD program, with the first report
due no later than January 31, 2001.

—$1,000,000 within Intelligence for enhancements to the El Paso
Intelligence Center (EPIC), providing a 35 percent increase in the
EPIC information technology budget. EPIC supports multiple Fed-
eral law enforcement agencies’ interdiction efforts by providing
timely analysis and dissemination of intelligence on illicit drug and
alien movements. However, the Committee is concerned that all ap-
propriate Federal agencies are not fully participating in and sup-
porting EPIC. Therefore, the Committee directs DEA to provide a
comprehensive report, no later than January 15, 2001, on agency
participation and utilization rates and funding support for EPIC.

Budget and Financial Management.—$2,100,000, including 12
positions and 6 FTE, within Program Management and Adminis-
tration for enhancements to improve DEA’s financial and resource
management oversight. Of this amount, $1,525,000 is for support
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of DEA’s Federal Financial System, and $575,000 is for additional
staffing for Finance and Resource Management.

For the past two years, the Committee has expressed its dis-
satisfaction with DEA’s repeated failure to operate within funding
levels appropriated by Congress and adhere to reprogramming re-
quirements under section 605 of the Appropriations Acts. Although
the Committee received a revised financial plan for DEA for fiscal
year 2000, the Committee understands that DEA is still operating
above its funded FTE level and has made financial management
decisions that have funding ramifications not addressed in the
President’s budget request. DEA, as with all other Department
components, must implement financial management practices that
ensure it operates within appropriated funding levels. In order to
ensure that DEA does not exceed its funded staffing level, the
Committee recommendation includes a provision that identifies the
funded position and FTE levels provided in the bill. These staffing
levels are consistent with full base funding requested and program
increases provided in the Committee recommendation.

The Committee reiterates its position that it expects DEA to vig-
orously implement all the recommendations put forward in the re-
port submitted by the Attorney General in July, 1999.

Caribbean Initiative.—In fiscal year 2000, DEA was provided en-
hancements totaling $9,000,000, including 30 new agents and
equipment, exclusively to address the growing problem of drug traf-
ficking in the Caribbean. The Committee is concerned that imple-
mentation of this has been delayed and expects DEA to move expe-
ditiously to allocate these resources. The Committee reminds DEA
of its directive that quarterly status reports be provided on this ini-
tiative and expects DEA to submit its first report no later than Au-
gust 15, 2000. The Committee notes that significant additional re-
sources have been provided to DEA, the FBI, and INS since fiscal
year 1997 to augment activities in Puerto Rico, the Caribbean, and
South Florida, but recognizes that more may need to be done.
Therefore, the Committee requests that the Attorney General, in
consultation with the Secretaries of Treasury and Transportation,
report to the Committee on the status of the implementation of the
enhancements that have been provided in prior fiscal years and
outline any additional requirements necessary to address the flow
of drugs coming through the Caribbean.

The Committee recommendation assumes continued funding at
the fiscal year 2000 level for the demand reduction initiative, and
expects DEA to continue its participation in the High Intensity
Drug Trafficking Areas, particularly those operating in the Mid-
west to combat the influx of methamphetamines.

The Committee directs that DEA continue to provide quarterly
reports on the investigative workhours and funding, by type, within
major source and transit countries, including the Caribbean, delin-
eated by country and function, with the first such report to be pro-
vided to the Committee no later than January 15, 2001.

The Committee recommendation also includes $45,675,000, not
requested in the budget, under the Community Oriented Policing
Services program solely to continue the Committee’s initiative to
address State and local methamphetamine enforcement require-
ments, including the costs associated with the cleanup of seized
laboratories.
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Drug Diversion Control Fee Account.—The recommendation in-
cludes $83,543,000 for DEA’s Drug Diversion Control Program for
fiscal year 2001, the full amount requested. The recommendation
provides an increase of $3,213,000 for adjustments to base, includ-
ing the annualization of 25 positions provided in fiscal year 2000
for customer service improvements and drug data analysis. The
recommendation assumes that the level of balances in the Fee Ac-
count are sufficient to fully support diversion control programs in
fiscal year 2001. As was the case in fiscal years 1999 and 2000, no
funds are provided in the DEA salaries and expenses appropriation
for this account in fiscal year 2001.

The Drug Diversion Control Program is responsible for control of
diversion, distribution, manufacture and abuse of legitimate phar-
maceuticals. DEA annually registers in excess of 900,000 drug han-
dlers, of which over 1,670 are manufacturers, distributors, import-
ers, exporters, and others handling large volumes of controlled sub-
stances. These registrants pay fees which fully support the cost of
this program.

The Committee also recommends bill language, similar to that
included in previous Appropriations Acts, which provides: (1) up to
$70,000 for unforeseen emergencies; (2) for expenses for drug edu-
cation and training programs; (3) purchase of passenger vehicles
without regard to general purchase price limitations, and acquisi-
tion and operation of aircraft; (4) up to $1,800,000 for research to
remain available until expended; (5) up to $4,000,000 for evidence
and information, up to $10,000,000 for automated data processing
and telecommunications, and up to $2,000,000 for laboratory equip-
ment, $4,000,000 for technical equipment and $2,000,000 for air-
craft replacement parts to remain available until September 30,
2002; and (6) up to $50,000 for official reception and representation
expenses. In addition, new language is included which specifies the
number of positions and workyears provided to DEA.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommendation includes $5,500,000 for DEA
construction, the full amount requested, for a multi-year project to
reconstruct five of DEA’s eight laboratory facilities which are se-
verely deteriorating, have severe space shortages and have environ-
mental conditions that pose health risks. This funding provides the
fourth installment of a five year initiative to reconstruct these fa-
cilities.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends total new budget authority of
$4,670,689,000 for the Immigration and Naturalization Service for
fiscal year 2001. This is an increase of $410,273,000 over the cur-
rent fiscal year, and is $178,054,000 below the budget request. Of
the total amount recommended, $1,438,812,000 will be derived
from offsetting fee collections and $110,664,000 is included under
the INS construction program, which is $471,000 below the request
and $11,000,000 above the current year level.

INS Organization and Management.—The Congress has recog-
nized, and has attempted to correct, resource deficiencies in the
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INS which for years have jeopardized the agency’s ability and effec-
tiveness in controlling illegal immigration and providing timely
service to those seeking admission under the legal immigration sys-
tem. In fiscal year 1986, the INS budget was $574 million. By fiscal
year 1995, the budget had nearly quadrupled to roughly $2 billion;
it then doubled again to $4 billion in fiscal year 1999. The Com-
mittee believes that a lack of adequate resources is no longer an
acceptable response to INS’s inability to adequately address its
mission responsibilities.

Despite the Committee’s admonitions and continuing concerns,
the INS has failed to make any real progress on the problems iden-
tified by the Committee in the past, and serious new failures con-
tinue to emerge. Most disturbing was the revelation made earlier
this year that the INS released 35,319 criminal aliens back into the
community, aliens who should have been deported, of whom 11,605
(37%) were later arrested for additional crimes, including 3,847 for
drug-related crimes, 98 for homicide, 142 for sexual assault, 44 for
kidnapping, 347 for robbery, and 1,214 for assault. This latest
problem came less than one year after the release of Rafael
Resendez Ramirez, a suspected serial killer, even though he was on
the FBI’s 10 Most Wanted List, had criminal and state prison
records, had previously been deported by INS 3 times, and was in
INS custody on 8 other occasions.

The latest two incidents can be added to the following list of con-
tinuing INS problems which have been previously identified by the
Committee:

• Border Control.—The border is no more under control now
than it was four years ago, despite the fact that Congress has pro-
vided funds to increase the number of Border Patrol agents by
136% over the last four years. While the stream of illegal aliens
may have slowed in the San Diego area, it has moved east to Ari-
zona, New Mexico, and Texas. In addition, a suspected Algerian
terrorist crossed at a U.S. checkpoint in Washington with the com-
ponents of a bomb in his car.

• Failure to Estimate Detention Requirements.—INS has failed to
plan for and request resources to keep up with their detention
needs, resulting in large, last minute requests for additional re-
sources for detention space, including an $80,000,000 emergency
supplemental in fiscal year 1999, and a $230,000,000 budget
amendment in fiscal year 2000.

• Interior Enforcement.—More than 6 million illegal aliens are
now living in the United States, the same peak level witnessed in
1986, and the rate is growing faster than the rate at which INS
removes them, in spite of the considerable resources that Congress
has invested. The Committee attributes this failure to the inability
of the INS to develop and execute an effective interior enforcement
strategy.

• Backlogs in Naturalization and Other Benefits Applications
Cases.—Congress has provided the INS with over $460 million in
program increases over the last 3 years to bring integrity to the
naturalization process and improve the services provided, but de-
spite additional funds, INS still has backlogs of cases dating from
1996. In addition, excluding naturalization, the number of pending
applications for other immigration benefits increased from 2.1 mil-
lion in January 1999 to 2.7 million in January 2000. And, due to
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INS failure to anticipate its production needs for green cards, the
waiting period for green cards to eligible persons is now up to 2
years.

• Increased Direct Management Oversight by the Department of
Justice.—The Department of Justice has had to step in more and
more frequently to clean up INS problems, including: Citizenship
USA; INS financial management problems; INS issuance of more
H–1B temporary visas than the law allowed; and INS release of
35,000 criminal aliens into communities, of which almost 12,000
went on to commit additional crimes.

• INS Financial Management.—Despite the fact that the INS
budget represents over 20% of the total Department of Justice
budget, INS was the only Department of Justice component to have
serious financial deficiencies, resulting in the inability of the De-
partment of Justice to receive a clean financial audit in 1999. And,
for the second year in a row, INS received the lowest overall grade,
‘‘C¥’’, out of 20 agencies reviewed by the Government Performance
Project, and received a grade of ‘‘D’’ in two of five categories.

• Inability of INS to Provide Timely Information to the Com-
mittee.—Of the 26 reports requested by the Committee, 13 were not
submitted by the deadline, and INS continues to fail to meet the
deadline for many reports and requests.

The INS is overwhelmed with the task of handling its respon-
sibilities, resulting in a broken immigration system.

Numerous Members of Congress and their constituents have
complained about the lack of attentiveness to their requests for bet-
ter service and enforcement. As a result of INS mismanagement,
Members have requested either additional resources in the nearest
INS office, the opening of new INS offices to deal with backlogs, or
the upgrade of existing offices. Among the many complaints the
Committee has received, Members have specifically reported seri-
ous problems in the following areas: New York, New York; Bronx,
New York; Omaha, Nebraska; Roanoke, Virginia; Washington,
D.C.; Louisville, Kentucky; San Francisco, California; Ventura,
California; Nashville, Tennessee; Milwaukee, WI; and Northern
New Jersey. The Committee believes that additional resources,
adding new offices, or upgrading additional offices will not provide
relief from poor service, lack of enforcement and mismanagement.

Consistent with the concept of the separation of immigration en-
forcement from service, the Committee has continued to provide for
a separation of INS funds, as it did in fiscal years 1999 and 2000.
Therefore, under salaries and expenses, funds are divided into two
separate accounts as follows: Enforcement and Border Affairs, and
Citizenship and Benefits, Immigration Support and Program Direc-
tion. INS enforcement funds are placed under the Enforcement and
Border Affairs account. Immigration-related benefits and natu-
ralization, support and program resources are placed under the
Citizenship and Benefits, Immigration Support and Program Direc-
tion account. INS construction projects continue to fall within the
separate INS construction account.

The Committee recommends $2,547,899,000 for Enforcement and
Border Affairs. The account provides for activities related to inspec-
tions, border patrol, investigations, detention and deportation, and
intelligence. Of this amount, a net increase of $89,598,000 is pro-
vided for adjustments to base, $18,029,000 below the amount re-
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quested reflecting reductions in the annualization costs of border
patrol agents that have not been hired. The recommendation does
not assume the proposed increase in the journeyman level for bor-
der patrol agents and immigration inspectors.

For Citizenship and Benefits, Immigration Support and Program
Resources, the Committee recommends $573,314,000, an increase
of $33,924,000 above the request. Of this amount, $15,382,000 is
provided for adjustments to base as requested. In addition, the rec-
ommendation assumes an increase of $20,000,000 as requested,
and $44,000,000 in direct appropriations to continue the natu-
ralization and other applications backlog reduction initiative.
Therefore it is assumed that only $80,000,000 of the $124,000,000
requested for the naturalization backlog reduction initiative will be
transferred to the Exams Fees account.

In addition, program increases totaling $205,133,000 are rec-
ommended, as follows:

Border Control and Management.—$78,277,000 is provided for
additional border patrol staffing, technology, and land border in-
spections, as follows:

—$52,000,000, 430 positions and 215 FTE are included for new
border patrol agents. With this increase, a total of 4,430 new bor-
der patrol agents has been funded since fiscal year 1997, despite
budget requests totaling only 2,630 new agents. The Committee is
deeply disappointed with the INS’ inability to fully hire the 4,000
new border patrol agents which the Congress authorized in Public
Law 104–208 for fiscal years 1997, 1998, 1999, and 2000, and has
funded in the Appropriations Acts for each of those years. The
Committee also remains concerned about INS’ use of the funds pre-
viously provided for these new agents. This failure to hire hinders
the ability of INS to control our borders and has resulted in intoler-
able conditions along the border, particularly in the Southwest. The
Committee notes that, as of April, 2000, the INS must still hire an
additional 1,747 new border patrol agents just to reach the levels
authorized and funded in fiscal year 2000. Therefore, while the
Committee has not provided the additional 570 border patrol
agents authorized for fiscal year 2001, the Committee continues to
believe that additional border patrol agents are fundamental to ef-
fective border control and directs the INS to make every effort to
expeditiously staff up to the full level authorized and funded in
prior years. Therefore, the Committee has provided funds to hire
430 additional agents in fiscal year 2001. However, the Committee
expects that INS will be able to fully staff up to the levels funded
in this bill, and in prior years, during fiscal year 2001. Should the
INS be unable to hire at least 500 of the 1,000 agents funded in
fiscal year 2000 by June 30, 2001, the Committee directs that the
remaining funds be used to increase the number of Quick Response
Teams (QRTs) to enhance interior enforcement activities. INS is
further directed to consult with the Committee before this shift in
funds occurs, and to consult with the Committee prior to deter-
mining the locations of new QRTs.

While some level of border control is being witnessed on parts of
the Southwest Border, namely in San Diego, as a result of the dou-
bling of border patrol agents and technology in this region, the
problem has shifted to other areas along the Southwest Border. In
addition, the Committee remains concerned about the continued
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and growing problem along the Northern Border. According to a
February 2000 Inspector General report, the INS has failed to iden-
tify and assess what is required to address problems along the
Northern Border. The Committee finds this situation unacceptable.
The Committee expects INS to submit a deployment plan to the
Committee for the new agents provided, and expects such plan to
pay particular attention to the needs along the Northern Border
and areas along the Southwest Border experiencing the influx of il-
legal aliens due to operations along other parts of the border. The
INS is also directed to provide the Committee with status reports
on border patrol hiring, with the first such report due no later than
January 15, 2001.

—$6,277,000, 72 positions and 36 FTE for additional inspectors
at land border Ports of Entry (POEs). Of this amount, $2,458,000,
28 positions and 14 FTE are exclusively for expedited removals at
POE’s resulting in 24,000 additional removals in fiscal year 2001;
and $3,819,000, 44 positions and 22 FTE are for staffing the newly
opened POEs along the Southwest Border. The Committee expects
INS to consult with the Committee on the deployment of these ad-
ditional inspectors.

—$20,000,000 is for the deployment of additional Integrated Sur-
veillance Intelligence Systems (ISIS) along the Northern and
Southern Borders. When combined with existing base funding, a
total of $38,000,000 is available for ISIS. The INS is directed to
consult with the Committee and provide a deployment plan for
these systems.

The Committee recommendation continues to provide
$22,000,000 from within existing base resources for information re-
source management for border patrol equipment and technology. Of
this amount, the Committee recommendation assumes a $5,000,000
increase above the current level for procurement of infrared night
vision scopes.

The Committee directs the INS to take all necessary remaining
steps to complete negotiations to relocate Tucson Sector helicopter
operations to a location at or near Douglas, Arizona, which has an
extremely high level of illegal traffic. The Committee further di-
rects the INS to provide a report on the housing costs incurred to
date for border patrol pilots placed in temporary facilities while ne-
gotiations on helicopter facilities are on-going.

The Committee is aware of continuing environmental issues due
to direct and indirect impacts of illegal immigration traffic through
Federal lands and parks. INS is directed to work more closely with
the United States Forest Service and the Department of the Inte-
rior to develop a plan to coordinate activities to protect natural and
human resources while providing increased border protection along
the Southwest border, including Southeastern Arizona. INS is fur-
ther directed to submit this joint plan to the Committee no later
than October 1, 2001.

In addition, the Committee directs the INS to convene a joint
task force with the Department of Health and Human Services and
State and local officials, including members of the medical commu-
nity, in Southwest Border States, to study incidents of emergency
medical services for illegal aliens. This study should review the
current system and structure for Federal reimbursement of these
costs, including the impact of custody on reimbursement. This task
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force is expected to report to the Committee on the results of its
efforts no later than March 31, 2001.

The Committee continues bill language carried in previous Acts
requiring that the San Clemente and Temecula checkpoints be fully
operational on a continous 24-hour basis. The Committee remains
concerned that the commuter lane project is not proceeding as ex-
peditiously as planned. Therefore, INS is directed to submit a re-
port to the Committee, no later than August 15, 2000, on the sta-
tus of the commuter lane project.

Interior Enforcement/Removal of Deportable Aliens.—
$126,856,000 is provided for interior enforcement, including the
tracking, detention and removal of aliens, as follows:

—$87,306,000, 120 positions and 60 FTE is for an additional
1,167 detention beds, including 1,000 beds in State and local facili-
ties, and 120 juvenile detention beds, for a total of 19,702 average
daily beds.

The Committee continues to be frustrated by the unwillingness
of INS to make funding for detention space a priority. INS failure
to request and allocate sufficient resources for detention space led
to the need for an $80,000,000 supplemental appropriation in fiscal
year 1999, and a $230,000,000 budget amendment in fiscal year
2000. Once again, the fiscal year 2001 request failed to request suf-
ficient appropriations for detention, and instead assumed that
$31,950,000 in required detention funds would be provided through
re-instatement of Section 245(i), a proposal repeatedly rejected by
the Congress. The Committee has rejected this gimmick, and in-
stead provides the full amount requested for detention through di-
rect appropriations. According to the INS, this will provide the re-
sources necessary to fully comply with the mandatory detention re-
quirements of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re-
sponsibility Act of 1996.

—$15,550,000 is for additional JPATS movements, resulting in
an additional 16,000 domestic and repatriation movements, for a
total of 85,000 JPATS movements in fiscal year 2001, an 18% in-
crease over the current year.

—$11,000,000, 100 positions and 50 FTE is for 23 additional
Quick Response Teams (QRTs) to work with State and local law en-
forcement officers to take into custody and remove those aliens de-
termined to be removable.

In fiscal year 1999, as a result of numerous complaints from
Members of Congress, State and local law enforcement officers, and
U.S. citizens over INS failure to respond to calls to take into cus-
tody illegal aliens, the Committee funded Quick Response Teams
(QRTs) to work with State and local law enforcement to identify,
apprehend and remove criminal and illegal aliens. Almost 18
months later, the INS has yet to fully stand up the 45 QRTs pro-
vided in fiscal year 1999. In fact, as of February 1, 2000, the INS
had yet to select all of the QRT officers previously provided, and
few of the QRTs currently have permanent facilities, thereby lim-
iting their capabilities. In spite of these difficulties, in the 1st quar-
ter of fiscal year 2000, QRTs received 489 requests for assistance,
made 415 administrative arrests, removed 236 aliens back to their
countries (with an additional 179 currently in removal pro-
ceedings), and presented 74 aliens for criminal prosecution. Clear-
ly, the Congress’ interior enforcement plan for the INS has dem-



35

onstrated results. Yet, the INS has not complied with the Commit-
tee’s directive to identify additional new QRT locations. This is
completely unacceptable. Therefore, the INS is directed to provide
to the Committee, no later than August 15, 2000, an updated quar-
terly report on the status of each QRT, and to provide quarterly re-
ports in a timely fashion thereafter. Further, the INS is directed
to consult with the Committee to develop a deployment plan for the
additional 23 QRTs provided for fiscal year 2001, and submit this
plan no later than December 1, 2000.

In addition, the Committee has provided an additional
$3,000,000 under the Community Oriented Policing Services
(COPS) program to expand the program to provide video-teleconfer-
ence equipment and other technology to State and local law en-
forcement to allow them to contact INS to confirm the status of an
illegal alien who has been apprehended for suspected criminal ac-
tivity.

—$5,000,000, 46 positions and 23 FTE is for expansion of the on-
going Criminal Alien Apprehension Program (CAAP) to identify
and deport criminal aliens in local and county jails, pursuant to
Public Law 105–141, to other locations in California and other
States. INS is directed to consult with the Committee to develop
a deployment plan for these additional resources and submit this
plan no later than December 1, 2000.

—$8,000,000, 50 positions and 25 FTE is for INS to enter INS
criminal alien records into the National Criminal Information Cen-
ter (NCIC). The current backlog of inputting INS records into
NCIC is so severe that INS is in danger of losing its NCIC privi-
leges. As of September 1999, less than 4 percent of the total
230,929 cases qualified for entry in the Wanted Persons File had
been entered, and less than 15 percent of the cases qualified for
entry into the Deported Felon File had been entered. As a result,
hundreds of thousands of records on wanted aliens and deported
aggravated felons are not available to INS and other Federal, State
and local law enforcement, resulting in potentially dangerous
criminals being released into the community. While the Committee
has provided the requested resources, it believes more must be
done. The Committee is concerned that INS does not have a com-
prehensive plan to reduce this backlog in a timely and effective
manner, and therefore directs INS to submit such a plan, no later
than November 15, 2000, which includes timelines and specific tar-
gets to eliminate this backlog.

The Committee has provided considerable resources for the de-
tention and deportation of criminal and illegal aliens and has al-
ready stated its concern over the INS’s lack of an interior enforce-
ment strategy that follows the Committee’s direction ‘‘to focus on
end-outcome of deportation, recognizing that deportation is the
strongest deterrent to illegal immigration.’’ Not only is the Com-
mittee concerned that INS continues to ignore the Committee’s re-
quest for a properly designed interior enforcement strategy, but it
is also concerned that INS cannot even remove those criminal and
illegal aliens against whom the INS has spent valuable time and
resources to secure deportation and removal orders. Not only does
this result in a waste of INS resources, but it also wastes resources
of other agencies within the Department.
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In order to accurately assess the degree to which INS executes
deportation and removal orders, the Committee requests the fol-
lowing report by August 31, 2000: a comparison of the number of
deportation, exclusion, and removal orders sought and obtained by
the INS, broken down by district in which it was actually issued,
by type of order (deportation, exclusion, removal, expedited re-
moval, and others), by agency issuing the order, the number of
cases in each category in which INS has successfully removed the
alien, and the number of cases in each category which INS has not
removed the alien. The Committee expects INS to consult with the
Executive Office for Immigration Review and other agencies in
order to ensure that complete and accurate data are provided in
this report. Additionally, the Committee directs INS to continue to
provide this report on a quarterly basis.

The Committee is frustrated by INS’ failure to provide an assess-
ment of the overall detention needs and support for Operation Van-
guard as requested in the fiscal year 2000 conference report, which
was due to the Committee by March 1, 2000, resulting in the Com-
mittee’s inability to assess the detention facility requirements in
Grand Island, Nebraska. The INS is directed to submit the re-
quired assessment no later than August 15, 2000.

IDENT/IAFIS.—After the eventual capture of the now-convicted
railway serial killer, Rafael Resendez Ramirez, and the subsequent
Inspector General’s report outlining the INS Information Resource
Management (IRM) and training failures, the Committee in-
structed the Assistant Attorney General for Administration to sub-
mit a plan to integrate the INS IDENT system and the FBI IAFIS
system. The Committee continues to be concerned about the possi-
bility of further serious violent criminals being released from INS
custody and believes this integration project should be a high pri-
ority. Therefore, the Committee directs that $5,000,000 from within
existing INS base funds available for IDENT be transferred to the
Justice Management Division to continue the planned integration
project, including systems design and development work and addi-
tional operational testing. The Committee directs INS to consult
with the Committee prior to the deployment of IDENT to addi-
tional locations.

Naturalization/Backlog Reduction.—The Committee has pro-
vided significant resources to the INS over the last three years—
over $463 million—to address the naturalization backlog and to im-
prove the integrity of the naturalization process, based upon INS’
representation that it would achieve certain results. Despite the
Committee’s continued concerns, once again the recommendation
provides additional resources to the INS to address both the natu-
ralization backlog and other immigration benefits applications
backlogs, an increase of $86,217,000 over the current year level.
The Committee expects the INS to improve the services as prom-
ised, and directs the INS to continue to provide monthly reports to
the Committee on the status of processing of naturalization, adjust-
ment of status, and all other immigration benefits applications.
Within the amounts available, the Committee expects INS to con-
tinue the San Jose customer service pilot project.

Citizenship USA.—The Committee has expressed its disappoint-
ment with INS handling of over 1.8 million applications for citizen-
ship during fiscal year 1996. This lack of management attention to
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this most significant responsibility is a clear example of the agency
trying to handle too many priorities at once. The result of this
management failure to correct the naturalization process was not
only the granting of citizenship to ineligible applicants, including
criminals, but a degradation of this benefit for the many applicants
who were deserving of citizenship.

Of the 263,000 individuals who were granted citizenship without
having a full criminal history check, 77,000 had criminal history
records with the FBI, of which nearly 17,250 had at least one fel-
ony arrest and 26,200 had one or more misdemeanors; 125,000
cases had unreadable fingerprint cards so fingerprint checks were
not done and 61,000 cases contained no evidence of any FBI finger-
print check at all. In addition, a March 1999 Department of Justice
report states that an additional 71,413 unreviewed cases processed
during the Citizenship USA initiative were discovered. Last year,
the Committee requested a report on these additional cases by
March 1, 2000, which the INS has yet to submit. Therefore, INS
is directed to review these cases and submit the previously re-
quested report no later than July 15, 2000.

OFFSETTING FEE COLLECTIONS

The Committee recommends a total of $1,438,812,000 in offset-
ting fee collections, an increase of $169,215,000 from the current
year, to support activities related to the legal admission of persons
into the United States. These activities are supported primarily by
fees paid by persons who are either traveling internationally or ap-
plying for immigration benefits. The Committee notes that the fis-
cal year 2001 budget request proposed $270,736,000 in new or ex-
panded fees to support a number of initiatives, including the rein-
statement of Section 245(i); an increase in the fee charged certain
airline passengers; removal of the fee exemption for cruise ship
passengers; and the establishment of a voluntary premium proc-
essing fee on certain applications. The Committee only adopts the
recommendation for establishment of the voluntary premium proc-
essing fee. The following levels are recommended:

Immigration Inspections User Fees.—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $478,879,000 of spending from offsetting col-
lections in this account, an increase of $32,728,000 above fiscal
year 2000, and $50,224,000 below the request, which was predi-
cated on two controversial fee changes. The recommendation in-
cludes $18,489,000 for adjustments to base; and $12,186,000, 154
positions and 77 FTE to increase primary inspectors at new airport
terminals. INS is expected to consult with the Committee prior to
the deployment of these new positions. The recommendation does
not assume the proposed upgrade of the journeyman level for in-
spectors.

Immigration Examinations Fees/Capital Investment Account.—
The Committee recommendation includes $918,717,000 to support
the adjudication of applications for immigration benefits which is
derived from $874,717,000 of spending from offsetting collections
from persons applying for immigration benefits and $44,000,000 in
direct appropriations. This represents an increase of $86,217,000
over fiscal year 2000 spending on these activities and is
$15,900,000 below the fiscal year 2001 budget request. The fiscal
year 2001 budget request totals $934,617,000 to support applica-



38

tion processing which included $899,817,000 from offsetting collec-
tions and $34,800,000 from direct appropriations. This funding was
requested under two accounts as follows: $807,317,000 in the Im-
migration Examinations Fees Account and $127,300,000 under a
new Capital Investment Account. The Committee recommendation
does not include the establishment of the Capital Investment Ac-
count, but instead provides funding in the current Examinations
Fees Account and in the Citizenship Benefits Account of the Sala-
ries and Expenses appropriation.

Within the Examinations Fees Account, the recommendation in-
cludes additional revenues to derive from the new voluntary pre-
mium processing fee for business-related applications, but does not
provide for the reinstatement of Section 245(i). The recommenda-
tion assumes approval of the reprogramming request that was pro-
vided to the Committee on May 10, 2000, and includes additional
funding as requested for the Green Card Replacement program;
fingerprint processing at the application support centers; data
entry contracts at the Service Centers; district office clerical sup-
port; and additional overtime. The Committee understands that ap-
proval of this reprogramming will provide the resources necessary
for INS to meet its projected completion rate of 1.3 million natu-
ralization applications and a 6 month processing time in fiscal year
2000. The recommendation also includes $25,676,000 for adjust-
ments to base in fiscal year 2001, the full amount requested, and
$94,841,000 in program enhancements as follows: (1) $16,000,000
for implementing premium business service processing; (2)
$7,500,000 for anti-fraud investigations related to business-related
visa applications and marriage fraud; (3) $13,000,000 for the tele-
phone customer service center, for a total of $43,000,000, the full
amount; (4) $4,200,000 for the indexing and conversion of INS
microfilm images, for a total of $7,200,000; and (5) $53,641,000 for
replacement of case tracking system and hardware in field offices
and to continue the development and installation of digital photog-
raphy and signature capabilities in the Application Support Cen-
ters. In addition, the Committee also recommends that the
$44,000,000 provided in direct appropriations for application proc-
essing be used for backlog reduction efforts as requested under the
Capital Investment Account.

Land Border Inspections Fees.—The Committee recommendation
includes $1,641,000 in spending from the Land Border Inspection
Fund, an increase of $93,000 over the current year. The current
revenues generated in this account are from Dedicated Commuter
Lanes in Blaine and Port Roberts, Washington, Detroit Tunnel and
Ambassador Bridge, Michigan, and Otay Mesa, California, and
Automated Permit Ports which provide pre-screened local border
residents border crossing privileges by means of automated inspec-
tions.

Immigration Breached Bond/Detention Fund.—The recommenda-
tion includes $80,600,000 in spending for detention of illegal aliens
from the Immigration Breached Bond/Detention Fund in fiscal year
2001, a decrease of $29,823,000 below the fiscal year 2000 level,
and $29,534,000 below the request, which assumed the reinstate-
ment of Section 245(i). The Committee does not recommend rein-
statement of 245(i) and instead has provided $37,500,000 within
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the Salaries and Expenses, Enforcement and Border Affairs ac-
count to fund these additional requirements.

Resources available in this Fund are derived from the recovery
of breached cash and surety bonds in excess of $8,000,000 which
are deposited in the Fund as offsetting collections. In addition, re-
sources are also available in this account from a portion of fees
charged under section 245(i) of the Immigration and Nationality
Act, which expired on January 14, 1998. Carryover balances from
245(i) fees collected in prior years remain in this account for ex-
penditure in fiscal year 2001.

Other.—The Committee continues to be concerned that, to this
date, not one INS manager has been held accountable for the fail-
ures of Citizenship USA. The Committee has again included a pro-
vision in the bill that authorizes and directs the Attorney General
to impose disciplinary actions, including the termination of employ-
ment, under the same policies and procedures applicable to employ-
ees of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, for any INS employee
who violates Department policies and procedures relative to grant-
ing citizenship or who willfully deceives the Congress or Depart-
ment Leadership on any matter.

The Committee has again included provisions that limit the level
of staffing for the INS Offices of Congressional and Public Affairs.
The Committee has had considerable problems in obtaining nec-
essary information and requested reports from the INS to assess its
needs. This limitation is not to affect the level of staffing dedicated
to case work. In addition, the recommendation continues the limi-
tation on the number of non-career employees at not to exceed four
employees. The Committee notes that other major components of
the Department of Justice all perform their law enforcement mis-
sion with one non-career employee.

The Committee also recommends bill language, similar to that
included in previous appropriations acts, which provides: (1) up to
$50,000 to meet unforeseen emergencies of a confidential nature;
(2) for the purchase of motor vehicles for police-type use and for
uniforms, without regard to general purchase price limitations; (3)
for the acquisition and operation of aircraft; (4) for research related
to enforcement of and up to $400,000 to be available until ex-
pended; (5) up to $10,000,000 for basic officer training; (6) up to
$5,000,000 for payments to State and local law enforcement agen-
cies engaged in cooperative activities related to immigration; (7) up
to $5,000,000 to fund or reimburse other Federal agencies for costs
associated with the repatriation of smuggled aliens; (8) up to
$30,000 may be paid to individual employees for overtime; (9) up
to $5,000 to be used for official reception and representation ex-
penses; (10) that funds in this Act or any other Act may not be
used for the continued operation of the San Clemente and
Temecula checkpoints unless the checkpoints are open and traffic
is being checked on a continuous 24-your basis; (11) a limit on the
level of funding for the Office of Legislative and Public Affairs; (12)
a limit on the amount of funding available for non-career positions;
(13) direction and authorization for the Attorney General to impose
disciplinary actions, including termination of employment, for any
INS employee who violates Department policies and procedures rel-
ative to granting citizenship or who willfully deceives the Congress
or Department leadership on any matter; and (14) separate head-
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ings for Enforcement and Border Affairs and Citizenship and Bene-
fits, Immigration Support, and Program Direction. In addition, new
bill language is included under both headings which specifies the
number of positions and FTE available to the INS.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $110,664,000 for Construction
projects for the Immigration and Naturalization Service for fiscal
year 2001. The recommendation is $11,000,000 above the current
year appropriation and $471,000 below the request.

Border Control Projects.—Of the amount recommended,
$50,302,000 is for planning and construction of the following border
patrol facilities to meet space requirements for the additional
agents on the Southwest Border:

Construction:
—Tucson, AZ, CA, Border Patrol Station, $500,000
—Rio Grande City, TX, Border Patrol Station, $3,837,000
—Hebbronville, TX, Border Patrol Station, $1,955,000
—El Centro, CA, Border Patrol Station, $4,000,000
—Yuma, AZ, Border Sector Headquarters, $4,000,000
—Douglas, AZ, Border Patrol Station, $8,000,000
—Temecula, CA, Border Patrol Station, $5,373,000
—Campo, CA, Border Patrol Station, $5,000,000
—Yuma, AZ, Border Patrol Station, $5,133,000
—Sanderson, TX, Border Patrol Station, $3,880,000
—San Diego, CA, Border Barriers, $3,300,000
—Laredo, Del Rio, TX, Checkpoints, $800,000

Planning, Site Acquisition, and Design:
—El Cajon, CA, Border Patrol Station, $307,000
—McAllen, TX, Border Patrol Station, $813,000
—Port Isabel, TX, Border Patrol Station, $500,000
—El Paso, TX, Border Patrol Station, $865,000
—Eagle Pass, TX, Border Patrol Station, $834,000
—McAllen, TX, Border Sector Headquarters, $685,000
—Tuscon, AZ, Border Sector Headquarters, $520,000

Detention and Deportation Projects.—Of the amount rec-
ommended, $24,833,000 is for planning and construction of addi-
tional bed space, to address expansion requirements at existing fa-
cilities, as follows:

Construction:
—San Pedro, CA, Service Processing Center, $800,000
—Port Isabel, TX, Service Processing Center (400 new beds),

$10,400,000
—Krome, FL, Service Processing Center, $9,500,000

Planning, Site Acquisition, and Design:
—Port Isabel, TX, Service Processing Center, $1,500,000
—Krome, FL, Service Processing Center, $1,184,000
—El Centro, CA, Service Processing Center, $300,000
—El Paso, TX, Service Processing Center, $1,149,000

Real Property Repairs and Alterations Program.—Of the amount
provided, $1,529,000, 16 positions and 8 FTE, is provided to im-
prove INS’ ability to manage facilities maintenance and repair
projects.
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FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a fiscal year 2001 appropriation of
$3,475,769,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Federal Prison
System for fiscal year 2001. When combined with $70,000,000 of
projected carry over from fiscal year 2000, this will provide an op-
erating level of $3,545,769,000, which is the level requested.

The Committee recommendation recognizes the critical impor-
tance of providing adequate space for the incarceration of sen-
tenced and unsentenced Federal prisoners, and the need to activate
newly constructed prison facilities. The recommendation provides
for requested adjustments to base including the annualization costs
of new prisons activated and additional contract services provided
in the fiscal year 2000 appropriation.

Activation of New Prisons.—The Committee includes funding for
the activation of new facilities in: Pollock, Louisiana; Atwater, Cali-
fornia; Coleman, Florida; and Honolulu, Hawaii. Also provided is
funding to activate expansions of low security facilities in: Fort Dix,
New Jersey; Elkton, Ohio; Jesup, Georgia; Yazoo City, Mississippi;
Seagoville, Texas; and Lompoc, California.

The recommendation also includes $84,462,000 to house an addi-
tional 6,000 criminal aliens and an additional 520 non-alien crimi-
nals in contract facilities.

The Committee also recommends bill language, similar to that
included in previous Appropriations Acts, which allows: (1) for the
purchase of motor vehicles for police-type use; (2) for the provision
of technical advice to foreign governments; (3) for transfer of funds
to the Health Resources and Services Administration; (4) for the
Director to enter into contracts to furnish health care; (5) up to
$6,000 for reception and representation expenses; (6) up to
$90,000,000 for activation of prisons to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2002; (7) up to $20,000,000 for contract confinement ex-
penses for the care and security of Cuban and Haitian entrants;
and (8) for the Federal Prison System to enter into contracts and
other agreements with private entities for multi-year periods for
the confinement of Federal prisoners.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The Committee recommends $835,660,000 for fiscal year 2001 for
the construction, modernization, maintenance and repair of prison
and detention facilities housing Federal prisoners, which is the
amount requested. This amount is $278,869,000 above the amount
provided in fiscal year 2000. The recommendation does not include
$1,326,000,000 requested as advance appropriations for fiscal years
2002–2003.

The recommendation provides the full request for adjustments to
base, $224,722,000 for construction of two facilities to assume the
non-removable criminal aliens population from the Immigration
and Naturalization Service, and $416,397,000 for the construction
of four additional medium security prisons. The Committee also
provides $40,152,000 for site and planning for new facilities re-
quested in the budget, including: a high security facility in the
Western Region; a high security facility in the Southeastern Re-
gion; a medium security facility in the Southeastern Region; a me-
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dium security facility in the Mid-Atlantic Region; and a medium se-
curity facility in the Midwestern Region. The Bureau is expected
to consult with the Committee with respect to the siting and plan-
ning of these facilities.

The Committee also recommends bill language, similar to that
included in previous Appropriations Acts, which allows: (1) for
planning, acquisition of sites, and construction of facilities; (2) for
leasing a facility in Oklahoma City; (3) for acquisition, remodeling,
and equipping facilities by contract or force account; (4) up to
$14,000,000 to construct inmate work areas; (5) for use of prisoner
labor; and (6) up to 10 percent of this appropriation to be trans-
ferred to the salaries and expenses account.

FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED

(LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES)

The Committee recommends a limitation on administrative ex-
penses of $3,429,000 for Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated for
fiscal year 2001, which is the same level as current limitation and
equal to the request.

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends a total of $4,080,382,000 in new
budget authority for fiscal year 2001 for the various law enforce-
ment assistance programs, juvenile delinquency prevention pro-
grams, and research and statistics programs of the Office of Justice
Programs (OJP). Pursuant to section 301 of P.L. 106–311,
$70,344,000 was rescinded from Department of Justice accounts in
fiscal year 2000. The Administration chose to apply $70,088,000 of
the rescission to OJP programs. The fiscal year 2001 recommenda-
tion restores the funds rescinded from OJP and represents a de-
crease of $4,317,000 below the pre-rescission fiscal year 2000 ap-
propriation and an increase of $342,898,000 above the budget re-
quest. Included in these amounts are funds for programs providing
assistance to State and local entities, such as the Local Law En-
forcement Block Grant program, the State Prison Grant program,
the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program, the Violence Against
Women Grant program, the Byrne Grant program, the Weed and
Seed program, Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention pro-
grams, and Victims of Child Abuse programs.

JUSTICE ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends $307,611,000 in direct appropria-
tions for Justice Assistance for fiscal year 2001, which is equal to
the amount provided in fiscal year 2000 and $63,649,000 below the
budget request.

The funding provided for this account provides assistance to
States and localities in the form of research, evaluation, statistics,
information sharing, emergency assistance, missing children assist-
ance and the management and administration of all grants pro-
vided through the Office of Justice Programs.

An explanation of the recommendation for each program funded
under this account follows:



43

National Institute of Justice.—The Committee recommendation
provides $41,448,000 for the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) for
fiscal year 2001, which is $7,952,000 below the request and
$2,000,000 below the current year. In addition, as in fiscal year
2000, $20,000,000 will be provided to NIJ from the Local Law En-
forcement Block Grant for assisting local units to identify, select,
develop, modernize, and purchase new technologies for use by law
enforcement; and $5,200,000 will be provided for research and eval-
uation under the Violence Against Women Grants program.

NIJ is the nation’s primary source of research and development
in the field of criminal justice. NIJ fosters innovation in law en-
forcement technologies and practices, investigative causes and pat-
terns of crime, and informs the public of research and development
findings. Within the total funding level provided to NIJ for fiscal
year 2001, the Committee has provided resources for the following
initiatives:

1. Defense Technology Network.—The Committee is supportive of
efforts by the Justice Department, in conjunction with the Depart-
ment of Defense, to convert non-lethal defense technology to law
enforcement use. Within the amount recommended, $10,277,000,
the amount in the current fiscal year, is provided to continue the
law enforcement technology center network, which provides States
with information on new equipment and technologies, as well as as-
sisting law enforcement agencies in locating high cost/low use
equipment for use on a temporary or emergency basis, of which the
current year level is provided for the technology commercialization
initiative at the National Technology Transfer Center.

The Committee notes the contributions made by the National
Law Enforcement and Corrections Technology Center (NLECTC)
system in providing technical assistance and in assisting local units
of law enforcement to identify, select, develop, modernize, and pur-
chase new technologies.

2. DNA Technology Research and Development Program.—Within
the amount provided to NIJ, $5,000,000, the amount in the current
fiscal year, is to develop a highly accurate, reliable, economic, quick
and acceptable DNA testing approach. The objectives of the pro-
gram are to reduce the cost of DNA testing, reduce testing time,
develop inexpensive, discardable DNA test systems suitable for use
in the field, and increase the reliability and legal credibility of
DNA testing.

The budget request proposed moving this program and the
NLECTC system under the Community Oriented Policing Services
account. The Committee believes that these programs have been
successfully managed by NIJ and do not approve the proposed
transfer.

3. Facial Recognition.—Within the amount provided, the Com-
mittee expects NIJ to continue, at least at the current year level,
the Facial Recognition project to locate and identify missing and
exploited children, eradicate child pornography on the Internet,
and conduct subject identification from video images in support of
law enforcement agencies.

The Committee is aware of a number of research and technology
initiatives that will enhance law enforcement capabilities. Within
the overall amounts recommended for NIJ, the Committee expects
the Office of Justice Programs to examine each of the following pro-
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posals, to provide grants if warranted, and to submit a report to
the Committee on its intentions for each proposal:

—the current year level for information technology applica-
tions for High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas;

—the current year level for research into non-toxic drug de-
tection and identification aerosol technology;

—a grant for the Snohomish County Medical Examiner’s Of-
fice to assist in the development of a new death investigation
module for the FBI’s ViCAP system;

—the current year level for a program with a Department of
Criminal Justice Training and a College of Criminal Justice to
evaluate and assist in providing for technology needs for rural
State and local law enforcement officers, as part of the
NLECTC system.

Bureau of Justice Statistics.—The Committee recommendation
provides $25,505,000 for the Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS) for
fiscal year 2001, which is equal to the amount provided in the cur-
rent year appropriation and $7,695,000 below the request. The BJS
is responsible for the collection, analysis and publication of statis-
tical information on crime, criminal offenders, victims of crime, and
the operations of the Nation’s justice systems.

Missing Children.—The Committee recommendation provides
$19,952,000 for the Missing Children program for fiscal year 2001,
which is the same as the amount provided in the current year ap-
propriation and $48,000 below the request. This program provides
funds to combat crimes against children, particularly kidnapping
and sexual exploitation. Within the amounts provided, the Com-
mittee recommendation includes $9,654,000 for the National Cen-
ter for Missing and Exploited Children and $1,500,000 for oper-
ations at the Jimmy Ryce Law Enforcement Training Center, the
same amounts as in the current year appropriation.

Regional Information Sharing System.—The Committee rec-
ommendation provides $20,000,000 for fiscal year 2001 for the Re-
gional Information Sharing System (RISS), which is the same as
the amount provided in the current year appropriation under this
account, and the full amount requested. An additional $5,000,000
is provided for this program under the Community Oriented Polic-
ing Services (COPS) law enforcement technology program, as was
provided in the current year appropriation. The RISS program pro-
vides funds to maintain six regionally-based information sharing
centers throughout the United States which are connected elec-
tronically to form a nationwide network to allow for the automated
exchange of information between law enforcement entities address-
ing major, multi-jurisdictional crimes.

White Collar Crime Information Center.—The Committee rec-
ommends a total of $9,250,000 for the National White Collar Crime
Center (NWCCC) for fiscal year 2001, which is equal to the current
year appropriation and $8,750,000 below the amount requested.
This program provides assistance to State and local law enforce-
ment and regulatory agencies in addressing multi-jurisdictional
white collar crimes.

Domestic Preparedness Assistance.—The Committee rec-
ommendation provides a total of $152,000,000 to continue its initia-
tive to prepare, equip and train State and local entities to respond
to incidents of chemical, biological, radiological and other incidents
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of domestic terrorism. Of this amount, the Committee recommends
the following:

Equipment Grants.—$93,500,000 is provided for general equip-
ment grants for State and local first responders, including, but not
limited to, firefighters and emergency services personnel. This
amount represents an increase of $15,500,000 above the current
year and the request for this program, and is to be used only to
provide equipment grants to State and local first responders. The
Committee reiterates that these resources are to be used to meet
the needs of the maximum number of communities possible, based
upon a comprehensive needs assessment which takes into account
the relative risk to a community, as well as the availability of other
Federal, State and local resources to address this problem. The
Committee understands that these needs and risk assessments are
currently being conducted by each State, and State-wide plans are
being developed, and intends that such plans will address the
needs of the local communities. The Committee continues its direc-
tion included in the fiscal year 2000 conference report regarding
distribution of general equipment grants only in accordance with
State-wide plans.

The Committee does not include funding for the Department of
Justice to assume funding responsibility for the Nunn-Lugar-
Domenici program, which was authorized and funded through the
Department of Defense. The OJP is directed not to divert funding
provided to support Department of Justice counterterrorism pro-
grams to DOD activities, and instead expects DOD to continue to
provide funding to complete this program.

State and Local Bomb Technician Equipment.—$10,000,000 is
provided for equipment grants for State and local bomb techni-
cians, the full amount requested and the same level provided in fis-
cal year 2000. The Committee notes that it has not yet received the
assessment requested in the fiscal year 2000 conference report, and
directs the National Domestic Preparedness Office (NDPO) to sub-
mit this assessment no later than August 15, 2000.

Training.—$41,500,000 is provided for training programs for
State and local first responders, an increase of $4,500,000 above
the current year level, to be distributed as follows:

$29,500,000 is for the National Domestic Preparedness Con-
sortium, of which $13,500,000 is for the Center for Domestic
Preparedness at Ft. McClellan, Alabama, and $16,000,000 is to
be equally divided among the four other Consortium members;
and

$12,000,000 is for additional training programs to address
emerging training needs not provided for by the Consortium or
elsewhere, including $3,000,000 for its on-going distance learn-
ing training program. In addition, the Committee expects OJP
to continue the on-going equipment sustainment training pro-
gram at no less than the current level. In distributing these
funds, the Committee expects OJP to consider the needs of
firefighters and emergency services personnel, and State and
local law enforcement.

Counterterrorism Research and Development.—$5,000,000 is pro-
vided for the National Institute of Justice for a competitive
counterterrorism research and development program. The Com-
mittee intends for this funding to be used to support the develop-
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ment of counterterrorism technologies, assist in the development of
standards for those technologies, and work with State and local ju-
risdictions to identify particular areas of need for research to ad-
dress vulnerabilities related to terrorism acts.

The Committee supports the Training and Technical Assistance
Branch’s efforts in this area to better coordinate and deliver a com-
prehensive, coordinated strategy for training and technical assist-
ance, and therefore, recommends $2,000,000 and 11 positions for
implementation of the branch’s operational plan for Statewide Do-
mestic Preparedness Strategies.

Management and Administration.—The Committee recommenda-
tion provides $39,456,000 for the management and administration
(M&A) of the Office of Justice Programs, which does not include
funds for the administration of Juvenile Justice programs, which
are provided within funds under the Juvenile Justice heading. In
addition, reimbursable funding will be provided from the Commu-
nity Oriented Policing Services and the State and Local Law En-
forcement Assistance Programs for the administration of grants
under these activities.

The Committee is pleased with the Office of Justice Programs re-
organization plan, which will establish the Office of State and
Local Information Transfer, the Office of Grant Management/State
Desks and several new program offices to better address program
policy, direction, and administration. The Committee directs the
Office of Justice Programs to report to the Committee on the imple-
mentation of the reorganization plan by December 31, 2000. The
Committee encourages the Office of Justice Programs to continue
to evaluate its organizational structure and look for ways to
streamline and simplify the administration of law enforcement
grants to State and local governments.

STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends a total of $2,823,950,000 for fiscal
year 2001 for State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance pro-
grams. In previous years, a portion of funding for this account was
derived from the Violent Crime Reduction Trust Fund (VCRTF).
Authorization for the VCRTF ends on September 20, 2000. There-
fore, all the funding for this account is derived from direct appro-
priations. Pursuant to section 301 of P.L. 106–311, $70,344,000 was
rescinded from Department of Justice accounts in fiscal year 2000.
The Administration chose to apply $70,088,000 of the rescission to
programs funded within this account. The fiscal year 2001 rec-
ommendation restores the rescission and is $5,000,000 less than
the pre-rescission level provided in fiscal year 2000. This is
$1,161,750,000 above the amount requested. These funds will pro-
vide assistance to State and local governments in their drug control
and crime fighting efforts as follows:

STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE
[In thousands of dollars]

2000 con-
ference report 2000 rescission 2001 request 2001 rec-

ommendation

Byrne Grants:
Discretionary Grants ..................................................... $52,000 ...................... $59,500 $52,000
Formula Grants ............................................................. 500,000 ...................... 400,000 500,000
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STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE—Continued
[In thousands of dollars]

2000 con-
ference report 2000 rescission 2001 request 2001 rec-

ommendation

Total, Byrne Grants .................................................. 552,000 ...................... 459,500 552,000
Local Law Enforcement Block Grant ..................................... 523,000 (25,116) 0 523,000

(Boys and Girls Club Earmark) ......................................... (50,000) ...................... 0 (50,000)
Juvenile Crime Block Grant ................................................... 250,000 (12,005) 0 250,000
Indian Country Grant Program (new) .................................... 0 ...................... 21,000 0
Indian Tribal Courts Initiative ............................................... 5,000 ...................... 15,000 0
Drug Courts ............................................................................ 40,000 ...................... 50,000 40,000
State Prison Grants ............................................................... 686,500 (32,967) 75,000 686,500
State Criminal Alien Asst. Program ...................................... 420,000 ...................... 600,000 420,000
State Prison Drug Treatment ................................................. 63,000 ...................... 65,000 63,000
Drug Intervention Program (New) .......................................... 0 ...................... 75,000 0
Violence Against Women Grants ............................................ 283,750 ...................... 296,000 283,750
Other Crime Control Programs:

Missing Alzheimer’s Patients ........................................ 900 ...................... 900 900
Law Enforcement Family Support ................................. 1,500 ...................... 1,500 1,500
Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention ..................................... 1,300 ...................... 1,300 1,300
Senior Citizens Vs Marketing Scams ............................ 2,000 ...................... 2,000 2,000

Total, State and Local Assistance ........................... 2,828,950 (70,088) 1,662,200 2,823,950

Local Law Enforcement Block Grant.—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $523,000,000 for the Local Law Enforcement
Block Grant program, which is $523,000,000 above the request and
restores the $25,116,000 fiscal year 2000 rescission the Administra-
tion applied to this program. The Administration proposed to elimi-
nate funding for this block grant in the fiscal year 2001 request.
This program provides grants to localities to reduce crime and im-
prove public safety. Of the amount included, $20,000,000 will be
provided to NIJ for assisting local units of government to identify,
select, develop, modernize, and purchase new technologies for use
by law enforcement. The recommendation also includes language
that allows $50,000,000 of these funds to be used for Boys and
Girls Clubs.

The recommendation for funding for the Local Law Enforcement
Block Grant continues the commitment to provide local govern-
ments with the resources and flexibility to address specific crime
problems in their communities with their own solutions. Localities
use these resources for activities such as: law enforcement hiring,
overtime, equipment and technology; enhanced security measures
in and around schools; drug courts; adjudication of violent offend-
ers, including violent juvenile offenders; crime prevention pro-
grams; and multi-jurisdictional task forces.

State Prison Grants.—The Committee recommendation includes
$686,500,000 for the State Prison Grants program, which is
$611,500,000 above the request and restores the $32,967,000 fiscal
year 2000 rescission the Administration applied to this program. Of
the funds provided, $165,000,000 is available to States for the in-
carceration of criminal aliens and $35,000,000 is for the Coopera-
tive Agreement Program. This program provides grants to States
to build and expand temporary or permanent correctional facilities,
boot camps, and jails to increase the capacity for confinement of
violent criminals.

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program.—The recommendation
provides $420,000,000 for the State Criminal Alien Assistance Pro-
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gram (SCAAP) for the reimbursement to States for the costs of in-
carceration of criminal aliens. This amount is in addition to
$165,000,000 which is included for this purpose under the State
Prison Grants program. Thus, the Committee recommends a total
of $585,000,000 for reimbursement to States for alien incarceration,
which is $15,000,000 below the amount requested and the same
level as the current year appropriation.

Edward Byrne Grants to States.—The Committee recommenda-
tion provides $552,000,000 for the Edward Byrne Memorial State
and Local Law Enforcement Assistance Program, of which
$52,000,000 is for discretionary grants and $500,000,000 is for for-
mula grants under this program. The recommended level is
$92,500,000 above the level requested, and the same amount pro-
vided in the current year.

Discretionary Grants.—The Committee recommendation provides
$52,000,000 for discretionary grants under Chapter A of the Ed-
ward Byrne Memorial State and Local Assistance Program to be
provided by the Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) to public or pri-
vate agencies and nonprofit organizations, for educational and
training programs, technical assistance, improvement of State
criminal justice systems, and demonstration projects of a multi-ju-
risdictional nature. Within the amount provided for discretionary
grants, the Committee expects BJA to continue funding at the cur-
rent level for the following programs:

—the Drug Abuse Resistance Education (DARE AMERICA)
program;

—the National Motor Vehicle Title Information System, au-
thorized by the Anti-Car Theft Improvement Act, to modify
state computer software, assist joint state research and devel-
opment and establish network infrastructure;

—the Washington Metropolitan Area Drug Enforcement
Task Force for expansion of the regional gang tracking system;

—the SEARCH Group, Inc. to continue the National Tech-
nical Assistance Program, which provides support to State and
local criminal justice agencies to improve their use of com-
puters and information technology;

—the Rural Crime Prevention and Prosecution program;
—the Night Light program which assigns probation officers

to patrol with law enforcement officers during peak crime
hours;

—the National Crime Prevention Council to continue the Na-
tional Citizens Crime Prevention Campaign (McGruff); and

—the National Forensic Science Technology Center to estab-
lish proficiency tests and to perform a needs analysis of all
crime laboratories utilized by Federal law enforcement to ad-
dress quality, standardization, and accreditation needs.

In addition, within the amounts appropriated for discretionary
grants, the Committee also expects BJA to examine each of the fol-
lowing proposals, to provide grants if warranted, and to submit a
report to the Committee on its intentions for each proposal: Kane
County Child Advocacy Center; Haymarket Center; the Illegal Fire-
arms Reduction Program; the DuPage County Children’s Sexual
Abuse Center to aid in the investigation and prosecution of sexual
abuse; Operation NITRO in Newark, New Jersey; the Rural Law
Enforcement Technology and Training Center; Kentucky Children’s
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Advocacy Centers; a community court pilot project in Los Angeles;
Policing Initiative for the Homeless in Clearwater, Florida; Na-
tional Children’s Advocacy Center in Huntsville, Alabama to aid
the investigation and prosecution of child abuse; the National
Training and Information Center; The Doe Fund’s Ready, Willing
& Able program; and Crimestoppers in Lexington, Kentucky.

Formula Grants.—The Committee recommendation provides
$500,000,000 for formula grants to States under the Edward Byrne
Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance Program to
improve the functioning of the criminal justice system with an em-
phasis on drugs, violent crime and serious offenders. This rep-
resents the same level of funding as in the current year and an in-
crease of $100,000,000 above the requested level.

Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant.—The Committee
recognizes the importance of supporting efforts that will continue
to reduce juvenile crime. The recommendation includes
$250,000,000 for the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant
program, which restores the $12,005,000 fiscal year 2000 rescission
the Administration applied to this program and is $250,000,000
above the request. The Administration proposed to eliminate fund-
ing for this block grant in the fiscal year 2001 budget request. Lan-
guage is included to provide for the distribution of block grant
funding under the terms and conditions provided in the fiscal year
2000 conference report. Funds are available for the following pur-
poses:

(1) building, expanding or operating juvenile detention and
corrections facilities;

(2) developing and administering accountability-based sanc-
tions for juvenile offenders;

(3) hiring additional juvenile judges, probation officers, and
court-appointed defenders, and funding pre-trial services for ju-
veniles, to ensure the smooth and expeditious administration
of the juvenile justice system;

(4) hiring additional prosecutors so that more cases involving
violent juvenile offenders can be prosecuted and backlogs can
be reduced;

(5) providing funding to enable prosecutors to address drug,
gang, and youth violence more effectively;

(6) providing funding for technology, equipment and training
to assist prosecutors in identifying and expediting the prosecu-
tion of violent juvenile offenders;

(7) providing funding to enable juvenile courts and probation
offices to be more effective and efficient in holding juvenile of-
fenders accountable;

(8) establishing court-based juvenile justice programs that
target young firearms offenders through the establishment of
juvenile gun courts for the adjudication and prosecution of ju-
venile firearms offenders;

(9) establishing drug court programs for juvenile offenders;
(10) establishing and maintaining interagency information-

sharing programs that enable the juvenile and criminal justice
system, schools, and social services agencies to identify, con-
trol, supervise and treat serious juvenile offenders; and

(11) establishing and maintaining accountability-based pro-
grams that work with juvenile offenders who are referred by
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law enforcement agencies, or which are designed, in coopera-
tion with law enforcement officials, to protect students and
school personnel from drug, gang, and youth violence.

It is the view of the Committee that restorative justice programs
are included within the purposes set forth in paragraph (2) and
should be strongly encouraged.

Indian Tribal Court Initiative.—The recommendation does not
include funding for the requested Indian Tribal Court Initiative,
which is an initiative that is not defined or authorized.

Violence Against Women Act.—The Committee recommends
$283,750,000 to support grants under the Violence Against Women
Act, which is the same level as the current year and $12,250,000
below the request. Grants provided under this recommendation are
for the following programs:

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT PROGRAMS
[In thousands of dollars]

2000 2001 request 2001 rec-
ommendation

Violence Against Women Act Grant Programs:
General Grants ......................................................................................... $206,750 $220,000 $207,750

(Civil Legal Assistance) .................................................................. (28,000) (35,250) (35,250)
Victims of Child Abuse:

CASA (Special Advocates) ............................................................... 10,000 9,000 9,000
Training for Judicial Personnel ....................................................... 2,000 2,000 2,000
Grants for Televised Testimony ...................................................... 1,000 1,000 1,000

Grants to Encourage Arrest ..................................................................... 34,000 34,000 34,000
Rural Domestic Violence .......................................................................... 25,000 25,000 25,000
Training Programs ................................................................................... 5,000 5,000 5,000

Total, VAWA Program ........................................................................... 283,750 296,000 283,750

Funding included for Violence Against Women Act programs will
continue to provide resources to expand units of law enforcement
officers and prosecutors specifically targeted at crimes against
women, to develop and implement effective arrest and prosecution
policies to prevent, identify and respond to violent crimes against
women, and to provide much needed victims services including spe-
cialized domestic violence court advocates to obtain protection or-
ders.

The recommendation provides $207,750,000 for law enforcement
and prosecution grants, commonly referred to as the STOP (Serv-
ices-Training-Officers-Prosecutors) Violence Against Women For-
mula Grant Program, which is $1,000,000 above the current level
and $12,250,000 below the request. Within this amount, the Com-
mittee recommendation includes $35,250,000 for the purpose of
augmenting civil legal assistance programs to address domestic vio-
lence, the same level as requested and an increase of $7,250,000
over the current year; $5,200,000 for research and evaluation of do-
mestic violence programs, as requested; and $10,000,000 for the
Safe Start program, which provides direct intervention and treat-
ment to youth who are victims, witnesses or perpetrators of violent
crimes, as requested. The recommendation does not include fund-
ing for enhancing the domestic prosecution unit within the District
of Columbia and the violence on college campuses project, which
were funded in fiscal year 2000 but not included in the budget re-
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quest. The recommendation also does not fund the new earmarks
in the budget request for research and data collection.

The recommendation includes funding as requested for the fol-
lowing Violence Against Women Act programs at the requested
level: Grants to Encourage Arrest Policies; the Rural Domestic Vio-
lence program; Victims of Child Abuse programs; and training pro-
grams.

Drug Courts.—The recommendation includes $40,000,000 for the
Drug Courts grant program, the same as in the current fiscal year
and $10,000,000 below the budget request. This program provides
grants to State, local, and Indian tribal governments to develop
dedicated drug courts that subject non-violent offenders to an inte-
grated mix of treatment, drug testing, incentives, and sanctions.
The recommendation does not include requested language ear-
marking funds for research.

Substance Abuse Treatment for State Prisoners.—The Committee
recommends $63,000,000 for grants to States and units of local gov-
ernment for development and implementation of residential sub-
stance abuse treatment programs within State correctional facili-
ties and certain local correctional and detention facilities. This is
the amount of the current year appropriation, and $2,000,000
below the request. The recommendation does not include requested
language expanding the use of these grants to provide after-care
for released State prisoners.

Zero Tolerance and Drug Intervention Initiative/Indian Country
Grant Program.—The Committee does not recommend funding for
these initiatives, for which $75,000,000 and $21,000,000 were re-
quested, respectively. The Committee has not provided funding for
any new unauthorized programs. The Committee also notes that
funding for drug treatment and job training for offenders released
from prison is provided from the Department of Health and Human
Services and the Department of Labor.

Safe Return Program.—The Committee recommendation includes
$900,000 to continue the national program to locate missing Alz-
heimer’s disease patients, the same level as in fiscal year 2000 and
the request.

Law Enforcement Family Support programs.—The recommenda-
tion includes $1,500,000 for programs that provide support services
to law enforcement officers and their families, the level in the cur-
rent year appropriation and the amount requested.

Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention.—The recommendation provides
$1,300,000 for grants to combat motor vehicle theft through cooper-
ative partnerships between car owners and State and local law en-
forcement to reduce car theft committed by professional auto
thieves and to facilitate their recovery. This amount is the same as
the level provided in the current fiscal year and the amount re-
quested for this program.

Senior Citizens Against Marketing Scams.—The recommendation
includes $2,000,000, the same level as provided in the current fis-
cal year and the full amount requested, for programs to assist law
enforcement in preventing and stopping marketing scams against
the elderly.

The Committee is aware that responding to false residential and
commercial alarms has proven to be a drain on local law enforce-
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ment resources. Funding to address this problem is available with-
in the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Program.

Treatment of Guam under State and Local Law Enforcement As-
sistance.—Currently, Guam, American Samoa, and the Common-
wealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are considered ‘‘one state’’
in the grant formula of the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant
(LLEBG) and the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant
(JAIBG) programs. The District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of
Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands all receive the full State
share. Guam however, is the next most populous territory behind
the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico. Improving law enforce-
ment capabilities in Guam is a major concern to the island’s resi-
dents and ensuring that Guam is treated as a single state under
the LLEBG and JAIBG programs will restore fairness to the for-
mula and provide law enforcement officials in Guam with much-
needed resources.

WEED AND SEED PROGRAM FUND

The Committee recommendation provides $33,500,000 for the
Weed and Seed program. This amount is the same as the current
year appropriation and $8,500,000 below the request.

The Committee recognizes that crime disproportionately affects
disadvantaged neighborhoods. The Committee also recognizes that
the best solutions to crime problems are customized to neighbor-
hood needs. The Weed and Seed program serves as a crime preven-
tion catalyst, coordinating existing anti-crime efforts in high-crime
neighborhoods and leveraging other resources for activities such as
truancy prevention, conflict resolution, mentoring, gun abatement,
justice innovations, jobs for at-risk youth, and anti-gang initiatives.

The Committee also recommends bill language, included in pre-
vious fiscal years, making funds available for grants or agreements
with State agencies or to reimburse Federal agencies in order to
execute the Weed and Seed strategy, and also allows for the use
of other Department of Justice funds to support the Weed and Seed
program.

COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES

The Committee recommendation includes $595,000,000 for the
Community Oriented Policing Services—the COPS program—for
fiscal year 2001. This is the same level as the current year and
$740,000,000 below the request. In addition, the Committee’s rec-
ommendation allows $150,000,000 of unobligated balances to be
used for innovative community policing programs bringing the total
funding provided for the COPS program to $745,000,000.

The COPS program budget request reported $318,372,000 avail-
able in carry over from fiscal year 1999 to fiscal year 2000. Since
the fiscal year 2000 appropriation declined from the previous year’s
level, it is assumed that the level of carry over available in fiscal
year 2001 will also decline. However, the Committee understands
that, as of May 16, 2000, only $127,242,000 of the $497,500,000
provided in fiscal year 2000 for hiring had been obligated and that
there are funds available in excess of the applications that had
been submitted in the first half of this fiscal year. The Committee
also understands that, as of May 16, 2000, the COPS program had
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recovered $77,265,000 in prior year deobligations, primarily from
the hiring program, and anticipated that recoveries could reach
$100,000,000. In fiscal year 1999, the COPS program recovered
$141,946,000. The Committee is alarmed at the level of funds that
the COPS program recovers each year and does not understand
how amounts in excess of $100 million can be deobligated in a pro-
gram that pays personnel compensation. The Committee is con-
cerned that it is not regularly informed about the levels of funds
that are recovered during the fiscal year, the Administration’s
plans to utilize these funds and the impact on the pending budget
request. The Committee intends that the use of prior year recov-
eries by the COPS program to augment a current year program be
subject to the reprogramming requirements outlined in section 605
of this Act. The Committee prohibits the COPS program from obli-
gating any funds available from prior year recoveries not reported
in the budget submission without the approval of a reprogram-
ming. Given the obligation activity through mid-May and the level
of prior year recoveries, it is estimated conservatively that
$150,000,000 in unobligated balances will carry over into fiscal
year 2001.

Police Hiring Initiatives.—The Committee has provided funding
since fiscal year 1994 to support grants for the hiring of over
100,000 police officers. On May 12, 1999, the COPS office an-
nounced that it had reached its goal of hiring 100,000 police offi-
cers. However, while more than 100,000 police officers have been
funded, only 60,000 are on the street according to testimony before
the Committee. The Committee questions whether this number is
still accurate given the high level of deobligations being reported
by the COPS program. Even though the Administration has not yet
reached its goal of getting 100,000 police officers on the street, it
has updated this initiative to support grants for funding up to
150,000 police officers by the year 2005.

The COPS hiring program request for fiscal year 2001 assumes
changes to the hiring program that have not been authorized nor
has authorizing legislation been submitted by the Administration
for consideration. The budget request assumes these unauthorized
changes such as: adjusting the amount available for training and
technical assistance to 5 percent from the current level of 3 per-
cent; increasing the maximum level of funds granted per police offi-
cer to $125,000 from $75,000; and providing retention grants to
provide a fourth year of funding for certain grantees. Funding and
authorization language for these new relaxed requirements are not
provided.

The Committee recommendation includes $384,500,000 for the
hiring program in fiscal year 2001. This funding level will allow the
hiring program to continue towards its goal of reaching 150,000 po-
lice officers by year 2005. Of the amount provided, up to
$180,000,000 is for the continuation of the school resource officers
hiring program to improve the safety of elementary and secondary
school children and educators in and around schools.

Non-Hiring Initiatives.—The Committee wants to ensure that
there is adequate infrastructure for police officers, similar to the
focus that has been provided for Federal law enforcement over the
past several years. This will allow police officers to: work more effi-
ciently; be equipped with the protection, tools and technology they
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need including bullet proof vests; and have the flexibility to design
specific strategies to target specific crime problems, such as crime
in and around schools, the emergence of methamphetamine, and
the challenges of policing ‘‘hot spots’’ of drug market activity. The
Committee therefore provides $210,500,000 in direct appropriations
and $150,000,000 of available funds from fiscal year 2000 to con-
tinue the following COPS non-hiring programs:

1. COPS Bullet-proof vests initiative.—The Committee directs
$25,000,000 of available unobligated balances to be used to provide
State and local law enforcement agencies with matching grants for
bullet proof vests. This is the same level of funds provided in fiscal
year 2000 and amount requested.

2. COPS School Violence Initiatives.—The Committee directs
$5,000,000 of appropriated funds and $10,000,000 in unobligated
balances for a total of $15,000,000 to provide grants to policing
agencies and schools for programs aimed at preventing violence in
schools, and to support the assignment of officers to work in col-
laboration with schools and community-based organizations to ad-
dress crime and disorder problems, gangs, and drug activities af-
fecting or occurring in or around an elementary or secondary
school, to develop or expand crime prevention efforts for students,
to provide education in crime prevention and safety, to develop or
expand community justice initiatives, to train students in conflict
resolution, to assist in identifying physical improvements in the
schools to reduce crime, and to assist with the development of anti-
crime, school policy and procedural changes. These programs are
necessary to address what appears to be a growing trend of ex-
treme violence within schools by and against students. Within the
overall amounts recommended for this program, the Committee ex-
pects the COPS office to examine the following proposals, to pro-
vide grants if warranted, and to submit a report to the Committee
on its intentions for grants to: the Home Run Program to place pro-
bation officers in school districts to assist elementary schools with
children beginning to engage in delinquent behavior; and the Safer
School Initiative in Maricopa County.

3. COPs Law Enforcement Technology Program.—The Committee
recommendation directs $100,000,000 of unobligated balances to be
used for continued development of technologies and automated sys-
tems to assist State and local law enforcement agencies in inves-
tigating, responding to and preventing crime. In particular, the
Committee recognizes the importance of sharing criminal informa-
tion and intelligence among State and local law enforcement agen-
cies to address multi-jurisdictional crimes.

Within the amounts made available under this program, the
Committee expects the COPS office to award grants to continue the
following technology programs at the current year level:

—the Regional Information Sharing System (RISS) for the
RISS Secure Intranet to increase the ability of law enforcement
member agencies to share and retrieve criminal intelligence in-
formation on a real-time basis;

—videoteleconferencing equipment necessary to assist State
and local law enforcement in contacting the Immigration and
Naturalization Service to allow them to confirm the identifica-
tion of illegal and criminal aliens in their custody;

—the Law Enforcement On-Line Program; and
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—the Ventura County Integrated Justice Information Sys-
tem.

In addition, the Committee is aware of communications and tech-
nology needs of various law enforcement agencies. Within the over-
all amounts recommended for the COPS technology program, the
Committee expects the COPS office to examine each of the fol-
lowing proposals, to provide grants if warranted, and to submit a
report to the Committee on its intentions for each proposal:

—a grant for the Southwest Alabama Department of Jus-
tice’s initiative to integrate data from various criminal justice
agencies to meet SW Alabama’s public safety needs;

—a grant for the WEBCHECK system to allow background
checks to be completed over the internet;

—a grant for the Missouri State Highway Patrol’s integra-
tion technology program;

—a grant for a California Highway Patrol communications
system;

—a grant for SmartCOP in the state of Alabama;
—a grant for Project Hoosier SAFE–T;
—a grant for a Criminal Justice Agency Access to Court

Records project; and
—grants for technology to police and sheriff’s departments in

communities that are in need of modernizing their equipment
and for which alternative sources of funding are not available,
including: the communities of East Baton Rouge Parish, Ascen-
sion Parish and Livingston Parish, Louisiana; Riverside, Cali-
fornia; Orange County, California; Shively, Kentucky; Citrus
Heights, California; Bellevue, Washington; Suffolk County,
New York; Delaware County, Indiana; Riviera Beach, Florida;
Jackson, Mississippi; Clearwater, Florida, Arcadia and Sierra
Madre, California; Bell Gardens, California; Chattanooga, Ten-
nessee; Huntsville, Alabama; Long County, Georgia; Pinellas
County, Florida; Jefferson County, Kentucky; Lexington, Ken-
tucky; Clackamas County, Oregon; Daviess County, Kentucky;
Falls Church, Virginia; Yuma, Arizona; Mexico Beach, Florida;
and Spokane County, Washington.

4. COPs Methamphetamine/Drug Hot Spots Program.—The
Committee provides $45,675,000 in appropriations for State and
local law enforcement programs to combat methamphetamine pro-
duction and distribution, to target drug ‘‘hot spots’’ and to reim-
burse the Drug Enforcement Administration for assistance to State
and local law enforcement for proper removal and disposal of haz-
ardous materials at clandestine methamphetamine labs. This is
$10,000,000 above the level provided in fiscal year 2000 and is
$45,675,000 above the request, which proposed deletion of the pro-
gram. The Committee is aware that the production, trafficking, and
usage of methamphetamine, an extremely destructive and addictive
synthetic drug, is a growing national problem. Despite some suc-
cesses in the seizure of clandestine drug laboratories, limited State
and local law enforcement resources coupled with the complexity of
clandestine laboratory enforcement investigation and cleanup proc-
esses have made the fight against illicit methamphetamine manu-
facturing a difficult one.

The Committee also recognizes that most research on crime pro-
grams concludes that the effective programs seem to share a key
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characteristic—they target specific types of crimes, convicts, or po-
tential lawbreakers. The Committee believes that grants to policing
agencies and community-based entities to fund directed patrols,
proactive arrests and problem solving in drug ‘‘hot spots’’ will show
evidence of drug and crime reduction.

Within the amount provided, the Committee has included
$20,000,000 to be reimbursed to the Drug Enforcement Administra-
tion for assistance to State and local law enforcement for proper re-
moval and disposal of hazardous materials at clandestine meth-
amphetamine labs. The Committee also expects the COPS office to
award grants up to the current year funding level for the following
programs:

—the Tri-State Methamphetamine Training Program (IA/SD/
NE);

—the Western Kentucky Methamphetamine Initiative; and
—the Eastern Appalachian Taskforce on Methamphetamine

Eradication in Tennessee, including $100,000 to establish video
conferencing with the Hamilton County District Attorney’s Of-
fice.

In addition, within the overall amounts recommended, the Com-
mittee expects the COPS office to examine each of the following
proposals, to provide grants if warranted, and to submit a report
to the Committee on its intentions for each proposal:

—a grant to the California Bureau of Narcotics Enforce-
ment’s Methamphetamine Strategy to support additional law
enforcement officers, intelligence gathering and forensic capa-
bilities, training and community outreach programs;

—a grant to the Polk County, FL, Sheriff’s office to support
additional law enforcement officers, intelligence gathering and
forensic capabilities, training and community outreach pro-
grams for an expanded methamphetamine program;

—a grant for Central Kentucky methamphetamine eradi-
cation efforts to assist local police and sheriffs departments
with costs associated with disposal of methamphetamine lab-
oratories and officer training;

—a grant for the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation for
eradication and clean up costs of methamphetamine labora-
tories;

—a grant for the Ascension Parish, LA, Sheriff’s Office to
support officer training and outreach programs; and

—a grant for the Washington State Methamphetamine Ini-
tiative to improve intelligence capabilities in discovering labs,
and public and professional awareness of the warning signs of
methamphetamine use and production.

5. COPs Crime Identification Technology Program.—The Com-
mittee provides $130,000,000 of appropriated funds to be used and
distributed pursuant to the Crime Identification Technology Act of
1998, P.L. 105–251. Under that act, eligible uses of the funds are
(1) upgrading criminal history and criminal justice record systems;
(2) improvement of criminal justice identification, including finger-
print-based systems; (3) promoting compatibility and integration of
national, State, and local systems for criminal justice purposes,
firearms eligibility determinations, identification of sexual offend-
ers, identification of domestic violence offenders, and background
checks for other authorized purposes; (4) capturing information for
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statistical and research purposes; (5) multijurisdictional, multi-
agency communications systems; and (6) improvement of capabili-
ties of forensic sciences, including DNA.

Under this program, States are expected to submit plans to the
Office of Justice Programs (OJP) describing how they intend to es-
tablish or upgrade integrated state-wide approaches to develop in-
formation and identification technologies and systems (as described
above) to be used, in conjunction with units of local government,
State and local courts, and other States. OJP is expected to evalu-
ate the State plans, provide technical assistance where necessary,
and provide grants to States that submit acceptable plans. Grants
are to be distributed on an equitable geographic basis.

The Committee is concerned about the backlog of DNA and foren-
sic analysis and notes that these funds can be used to address this
problem.

Police Corps.—The Committee provides $15,000,000 of unobli-
gated balances from the prior year for the Police Corps, instead of
the requested $30,000,000. The program is intended to motivate
highly qualified young people to serve as police officers and sheriff’s
deputies by offering federal scholarships to college students who
agree to serve as police for at least four years. The Committee is
pleased that the program is obligating a higher rate of its funding
now that it is administered by OJP. However, the Committee is
concerned by the number of unfilled positions and encourages OJP
to work to ensure that all participant slots are filled.

Management and Administration.—The Committee recommenda-
tion provides $29,825,000 in appropriations for the management
and administration of the Community Oriented Policing Services
program. This is the same level as provided in the current year and
$6,175,000 below the request.

The request included the following initiatives, which were not
funded: (1) $200,000,000 for community prosecutors. The Com-
mittee notes that funding for prosecutors is an eligible use of the
Local Law Enforcement Block grant; the Juvenile Accountability
Incentive Block Grant; and the Byrne discretionary program. (2)
$350,000,000 for crime-fighting technologies program; as the Com-
mittee notes that funding for law enforcement technologies are
available under the COPS law enforcement technology program,
the COPS crime identification technology program, the Local Law
Enforcement Block Grant program, the bullet-proof vest grant pro-
gram, and the Byrne discretionary grant program. (3) $135,000,000
for new unauthorized community crime prevention programs, as
funding for crime prevention is an eligible use of the Local Law En-
forcement Block Grant program, the Juvenile Accountability Incen-
tive Block Grant program, the Byrne discretionary program, the
COPS methamphetamine/drug hot spots program, and the COPS
safe schools program. The Committee also notes that funding for
drug treatment and job training for offenders released from prison
is provided from the Department of Health and Human Services
and the Department of Labor.

JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAMS

The Committee recommendation provides a total of $287,097,000
for Juvenile Justice Programs for fiscal year 2000, $1,903,000
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below the request and the same amount provided in the current fis-
cal year.

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention.—The Committee
recognizes the dramatic increase in juvenile delinquency, particu-
larly violent crime committed by juveniles. The Committee also un-
derstands that addressing juvenile violence requires a combination
of strategies that involve (1) focusing law enforcement on dan-
gerous, violent youths and making sure the punishment fits the
crime; (2) community intervention to help solve the underlying
problems of first-time offenders; (3) quality prevention programs
that are designed to reduce risks and develop competencies in at-
risk juveniles; and (4) programs that hold juveniles accountable for
their actions, including systems of graduated sanctions, victim res-
titution and community service.

The Committee further understands that changes to Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention Programs are being considered
in the reauthorization process of the Juvenile Justice and Delin-
quency Act of 1974. The Committee understands there is bi-par-
tisan support for Title XIII of H.R. 1501, the Juvenile Crime Con-
trol and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1999, which passed the
House of Representatives on June 17, 1999. Consequently, the
Committee recommendation includes language that provides that
funding for these programs is based on the juvenile prevention au-
thorizations included in Title XIII of H.R. 1501, as a model, and
is subject to the provisions of any authorization language that may
be enacted.

Using Title XIII of H.R. 1501 as a model, the recommendation
provides funding for the following programs:

1. $6,847,000 for the Office of Juvenile Crime Control and
Delinquency Prevention (OJCCDP), of which $200,000 is for co-
ordination of Federal efforts, and $6,647,000 is for program ad-
ministration (Part A).

2. $89,000,000 for Formula Grants for assistance to State
and local programs (Part B).

3. $130,000,000 for a Juvenile Delinquency Prevention Block
Grant Program (Part C).

4. $15,043,000 for Research, Evaluation, Technical Assist-
ance and Training (Part D).

5. $26,707,000 for Developing, Testing, and Demonstrating
Promising New Initiatives and Programs (Part E).

Within the amounts provided for Parts D and E discretionary
grants, the Committee expects the OJCCDP to continue current
year funding for the following programs: Parents Anonymous; the
National Council of Juvenile and Family Courts; the L.A. Best
Youth program; the Teens, Crime and Community program; the
Law Related Education program; and the University of Louisville
School Safety research project.

In addition, the Committee is aware of a number of encouraging
programs to develop partnerships with local communities and help
prevent the cycle of abuse and delinquency. Within the overall
amounts recommended for Parts D and E, the Committee expects
the OJCCDP to examine each of the following proposals, to provide
grants if warranted, and to submit a report to the Committee on
its intentions for each proposal: a grant for the Achievable Dream
program for after school programs for youth at-risk; a grant for the
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Family, Career, and Community Leaders of America (FCCLA),
STOP the Violence—Students Taking On Prevention Project; a
grant to the Suffolk University Center for Juvenile Justice; a grant
to the Culver City Juvenile Crime Diversion Initiative; a grant to
the Sports Foundation to work with at-risk youth; a grant for No
Workshops . . . No Jump Shots to provide case management, coun-
seling and mandatory workshops for at-risk youth; a grant for the
Greater Heights program to provide at risk youth with mentoring,
positive activities, networking and alternatives to incarceration; a
grant to Our Next Generation; a grant to the Youth Crime Watch
of America; a grant to the Truancy Diversion Program; and a grant
for Operation Quality Time to provide alternatives to gang mem-
bership to at-risk youth.

Drug Prevention Program.—The Committee recognizes that while
crime is on the decline in certain parts of America, a dangerous
precursor to crime, namely teenage drug use, is on the rise and
may soon reach a 20-year high. Nearly a quarter of grade school
children have been offered drugs, and too many children no longer
believe drugs are harmful or dangerous. Teenage use of marijuana,
a ‘‘gateway’’ to more serious drugs, has more than doubled since
1992.

The Committee recommendation includes $11,000,000 for the
fourth year of this program to develop, demonstrate and test pro-
grams to increase the perception among children and youth that
drug use is risky, harmful, or unattractive. This is the same level
as the current year and the request. This initiative is intended as
part of a coordinated, government-wide strategy against teenage
drug abuse that is consistent with existing research findings on ef-
fective prevention and treatment methods.

Victims of Child Abuse Act.—The Committee recommends a total
of $8,500,000 for the various programs authorized under the Vic-
tims of Child Abuse Act (VOCA). The recommendation is
$1,500,000 above the request and above the current level. The fol-
lowing programs are included in the recommendation to improve
investigations and prosecutions:

—$1,250,000 to Regional Children’s Advocacy Centers, as au-
thorized by section 213 of VOCA;

—$5,000,000 to establish local Children’s Advocacy Centers,
as authorized by section 214 of VOCA;

—$1,500,000 for a continuation grant to the National Center
for Prosecution of Child Abuse for specialized technical assist-
ance and training programs to improve the prosecution of child
abuse cases, as authorized by section 214a of VOCA; and

—$750,000 for a continuation grant to the National Chil-
dren’s Alliance for technical assistance and training, as author-
ized by section 214a of VOCA.

PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS BENEFITS

The Committee recommendation provides a total of $33,224,000
for death benefits to public safety officers for fiscal year 2001, the
full amount requested for death benefits and an increase of
$683,000 above the current year appropriation. This program pro-
vides a lump sum death benefit payment to eligible survivors of
Federal, State and local public safety officers whose death was the
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direct and proximate result of a traumatic injury sustained in the
line of duty.

The recommendation does not include funds for an unauthorized
expansion of the Public Safety Officers’ Education Assistance Pro-
gram.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

The Committee has included the following general provisions for
the Department of Justice in this bill:

Section 101 provides language, included in previous Appro-
priations Acts, which makes up to $45,000 of the funds appro-
priated to the Department of Justice available for reception
and representation expenses.

Section 102 provides language, included in previous appro-
priations Acts, which continues certain authorities for the Jus-
tice Department in fiscal year 2001 that were contained in the
Department of Justice Authorization Act, fiscal year 1980.

Section 103 provides language, included in the Appropria-
tions Acts for the last four years and prior to 1994, which pro-
hibits the use of funds to perform abortions in the Federal
Prison System.

Section 104 provides language, included in previous Appro-
priations Acts, which prohibits use of the funds in this bill to
require any person to perform, or facilitate the performance of,
an abortion.

Section 105 provides language, included in previous Appro-
priations Acts, which states that nothing in the previous sec-
tion removes the obligation of the Director of the Bureau of
Prisons to provide escort services to female inmates who seek
to obtain abortions outside a Federal facility.

Section 106 provides language, included in previous Appro-
priations Acts, which allows the Department of Justice to
spend up to $10,000,000 for rewards for information regarding
criminal acts and acts of terrorism against a United States
person or property at levels not to exceed $2,000,000 per
award.

Section 107 provides language, included in previous Appro-
priations Acts, which allows the Department of Justice, subject
to the Committee’s reprogramming procedures, to transfer up
to 5 percent between any appropriation, but limits to 10 per-
cent the amount that can be transferred into any one appro-
priation.

Section 108 provides modified language, similar to a provi-
sion included in the fiscal year 2000 Appropriations Act, which
delineates the authority of the Assistant Attorney General for
the Office of Justice Programs.

Section 109 provides modified language, which continues a
provision included in the fiscal year 2000 Appropriations Act,
which allows assistance and services to be provided to the fam-
ilies of the victims of Pan Am Flight 103.

Section 110 provides language which modifies Section 109 of
the fiscal year 1995 Department of Justice Appropriations Act
to allow reimbursements only for suits in which the United
States Government is a defendant.
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Section 111 provides language, included in the fiscal year
2000 Appropriations Act, which relates to the payment of cer-
tain compensation from funds appropriated in this Act.

Section 112 provides language, modified from the request,
which establishes fees for genealogy services and voluntary
premium processing for Immigration and Naturalization Serv-
ice activities.

Section 113 provides language, which requires notification
regarding appropriations provided from the Health Care Fraud
and Abuse Control Account.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND RELATED
AGENCIES

The Committee recommends a total of $4,353,430,000 for the pro-
grams of the United States Trade Representative, the International
Trade Commission and the Department of Commerce for fiscal year
2001. This amount is $7,785,509,000 below the total request, in-
cluding requested advance appropriations, and $1,170,514,000
below the total request, not including requested advance appropria-
tions. Compared to the current fiscal year, this amount is
$109,058,000 above the total provided for non-emergency discre-
tionary appropriations.

The Committee has continued a structure initiated in fiscal year
1996 under this Title that reflects the fundamental functions that
will need to be considered as the overall administrative structure
of these programs is examined. This reflects the Committee’s effort
to identify and prioritize programs within these agencies and De-
partments.

TRADE AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

The Committee has included under this section of Title II, the
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, the International Trade
Commission, and the Department of Commerce agencies respon-
sible for trade promotion and enforcement and economic infrastruc-
ture development.

RELATED AGENCIES

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $26,433,000 for
the Office of the United States Trade Representative (USTR) for
fiscal year 2001. The recommendation would provide $798,000
above the amount appropriated for fiscal year 2000, and $3,167,000
below the request.

The increase the Committee has provided will fund the Office at
a level comparable to the current year. The recommendation does
not include funding for new and expanded initiatives, but funding
is sufficient for USTR to maintain its current level of operations.
The recommendation does not include funding for requested staff-
ing increases and additional travel.

The Committee understands that the allocation of Tariff Rate
Quotas for sugar is statutorily mandated by October 1 of each year.
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The Committee is disappointed that the allocation was not an-
nounced until November 2, 1999. The Committee expects USTR to
do what is required to meet the deadline this year. The Committee
is also concerned by USTR’s testimony before the Committee which
acknowledged that protection of domestic sugar makes negotiations
of greater foreign market access for other U.S. commodities and
products more difficult. The Committee expects USTR to report on
the effects of domestic sugar protection upon international trade
negotiations, by August 15, 2000.

The Office of the United States Trade Representative is respon-
sible for developing and coordinating U.S. international trade, com-
modity, and direct investment policy, and for leading or directing
negotiations with other countries on such matters.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $46,995,000 for
the International Trade Commission for fiscal year 2001,
$2,105,000 below the budget request and $2,500,000 above the
amount appropriated for fiscal year 2000. Due to the availability of
prior year carryover in fiscal year 2000, the amount provided in
this Act maintains the same spending level for the Commission in
fiscal year 2001.

In the formulation of the Commission’s fiscal year 2000 budget
request, a technical error was made requiring a realignment of
base funding to alleviate the need for reduction of personnel. The
Committee understands that this error has been rectified and the
fiscal year 2001 recommendation is sufficient to maintain current
operations.

The Committee is concerned that the Commission is expending
resources to analyze theoretical constructs of the conditions of com-
petition, rather than focusing on the market realities faced by do-
mestic industries injured by foreign unfair trade practices in ac-
cordance with the statutorily mandated factors to be analyzed in
Sec. 771(7) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (as amended) such as import
volume and process, and their impact on domestic shipments, ca-
pacity utilization, employment, prices, profitability, investment, etc.
It has been brought to the attention of the Committee that there
is concern regarding the duplication of activities conducted in the
Office of Economics and the Office of Industries in collection of
price and market data. As a result of this concern, the Committee
requests the Commission provide, by December 1, 2000, a list of po-
sitions within the Office of Economics, and the specific functions
performed by these positions.

Furthermore, the Committee is concerned that the Commission
is conducting studies of questionable relevance to its core mission.
The Committee believes that the Commission could better allocate
its resources by focusing on practical studies that will enhance its
ability to effectively carry out its duties in accordance with the law.

The International Trade Commission is an independent, quasi-ju-
dicial agency responsible for conducting trade-related investiga-
tions; providing the Congress and the President with independent,
expert technical advice to assist in the development and implemen-
tation of U.S. international trade policy; responding to the Con-
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gress and the President on various matters affecting international
trade; maintaining the Harmonized Commodity Description and
Coding System of internationally accepted product nomenclature;
providing technical assistance to eligible small businesses seeking
remedies and benefits under the trade laws; and performing other
specific statutory responsibilities ranging from research and anal-
ysis to quasi-judicial functions on trade-related matters.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends $321,448,000 in total resources for
the programs of the International Trade Administration (ITA) for
fiscal year 2001, $9,945,000 above the current year appropriation
and $33,699,000 below the amount requested. Of this amount,
$318,448,000 is derived from direct appropriations, and $3,000,000
from new fee collections, which is the same amount of fees insti-
tuted in fiscal year 2000.

The Committee recommendation includes adjustments to base for
the U.S. and Foreign Commercial Service (US&FCS) to provide
adequate resources to fund increased security costs for overseas
posts. The Committee does not recommend resources to expand
overseas, but provides resources to maintain the current level of
operations. The recommendation provides funding to restore most
of the base for the operating units of ITA, and does not provide
funding for program increases or other increases not associated
with continuing ongoing operations.

The following table reflects the distribution of the Committee rec-
ommendation by subactivity:

[In thousands of dollars]

Enacted Requested Recommended

Trade Development ..................................................................................... $62,376 $62,395 $62,376
Market Access and Compliance ................................................................. 19,755 26,655 19,755
Import Administration ................................................................................. 32,473 44,070 32,473
US & Foreign Commercial Service .............................................................. 186,693 205,703 194,638
Executive Dir & Admin. ............................................................................... 12,206 16,324 12,206
Carryover ..................................................................................................... (2,000) . . . . . .
Offsetting Fee Collections ........................................................................... (3,000) (3,000) (3,000)

Total, ITA ............................................................................................ 308,503 352,147 318,448

Trade Development.—The recommendation provides a total of
$62,376,000 for this component, a decrease of $19,000 below the re-
quest. The Committee has provided the same amount of funding for
this component as in fiscal year 2000. Funding is provided to con-
tinue two export promotion programs related to textiles and ap-
parel, the international competitiveness program, and the Access
Mexico program as provided in prior years. The recommendation
does not include funding for any of the requested program in-
creases.

Market Access Compliance.—The Committee recommends
$19,755,000 for Market Access Compliance. This funding level pro-
vides the same level of funding as this year, including the same
level of funding for strike force teams and trade enforcement and
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compliance. The recommendation does not provide for requested
program increases.

Import Administration.—The Committee recommends
$32,473,000 for the Import Administration, the same amount as
provided in the current year. The recommendation does not include
any requested program increases. The Committee is concerned
about recent activities of the Foreign Trade Zones Board involving
a foreign trade sub-zone application for a corporation in Sarasota,
Florida. The Committee emphasizes that the primary mission of
the FTZB is to promote domestic employment by creating a level
playing field for domestic manufacturers faced with duty imbal-
ances, not to choose between domestic competitors who are con-
cerned about market share. These duty imbalances put U.S. manu-
facturing jobs at risk and America cannot afford for the FTZB to
stray from its mission of basing its decisions on the effect of im-
porting duty-free finished products when the raw materials are as-
sessed a duty.

U.S. and Foreign Commercial Service.—The Committee rec-
ommends $194,638,000 for the US&FCS, an increase of $7,945,000
above the amount available in fiscal year 2000. This represents full
base funding, including increased costs for payments under the
International Cooperative Support Service (ICASS) and for in-
creased costs for local guard security services overseas. No re-
quested program increases are provided. Within base funding, the
Committee has provided $1,000,000 to continue the Rural Export
Initiative at its current funding level. US&FCS should continue
and expand its Global Diversity Initiative to support minority-
owned businesses in underserved areas, including inner-city urban
areas, empowerment zones and enterprise communities, and Indian
reservations. This initiative should continue to include support for
companies that are export-ready and hoping to enter into and/or
expand international operations. The Committee does not support
any increase in overseas staffing levels.

Executive Direction/Administration.—The Committee rec-
ommends $12,206,000 for the administrative and policy functions of
ITA. This represents the same amount of funding provided in the
current year.

In addition, language is included in the bill, as was carried in fis-
cal years 1999 and 2000, designating the amounts available for
each unit within ITA. The Committee reminds ITA that any
changes from the funding distribution provided in the bill and re-
port, including carryover balances, are subject to the standard re-
programming procedures set forth in section 605 of this Act. In ad-
dition, ITA is directed to report to the Committee, not later than
November 15, 2000, a spending plan for all ITA units which incor-
porates any carryover of funds.

Trade Missions.—The Committee continues its direction provided
last year that all trade missions involving Department of Com-
merce agencies must be initiated, coordinated and administered
through ITA.

Buying Power Maintenance.—The Committee directs ITA to re-
port on the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on ITA’s budget
on a quarterly basis, beginning with the last quarter of fiscal year
2000. That report should indicate what has been done with ex-
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change rate gains, which the Committee presumes are being re-
served to balance future exchange rate losses.

Trade Show Revenues.—The Committee directs ITA to submit a
report by the date of the fiscal year 2002 budget submission on the
amount of trade show revenues that are collected on an annual
basis, how those revenues are used, and how they are reflected in
the budget.

EXPORT ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $53,833,000 for
the Operations and Administration appropriation of the Bureau of
Export Administration (BXA), an amount comparable to the cur-
rent year level and $17,721,000 below the request. This amount,
when combined with an additional $1,004,000 in carryover and re-
coveries estimated to be available in fiscal year 2001, will provide
a total funding level of $54,837,000. Of the total amount available,
the recommendation provides the following:

Export Administration.—$24,078,000 is provided for export ad-
ministration activities. The recommendation includes $200,000
above the amount provided for this activity in the current fiscal
year. The amount provided includes $750,000 to continue Chemical
Weapons Convention implementation, to fund the number of in-
spections that will be undertaken in fiscal year 2001.

Export Enforcement.—$24,808,000 is provided for export enforce-
ment activities, which includes $1,274,000 above the amount pro-
vided in the current year to pay for continuing operations, includ-
ing computer export verification to assure no end-use diversion of
high performance computers overseas, including China.

Critical Infrastructure Assurance Office (CIAO).—The CIAO was
created by Presidential Decision Directive 63 (PDD–63) as an in-
terim agency to facilitate coordination and integration among Fed-
eral agencies as those agencies develop and implement their own
critical infrastructure protection and awareness plans, and is
scheduled to sunset at the end of fiscal year 2001. The CIAO has
carried over $1,360,000 into fiscal year 2000. Therefore, the Com-
mittee recommendation includes $1,900,000 to provide final year
funding to support the current, on-board number of personnel, and
this level should be sufficient for the CIAO to complete its work.

Management and Policy Coordination.—$4,051,000 is provided
for Management and Policy Coordination, the amount requested to
maintain base activities. The recommendation does not include re-
quested program increases. The Committee notes that the primary
responsibility for non-proliferation activities lies with the Depart-
ment of Defense, the Department of Energy and the Department
of State, and believes that BXA participation in such activities
should be carried out using funds provided from those agencies.

In addition, language is retained in the bill requiring BXA to no-
tify appropriate congressional committees prior to the expenditure
of funds provided in this Act for the processing of licenses for the
export of satellites of United States origin to the People’s Republic
of China.
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

The accompanying bill provides a total of $388,378,000 for the
programs and administrative expenses of the Economic Develop-
ment Administration (EDA) for fiscal year 2001, as described
below:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

A total of $361,879,000 is recommended for fiscal year 2001 for
Economic Development Assistance Programs, the same as the
amount provided in the current year, and a decrease of $45,871,000
below the request.

The recommendation reflects the Committee’s continued support
for the traditional programs of the Economic Development Admin-
istration (EDA) which provide needed assistance to communities
struggling with long-term economic downturns as well as sudden
and severe economic downturns. The Committee continues not to
recommend increasing funding for sudden and severe dislocation or
for technical assistance and planning at the expense of reducing
funding for communities struggling with long-term dislocation, as
was requested in the budget. Further, the recommendation does
not include set-aside funding for specific sectors or populations, as
was requested in the budget. Instead, the Committee has retained
the funding structure enacted in previous years to support all com-
munities facing economic hardship.

The Committee notes that EDA was reauthorized in 1999 (Public
Law 105–393) through fiscal year 2003. That authorization locks
into place the work that this Committee, the Transportation and
Infrastructure Committee and EDA have done to reform EDA pro-
grams to ensure that funds provided under this account are tar-
geted to the most severely distressed areas, which, absent the as-
sistance provided by the EDA, would have little to no access to re-
sources for critical infrastructure development and capacity build-
ing. This puts the program on firm ground to carry out its purpose
to provide the ‘‘seed capital’’ to distressed areas to allow local com-
munities to increase their ability to create new economic opportuni-
ties and jobs in accordance with local priorities.

Of the amounts provided, $251,700,000 is for Public Works and
Economic Development, $34,629,000 is for Economic Adjustment
Assistance, $31,450,000 is for Defense Conversion, $24,000,000 is
for planning, $9,100,000 is for technical assistance, including uni-
versity centers, $10,500,000 is for trade adjustment assistance, and
$500,000 is for research. The Committee expects EDA to continue
its efforts to assist communities impacted by economic dislocations
related to coal industry downswings and timber industry
downturns due to environmental concerns at no less than the cur-
rent level of effort.

The Committee continues its directive for EDA to discontinue the
use of single purpose grant loans.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $26,499,000 for the salaries and ex-
penses of the Economic Development Administration. The amount
provided is $2,689,000 below the request and comparable to the
level provided in fiscal year 2000. Last year, the Committee di-
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rected the Administration to pursue aggressively all opportunities
for reimbursement, deobligations, and use of non-appropriated re-
sources to be able to maintain the current operating level. Despite
this instruction, the Administration continued to hire additional
personnel in fiscal year 2000. Again, the Committee expects EDA
to remain in close contact with the Committee on efforts to identify
sufficient resources to maintain the current level of operation.

The Committee has retained language in the bill which provides
the authority to use this appropriation to monitor projects ap-
proved under Title I of the Public Works Employment Act of 1976,
Title II of the Trade Act of 1974, and the Community Emergency
Drought Relief Act of 1977.

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

The Committee recommends $27,314,000 for the Minority Busi-
ness Development Agency (MBDA) for fiscal year 2001. This
amount is $842,000 below the budget request and is equal to the
amount provided in fiscal year 2000.

The recommendation funds MBDA at the same level as in the
current fiscal year. The Committee recommendation assumes that
the Entrepreneurial Technology Apprenticeship Program (ETAP)
will continue to be supported at its current levels.

ECONOMIC AND INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE

The Committee has included under this section of the bill the De-
partment of Commerce agencies responsible for the nation’s basic
economic and technical information infrastructure, as well as the
administrative functions which oversee the development of tele-
communications and information policy.

ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill provides $49,499,000 for the economic and statistical
analysis programs of the Department of Commerce, including the
Bureau of Economic Analysis, for fiscal year 2001. This amount is
the same as in the current fiscal year and $5,214,000 less than the
budget request.

The Economic and Statistics Administration (ESA) is responsible
for the collection, tabulation and publication of a wide variety of
economic, demographic and social statistics and provides support to
the Secretary of Commerce and other Government officials in inter-
preting the state of the economy and developing economic policy.
The Bureau of Economic Analysis and the Under Secretary for Eco-
nomic Affairs are funded in this account.

The Committee continues the prohibition on use of funds under
this appropriation, or under the Census Bureau appropriation ac-
counts, to carry out the Integrated Environmental-Economic Ac-
counting or ‘‘Green GDP’’ initiative.
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BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

The Committee recommends a total of $670,867,000 for the Bu-
reau of the Census for fiscal year 2001, a decrease of
$4,087,706,000 below the current fiscal year level and $48,338,000
below the request.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $140,000,000 for the salaries and
expenses of the Bureau of the Census for fiscal year 2001, the same
amount as the current year appropriation, and $33,826,000 below
the request. The Committee continues to believe that the Bureau
must continue to streamline and prioritize its programs to ensure
that the highest priority core activities are supported. The Com-
mittee also expects the Bureau to be fully reimbursed for any non-
core survey requested by any other Federal agency or private orga-
nization.

This appropriation provides for the current statistical programs
of the Bureau of the Census, which includes the measurement of
the Nation’s economy and the demographic characteristics of the
population. These programs are intended to provide a broad base
of economic, demographic, and social information used for decision-
making by governments, private organizations, and individuals.

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends a total of $530,867,000 for all peri-
odic censuses and related programs funded under this heading in
fiscal year 2001, a decrease of $4,087,706,000 below the fiscal year
2000 level, and $14,512,000 below the request.

Decennial Census Programs.—The recommendation includes
$392,898,000 for the costs of the decennial census in fiscal year
2001, a decrease of $4,083,355,000 from the fiscal year 2000 level,
and $3,400,000 below the request. In addition, the recommendation
continues to fund the Census Monitoring Board under this account
rather than as a related agency as requested. The following rep-
resents the distribution of funds provided for the 2000 Census:
Program Development and Management ............................................ $24,055,000
Data Content and Products .................................................................. 57,096,000
Field Data Collection and Support ....................................................... 122,000,000
Address List Development .................................................................... 1,500,000
Automated Data Processing & Telecommunications Support ............ 115,038,000
Testing and Evaluation ......................................................................... 55,000,000
Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands and Pacific Areas .................................... 5,512,000
Marketing, Communications and Partnerships .................................. 9,197,000
Census Monitoring Board ..................................................................... 3,500,000

Total, Decennial Census ............................................................. 392,898,000

The Committee directs the Bureau to continue to provide the
Committee with monthly reports of the obligation of funds against
each framework.

Other Periodic Programs.—In addition, the Committee rec-
ommends $137,969,000 for other periodic censuses and programs,
a decrease of $4,351,000 below the fiscal year 2000 level, and
$14,312,000 below the request. The following table represents the
distribution of funds provided for other non-decennial periodic cen-
sus and related programs:
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Economic Censuses ................................................................................ $42,746,000
Census of Governments ......................................................................... 3,082,000
Intercensal Demographic Estimates .................................................... 5,260,000
Continuous Measurement ..................................................................... 20,000,000
Demographic Survey Sample Redesign ............................................... 4,478,000
Electronic Information Collection (CASIC) .......................................... 6,000,000
Geographic Support ............................................................................... 33,406,000
Data Processing Systems ...................................................................... 22,997,000

Total .................................................................................................... 137,969,000

Suitland Facility Requirements.—The Committee does not in-
clude funding under this account to supplement the General Serv-
ices Administration’s activities related to architectural and design
work for the renovation of the Suitland facility, and instead ad-
dresses this matter under Department of Commerce, General
Administration.

The Committee recommends bill language, similar to language
included in the fiscal year 2000 Appropriations Act, which provides
separate appropriations for decennial and non-decennial programs,
and designates specific amounts for each decennial census frame-
work.

This appropriations account provides for decennial and quinquen-
nial censuses, and other programs which are cyclical in nature. Ad-
ditionally, individual surveys are conducted for other Federal agen-
cies on a reimbursable basis.

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends a total of $57,475,000 for the Na-
tional Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA)
for fiscal year 2001. This amount is $365,534,000 below the budget
request, including the request for advance appropriations; and
$168,034,000 below the request excluding advance appropriations;
and an increase of $4,500,000 above the amount provided in fiscal
year 2000. Bill language is not included providing an appropriation
for an unauthorized program to provide Internet access to
individuals.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $10,975,000 for the Salaries and Ex-
penses appropriation of the National Telecommunications and In-
formation Administration (NTIA), the same as the current year,
and $9,340,000 below the budget request. The Committee rec-
ommendation assumes an additional $24,211,000 will be available
to the NTIA through reimbursements from other agencies for the
costs of providing spectrum management, analysis and research
services to those agencies, reflecting implementation of a policy of
80% reimbursement for such services that began in fiscal year
1999. The recommendation does not include increases requested in
the budget for a critical infrastructure program, and assumes the
function can be absorbed within the existing appropriation. Fur-
ther, the recommendation does not provide for the initiation of a
new institute.
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PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES, PLANNING AND
CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $31,000,000 for planning and con-
struction grants for public television, radio, and non-broadcast fa-
cilities, an increase of $4,500,000 above the amount provided in fis-
cal year 2000, and $79,075,000 below the budget request. This
amount will allow the continuation of the existing equipment and
facilities replacement program. The recommendation does not in-
clude advance appropriations of $197,500,000 for the fiscal years
2002–2003, which was proposed in the budget to establish a multi-
year program to fund the public broadcasting system’s transition to
digital broadcasting, as the Committee has no way of knowing
whether sufficient funding will be available in future years to cover
appropriations made in advance this year.

The Committee does not include bill language proposed in the
budget to change the purpose of this program to a digital conver-
sion program. Language has been included in the bill, carried in
previous years, which: (1) provides authority to use a portion of
funds under this heading for program administration as authorized
by law; and (2) permits prior year unobligated balances to be avail-
able for grants for projects for which applications have been sub-
mitted and approved during any fiscal year. Language is not in-
cluded in the bill relating to authority to provide a grant to
PEACESAT.

INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE GRANTS

The Committee recommends $15,500,000 for the Information In-
frastructure Grants program under NTIA for demonstrations of
new telecommunications technology applications. The recommenda-
tion is the same as the current year funding level, and $29,619,000
below the budget request.

The Committee recommendation reflects the fact that the uni-
versal service requirements of the Telecommunications Act of 1996
(Public Law 104–104) will provide significant new opportunities for
bringing the information superhighway to schools and libraries,
which were not previously envisioned when this program was cre-
ated. It is the Committee’s expectation that this action will reduce
the burden on the National Information Infrastructure (NII) pro-
gram. The Committee notes some overlap between this program
and technology programs under the Department of Justice, Com-
munity Oriented Policing Services, with respect to grants for public
safety.

The Committee has retained bill language making funds pro-
vided under this heading available for program administration and
related program support activities at the fiscal year 2000 level. The
bill also includes language carried in previous Appropriations Acts
which will allow up to five percent of this appropriation to be avail-
able for telecommunications research activities directly related to
the development of the NII. Further, the Committee recommenda-
tion does not include changing the name of this program.
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PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill provides a total funding level of $904,924,000 for the
Patent and Trademark Office (PTO) in fiscal year 2001, which is
$33,924,000 above the current year level, and $133,808,000 below
the request. The request included $20,000,000 to be derived from
a new fee to cover the cost of post-retirement health and life insur-
ance of PTO employees, which has not been approved in the pend-
ing PTO reauthorization legislation and is not included in this bill.

Of the amount recommended in the bill, $650,035,000 is to be de-
rived from offsetting fees collected in fiscal year 2001 and
$254,889,000 from carryover funds from fiscal years 1999 and
2000, for use in fiscal year 2001.

Language is included in the bill limiting the amount of carryover
that may be obligated in fiscal year 2001. The total funding level
recommended in the bill will permit PTO to fully fund its base of
$904,924,000 to meet increased workload and to continue automa-
tion efforts.

Within the amounts available to the PTO in fiscal year 2001, the
Committee expects that not less than $2,800,000 will be provided
to expand PTO’s relationship with the National Inventor’s Hall of
Fame and Inventure Place. In addition bill language was included
changing the term Commissioner to Director, as requested.

The Patent and Trademark Office is charged with administering
the patent and trademark laws of the United States. PTO exam-
ines patent applications, grants patent protection for qualified in-
ventions, and disseminates technological information disclosed in
patents. PTO also examines trademark applications and provides
Federal registration to owners of qualified trademarks.

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

The Committee has included under this section of Title II the De-
partment of Commerce agencies responsible for scientific and tech-
nological research and programs.

TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY/OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY POLICY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $7,945,000 for the Technology Ad-
ministration’s Office of the Under Secretary/Office of Technology
Policy. This amount is the same amount available in the current
year and $771,000 below the request.

The Committee continues the direction from fiscal years 1998,
1999, and 2000 regarding the use of Technology Administration
and Department of Commerce resources to support foreign policy
initiatives and programs.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommends a total of $422,892,000 for the ap-
propriations accounts under the National Institute of Standards
and Technology (NIST) for fiscal year 2001. The recommendation
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is $290,099,000 below the budget request, and a decrease of
$216,090,000 below the amount appropriated for fiscal year 2000.
A description of each account and the Committee recommendation
follows:

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES

The Committee has provided $292,056,000 for the Scientific and
Technical Research and Services (core programs) appropriation of
the National Institute of Standards and Technology. This amount
is $8,924,000 above the amount provided in fiscal year 2000 and
$45,452,000 below the budget request.

The Committee notes that, in an era of declining budgets, the
core programs of NIST have enjoyed significant support, receiving
continued program increases. Overall funding for these programs
has grown from $240,000,000 in fiscal year 1995 to $283,000,000
in fiscal year 2000. The Committee understands the importance of
the research done by this agency, and recommends funding to
maintain the current level of operations.

The following is a breakdown of the amounts provided under this
account by activity.

[In thousands of dollars]

FY00 Enacted FY01 Request FY01 Rec-
ommendation

Electronics and Electrical ................................................................................. $38,771 $40,046 $40,127
Manufacturing Engineering .............................................................................. 19,560 23,782 19,821
Chemical ........................................................................................................... 32,493 33,295 33,360
Physics .............................................................................................................. 28,697 39,454 29,556
Building and Fire Research .............................................................................. 15,331 13,888 16,484
Materials Science and Engineering .................................................................. 52,010 58,986 54,658
Computer Applied Mathematics ....................................................................... 45,352 56,347 45,551
Technology Assistance ...................................................................................... 17,723 17,197 17,349
Baldridge Quality Awards ................................................................................. 4,958 5,191 5,913
Research Support .............................................................................................. 29,237 49,322 29,237

(Deobligations) ......................................................................................... (1,000) ...................... ......................

Total, STRS ............................................................................................... 283,132 337,508 292,056

The recommendation provides funding for all activities at the re-
quested fiscal year 2001 base level. This includes the current year
level of funding to continue the disaster research program on ef-
fects of windstorms. The recommendation does not include any pro-
gram increases. Further, the Committee continues its directive in-
cluded in previous years regarding the placement of additional
NIST personnel or support for foreign service nationals overseas.

INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

The Committee recommends $104,836,000 for the Industrial
Technology Services appropriation of the National Institute of
Standards and Technology. This amount is $142,600,000 below the
current year appropriation, and $234,768,000 below the budget re-
quest.

Manufacturing Extension Partnership Program.—The Committee
has included $104,836,000 for the Manufacturing Extension Part-
nership (MEP) Program, the same amount provided in the current
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year. This recommendation includes the expectation that funding is
provided for the centers and not for new initiatives.

Advanced Technology Program.—The Committee recommends no
funding for the Advanced Technology Program (ATP) in fiscal year
2001. The budget included a request of $198,600,000 for fiscal year
2001, and $142,600,000 was provided in fiscal year 2000.

The advocates for the ATP program have always had to answer
a number of fundamental questions, such as whether the program
achieved results that could not be achieved through the private
marketplace; whether it funded technology development and com-
mercialization that would not be undertaken but for the existence
of the program; and whether the Federal government should play
a role in picking technologies to be developed and then funding
that development at substantial government expense, for example.

After many years in existence, the program has not produced a
body of evidence to overcome those fundamental questions about
whether the program should exist in the first place. Given the tre-
mendous financial constraints under which the Committee is oper-
ating, the question becomes whether it is worthwhile to continue
to fund a program of questionable value, particularly one that costs
$200,000,000 a year.

With many other priorities facing the Committee and funding
constraints as they are, the Committee concludes that funding
would be better spent on higher priority programs and recommends
that the ATP program be terminated.

CONSTRUCTION OF RESEARCH FACILITIES

The Committee recommendation includes $26,000,000 for con-
struction, renovation, and maintenance of NIST facilities. In the
current year, the Committee approved the final construction plan
for the Advanced Measurement Laboratory and has provided the
full request for the construction of the laboratory. In addition, the
Committee has provided a level of funding comparable to the cur-
rent year level for NIST to address the backlog of safety, capacity,
maintenance, and major repair projects in the Gaithersburg, Mary-
land, and Boulder, Colorado, sites. The recommendation does not
provide program increases under the Safety, Capacity, Mainte-
nance, and Major Repair heading.

Should construction requirements change, the Committee would
entertain a reprogramming request subject to the requirements of
Section 205 of this Act.

Bill language requiring submission of a financial plan is deleted.
This account supports all NIST activities by providing the facili-

ties necessary to carry out the NIST mission. The Institute has
proposed a multiyear effort to renovate NIST’s current buildings
and laboratory facilities in compliance with more stringent science
and engineering program requirements.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends a total of $2,230,959,000 in new
budget authority for the seven appropriation items of the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) and transfers to-
taling $98,000,000. This amount is a decrease of $6,947,717,000
below the budget request for these items, which included advance
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appropriations through fiscal year 2019, a decrease of $530,222,000
below the regular amounts appropriated under these accounts for
fiscal year 2000.

The Committee recommendation includes funding to address
NOAA’s highest priority, which is to maintain the operations of the
National Weather Service, for which $621,726,000 is provided.
Funding is provided to maintain other NOAA operations generally
at the fiscal year 2000 level, with reductions for lower priority
projects. Funding is not included for a series of new initiatives pro-
posed in the budget, because the Committee does not have the re-
sources under its allocation to address major new funding initia-
tives. In addition, there are serious authorization issues with a
number of the proposals.

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The bill includes $1,606,925,000 in new budget authority for the
coastal, fisheries, marine, weather, environmental, satellite, and
other programs funded in this appropriation. This amount is a re-
duction of $81,264,000 below the fiscal year 2000 funding level, and
$241,264,000 below the budget request for direct appropriations
under this account.

In addition to the new budget authority provided for the NOAA
ORF account, the Committee recommends a transfer of $68,000,000
from balances in the account entitled, ‘‘Promote and Develop Fish-
ery Products and Research Pertaining to American Fisheries.’’ The
total amount provided also includes prior year deobligations and
carryover funding totaling $36,000,000, the same amount proposed
in the budget. The bill also includes language allowing NOAA to
retain gifts and contributions made under the Marine Sanctuary
Program. The Committee expects NOAA to fully utilize the authori-
ties provided for this program.

The budget request included a proposal to enact legislation to in-
stitute new fees for navigation services and fisheries management
and enforcement services, which is anticipated to raise $34,000,000
in user fee revenue. This is the fourth and fifth time, respectively,
that these fees have been proposed. The recommendation does not
in any way propose to enact those fees, and does not assume
$34,000,000 in revenues from those fees.

Language is also included in the bill specifying the total amount
of direct obligations available for each of the six NOAA line offices
and other related activities funded through this account. The Com-
mittee has taken this action to provide greater clarity and account-
ability in budgeting and management for the diverse activities
funded in this account. In addition, the bill also retains language
from the fiscal year 2000 Act regarding the practice of assessing
NOAA line organizations, programs, projects, and activities, to sup-
port NOAA and line office overhead and programs over and above
the amounts specifically provided, and regarding the funding and
personnel in Executive Direction and Administration. The Com-
mittee reminds NOAA that administrative charges levied against
certain activities assigned in the bill are limited to no more than
five percent. In addition, language is also included regarding use
of deobligations in excess of amounts estimated in the budget.
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Further, the Committee expects NOAA to follow the direction
given in this section of the report as well as the sections addressing
the Committee’s reprogramming requirements.

NOAA Budgetary and Financial Management.—In the past, the
Committee has identified many serious budgetary and financial
management problems which have been highlighted by the General
Accounting Office, the Inspector General, and NOAA’s own inde-
pendent auditors for the last several years. The Committee under-
stands that efforts are now underway to try to address these prob-
lems, and those efforts are encouraged. Yet, there remains a need
for the development of a revised budget structure that displays the
amounts requested under a true program office and activity struc-
ture, segregates amounts requested for headquarters and field of-
fice components of various activities, as well as indicates the
amounts intended for external grants and contracts.

Therefore, the Committee directs NOAA, through the Depart-
ment of Commerce, to report to the Committee by September 15,
2000 on a schedule by which it will undertake the following ac-
tions: (1) submit to the Committee a draft outline for a revised
budget structure in accordance with the direction given in previous
Committee reports; and (2) submit to the Committee a plan for im-
plementing the independent auditors’ recommendations regarding
the presentation of its financial information. In addition, NOAA is
directed to submit to the Committee, not later than November 1,
2000, an operating plan for expenditure of funds available to
NOAA in fiscal year 2001 based on the Committee’s distribution,
as shown in the accompanying table, and report to the Committee
on a quarterly basis, on the status of obligations against the Com-
mittee’s distribution.

The following table compares the Committee recommendation to
the 2000 enacted appropriation and the fiscal year 2001 budget re-
quest for the activities, sub-activities, and projects funded in this
appropriation.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

FISCAL YEAR 2001
[In thousands of dollars]

FY00
enacted

FY01
request

FY01
House

NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE
Navigation Services:

Mapping and Charting ................................................................................. 35,298 38,456 32,718
Address Survey Backlog ............................................................................... 18,900 18,000 18,900

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 54,198 56,456 51,618
Geodesy ......................................................................................................... 20,159 20,206 21,159
Tide and Current Data ................................................................................. 12,390 15,089 15,089
Acquisition of Data ...................................................................................... 15,546 17,246 14,546

Total, Navigation Services ................................................................... 102,293 108,997 102,412

Ocean Resources Conservation and Assessment:
Ocean Assessment Program ......................................................................... 44,846 41,465 34,348

GLERL ....................................................................................................... ..................... 6,085 .....................
Response and Restoration ....................................................................... 15,329 20,149 10,991
Oceanic and Coastal Research ............................................................... 8,470 8,500 5,410
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NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION—Continued
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

FISCAL YEAR 2001
[In thousands of dollars]

FY00
enacted

FY01
request

FY01
House

Subtotal—Estuarine & Coastal Assessment ...................................... 68,645 76,199 50,749
Coastal Ocean Program ............................................................................... 17,200 18,232 17,200

Total, Ocean Resources Conservation and Assessment ..................... 85,845 94,431 67,949

Ocean and Coastal Management:
CZM Grants .................................................................................................. 54,700 147,400 54,700
CZM 310 Grants ........................................................................................... ..................... ..................... .....................
Program Administration ............................................................................... 4,500 6,608 4,500
Estuarine Research Reserve System ............................................................ 6,000 12,000 6,000
Nonpoint Pollution Control ........................................................................... 2,500 4,500 2,500

Subtotal, Coastal Management ........................................................... 67,700 170,508 67,700
Marine Sanctuary Program ........................................................................... 23,000 32,000 22,500

Total, Ocean and Coastal Management ............................................. 90,700 202,508 90,200

Total, NOS ............................................................................................ 278,838 405,936 260,561

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Information Collection and Analysis:

Resource Information ................................................................................... 108,348 101,988 100,100
Antarctic Research ................................................................................... 1,234 1,200 1,200
Chesapeake Bay Studies ......................................................................... 1,890 1,500 2,390
Right Whale Research ............................................................................. ..................... 200 .....................
MARFIN ..................................................................................................... 2,750 2,750 2,500
SEAMAP .................................................................................................... 1,200 1,200 1,200
Alaskan Groundfish Surveys .................................................................... 900 661 661
Bering Sea Pollock Research ................................................................... 945 945 945
West Coast groundfish ............................................................................ 820 780 820
New England Stock Depletion .................................................................. 1,000 1,000 1,000
Hawaii Stock Management Plan .............................................................. 500 ..................... 500
Yukon River Chinook Salmon ................................................................... 1,200 700 .....................
Atlantic Salmon Research ....................................................................... 710 710 710
Gulf of Maine Groundfish Survey ............................................................ 567 567 567
Dolphin/Yellowfin Tuna Research ............................................................ 250 250 250
Pacific Salmon Treaty Program ............................................................... 17,431 10,587 5,587
Hawaiian Monk Seals .............................................................................. 750 500 500
Steller Sea Lion Recovery Plan ................................................................ 4,000 1,440 1,440
Hawaiian Sea Turtles ............................................................................... 285 248 248
Bluefish/Striped Bass .............................................................................. 1,000 ..................... 1,000
Halibut/Sablefish ..................................................................................... 1,200 1,200 1,200

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 146,980 128,426 122,818

Fishery Industry Information:
Fish Statistics .......................................................................................... 13,000 18,871 13,000
Alaska Groundfish Monitoring ................................................................. 5,500 5,200 5,200
PACFIN/Catch Effort Data ........................................................................ 3,000 3,000 4,700
AKFIN (Alaska Fishery Information Network) ........................................... 2,500 ..................... .....................
RECFIN ..................................................................................................... 3,700 3,100 3,100
GULF FIN Data Collection Effort .............................................................. 3,500 ..................... 3,000

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 31,200 30,171 29,000

Information Analyses and Dissemination ......................................................... 20,900 21,403 20,400
Computer Hardware and Software ............................................................... 3,500 3,500 750

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 24,400 24,903 21,150
Acquisition of Data ........................................................................................... 25,943 25,944 25,943
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NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION—Continued
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

FISCAL YEAR 2001
[In thousands of dollars]

FY00
enacted

FY01
request

FY01
House

Total, Information, Collection, and Analyses ...................................... 228,523 209,444 198,911

Conservation and Management Operations:
Fisheries Management Programs ................................................................. 39,060 40,325 34,680

Columbia River Hatcheries ...................................................................... 12,055 15,212 12,055
Columbia River Endangered Species ....................................................... 288 288 288
Regional Councils .................................................................................... 13,150 13,100 13,150
International Fisheries Commissions ....................................................... 400 400 400
Management of George’s Bank ............................................................... 478 478 478
Pacific Tuna Management ....................................................................... 2,300 1,250 1,250
Fisheries Habitat Restoration .................................................................. 2,000 4,000 2,000
NE Fisheries Management ....................................................................... 6,000 11,980 6,000
NE Cooperative ......................................................................................... ..................... 15,000 15,000
Norton Sound Fisheries ............................................................................ ..................... 5,000 5,000
Coral Reefs .............................................................................................. ..................... 5,000 .....................

Subtotal, Fisheries Mgmt. Programs ................................................... 75,731 112,033 90,301

Protected Species Management ............................................................... 6,200 8,988 6,950
Driftnet Act Implementation .................................................................... 3,439 3,278 3,278
Marine Mammal Protection Act ............................................................... 7,583 7,225 7,225
Endangered Species Act Recovery Plan .................................................. 43,500 55,450 42,800
Dolphin Encirclement ............................................................................... 3,300 3,300 3,300
Native Marine Mammals .......................................................................... 950 700 200
Observers/Training ................................................................................... 2,650 4,500 4,500

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 67,622 83,441 68,253
Habitat Conservation .................................................................................... 9,200 11,079 9,200
Enforcement and Surveillance ..................................................................... 17,950 22,354 17,950

Total, Conservation and Management Operations .............................. 170,503 228,907 185,704

State and Industry Assistance Programs:
Interjurisdictional Fisheries Grants .............................................................. 2,600 2,590 2,590
Anadromous Grants ...................................................................................... 2,100 2,100 2,100
Interstate Fish Commissions ........................................................................ 7,750 4,000 7,750

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 12,450 8,690 12,440

Fisheries Development Program:
Product Quality and Safety/Seafood Inspection ........................................... 9,500 8,328 8,328
Hawaiian Fisheries Development ................................................................. 750 ..................... .....................

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 10,250 8,328 8,328
Total, State and Industry Programs .................................................... 22,700 17,018 20,768

Total, NMFS ......................................................................................... 421,726 455,369 405,383

OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC RESEARCH
Climate and Air Quality Research:

Interannual and Seasonal ............................................................................ 16,900 14,986 12,900
Climate and Global Change Research ......................................................... 67,000 67,095 63,000
GLOBE ........................................................................................................... 3,000 5,000 .....................
Climate Observations and Services ............................................................. ..................... 24,000 .....................

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 86,900 111,081 75,900

Long-term Climate and Air Quality Research .............................................. 30,000 30,525 29,409

Information Technology ................................................................................ 12,750 12,750 12,000
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NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION—Continued
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

FISCAL YEAR 2001
[In thousands of dollars]

FY00
enacted

FY01
request

FY01
House

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 42,750 43,275 41,409

Total, Climate and Air Quality Research ............................................ 129,650 154,356 117,309

Atmospheric Programs:
Weather Research ......................................................................................... 37,350 37,075 35,850
STORM .......................................................................................................... 2,000 ..................... .....................
Wind Profiler ................................................................................................. 4,350 4,350 4,350

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 43,700 41,425 40,200
Solar/Geomagnetic Research ........................................................................ 7,000 6,182 6,000

Total, Atmospheric Programs .............................................................. 50,700 47,607 46,200

Ocean and Great Lakes Programs:
Marine Prediction Research ......................................................................... 27,325 22,595 19,725
GLERL ........................................................................................................... 6,825 ..................... 7,125
Sea Grant Program ....................................................................................... 59,250 59,250 61,250
National Undersea Research Program ......................................................... 13,800 5,750 .....................

Total, Ocean and Great Lakes Programs ............................................ 107,200 87,595 88,100
Acquisition of Data ........................................................................................... 12,952 12,952 12,952

Total, OAR ............................................................................................ 300,502 302,510 264,561

NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE
Operations and Research:

Local Warnings and Forecasts ..................................................................... 444,487 466,471 459,252
MARDI ........................................................................................................... ..................... ..................... .....................
Radiosonde Replacement ............................................................................. ..................... ..................... .....................
Susquehanna River Basin Flood System ..................................................... 1,125 619 1,250
Aviation Forecasts ........................................................................................ 35,596 35,596 35,596
Advanced Hydrological Prediction System ................................................... 1,000 1,000 1,000
WFO Maintenance ......................................................................................... 3,250 5,250 3,250
Weather Radio Transmitters ......................................................................... ..................... ..................... 3,000

Subtotal ............................................................................................... 485,458 508,936 503,348
Central Forecast Guidance ............................................................................... 37,081 38,001 37,081
Atmospheric and Hydrological Research .......................................................... 3,000 3,068 3,000

Total, Operations and Research .......................................................... 525,539 550,005 543,429

Systems Acquisition:
Public Warnings and Forecast Systems:

NEXRAD ................................................................................................ 38,836 38,802 38,802
ASOS .................................................................................................... 7,345 7,423 7,345
AWIPS/NOAA Port ................................................................................. 32,150 38,642 32,150

Total, Systems Acquisition .............................................................. 78,331 84,867 78,297

Total, NWS ....................................................................................... 603,870 634,872 621,726

NAT’L ENVIRONMENTAL SATELLITE, DATA AND INFORMATION SER
Satellite Observing Systems:

Ocean Remote Sensing ................................................................................ 4,000 4,000 .....................
Environmental Observing Systems ............................................................... 53,300 53,912 50,800
Global Disaster Information Network ........................................................... ..................... 5,500 .....................

Total, Satellite Observing Systems ..................................................... 57,300 63,412 50,800
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NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION—Continued
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

FISCAL YEAR 2001
[In thousands of dollars]

FY00
enacted

FY01
request

FY01
House

Environmental Data Management Systems ...................................................... 38,700 32,454 40,700
Data and Information Services .................................................................... 12,335 12,335 12,335
Regional Climate Centers ............................................................................ 2,750 ..................... 2,750

Total, EDMS ......................................................................................... 53,785 44,789 55,785

Total, NESDIS ....................................................................................... 111,085 108,201 106,585

PROGRAM SUPPORT
Administration and Services:

Executive Direction and Administration ....................................................... 19,387 19,902 19,200
Systems Acquisition Office ........................................................................... 712 712 700

Subtotal .................................................................................................... 20,099 20,614 19,900
Central Administrative Support .................................................................... 36,350 33,132 31,850
Retired Pay Commissioned Officers ............................................................. ..................... ..................... .....................
Minority Serving Institutions ........................................................................ ..................... 17,000 .....................

Total, Administration and Services ..................................................... 56,449 70,746 51,750

Aircraft Services ................................................................................................ 10,760 11,009 11,000
Rent Savings (transferred to ATB) ................................................................... (4,656) ..................... (4,656)

Total, Program Support ....................................................................... 62,553 81,755 58,094

FLEET PLANNING AND MAINTENANCE ............................................................... 13,243 9,294 7,000
Facilities:

NOAA Facilities Maintenance ....................................................................... 1,809 1,941 1,800
Environmental Compliance ........................................................................... 2,000 3,899 2,000
WFO Maintenance ......................................................................................... ..................... ..................... .....................
Columbia River Facilities ............................................................................. 3,365 ..................... 3,365
Boulder Facilities (GSA) Operations ............................................................. 3,850 5,350 3,850
NARA Records Mgmt .................................................................................... ..................... 262 .....................

Total, Facilities .................................................................................... 11,024 11,452 11,015

Direct Obligations ............................................................................................. 1,802,841 2,009,389 1,734,925
Offset for Fee Collections ................................................................................. (4,000) ..................... .....................
Reimbursable Obligations ................................................................................. 195,767 204,400 204,400
Offsetting Collections (data sales) .................................................................. 3,600 3,600 3,600
Offsetting Collections (fish fees/IFQ CDQ) ....................................................... 4,000 ..................... 4,000

Subtotal, Reimbursables ..................................................................... 199,367 208,000 212,000

Total, Obligations ................................................................................ 2,002,208 2,217,389 1,946,925

Financing:
Deobligations (prior year recoveries) ........................................................... (36,000) (36,000) (36,000)
Unobligated Balance transferred, net .......................................................... (2,652) ..................... .....................
Offsetting Collections (data sales) .............................................................. (3,600) (3,600) (3,600)
Offsetting Collections (fish fees/IFQ CDQ) .................................................. (4,000) ..................... (4,000)
Federal Funds ............................................................................................... (134,927) (147,700) (147,700)
Non-Federal Funds ....................................................................................... (60,840) (56,700) (56,700)

Subtotal, Financing ............................................................................. (242,019) (244,000) (248,000)

Budget Authority .................................................................................. 1,760,189 1,973,389 1,698,925

Financing From:
Promote and Develop American Fisheries .................................................... (68,000) (68,000) (68,000)
Coastal Zone Management Fund ................................................................. (4,000) (3,200) (4,000)
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NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION—Continued
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

FISCAL YEAR 2001
[In thousands of dollars]

FY00
enacted

FY01
request

FY01
House

Anticipated Offsetting Collections (fish fees) ............................................. ..................... (20,000) .....................
Anticipated Offsetting Collections (navigation fees) ................................... ..................... (14,000) .....................
Disaster Relief—Norton Sound .................................................................... ..................... (5,000) (5,000)
Disaster Relief—NE Fisheries ...................................................................... ..................... (15,000) (15,000)

Subtotal, ORF ...................................................................................... 1,688,189 1,848,189 1,606,925

Total, ORF ............................................................................................ 1,688,189 1,848,189 1,606,925

NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

The Committee has included a total of $260,561,000 for activities
of the National Ocean Service (NOS) for fiscal year 2001, instead
of $278,838,000 provided for fiscal year 2000 and $405,936,000 as
requested.

Navigation Safety Programs.—The Committee has included
$102,412,000 for NOAA’s navigation safety programs. This amount
is $119,000 above the current fiscal year, and $6,585,000 below the
request for these activities and programs.

• Mapping and Charting.—The recommendation includes
$51,618,000 for mapping and charting activities, which is a freeze
at the current year level, except for the deletion of funding for a
special project, and includes $18,900,000, the same level as the cur-
rent year, provided to address the hydrographic survey backlog.
The recommendation is consistent with the position the Committee
has supported that at least 50 percent of hydrographic surveying
should be contracted out. The recommendation is $3,158,000 below
the request. In addition, $14,546,000 is provided under the Acquisi-
tion of Data line.

• Geodesy.—The Committee has included $21,159,000 for
NOAA’s geodesy programs, an increase of $1,000,000 above fiscal
year 2000, and $953,000 above the request. The recommendation
includes $2,000,000 for initial implementation of the National
Height System Demonstration, based on the recommendations con-
tained in the National Height Modernization Study in California
and North Carolina.

• Tide and Current Data.—The Committee has recommended
$15,089,000 for this activity, an increase of $3,089,000 above fiscal
year 2000, and the same level as the budget request. The rec-
ommendation would enable NOS to implement and maintain the
necessary quality controls for real-time tide and current data sys-
tems. Funding is included to continue implementation of the Phys-
ical Oceanographic Real-Time System (PORTS) program.

Ocean Assessment Program.—The Committee recommendation
provides $34,348,000 for this activity. The recommendation pro-
vides the following: $12,600,000 for the base program, $900,000 for
South Florida Ecosystems, equal to the current year level;
$12,000,000 for the NOAA Coastal Services Center; $3,425,000 for
general pfisteria/harmful algal bloom research and monitoring, the
same level as fiscal year 2000; $2,500,000 to continue outreach and
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education on coastal and ocean environments under the JASON
project; and $2,923,000 for the NOAA Beaufort/Oxford Laboratory.

The Committee supports the further consolidation of ocean and
coastal research and assessment programs into a single line organi-
zation as such action would ensure greater coordination and co-
operation and guard against duplication of efforts. However, the
Committee believes that NOAA’s proposal falls short of this goal by
proposing to move only a portion of coastal and ocean-related pro-
grams from Oceanic and Atmospheric Research (OAR) to NOS.
This is further evidenced by the fact that the budget request con-
tinues to fund similar programs in both NOS and OAR. Therefore,
the Committee does not recommend the transfer of the Great Lakes
Environmental Laboratory at this time, but would be willing to
consider such action in the context of a reorganization which fully
consolidates all ocean and coastal research and monitoring pro-
grams into NOS.

• Response and Restoration.—The recommendation provides a
total of $10,991,000 for Response and Restoration activities,
$4,338,000 below the current year level and $9,158,000 below the
request.

• Oceanic and Coastal Research.—The recommendation includes
$5,410,000 for Oceanic and Coastal Research, $3,060,000 below the
level provided in fiscal year 2000 and $3,090,000 below the request.
The amount provided in the recommendation is for the Southeast
Fisheries Laboratory.

Coastal Ocean Program.—The recommendation includes
$17,200,000 for this program, the same amount provided in fiscal
year 2000, and $1,232,000 below the request. Within the amount
provided, the Committee has included $10,500,000 for the base
Coastal Ocean program, the same as in fiscal year 2000; and
$5,287,000 for research related to hypoxia, pfisteria and other
harmful algal blooms, including the ‘‘dead-zone’’ in the Gulf of Mex-
ico. Further, the Committee recommendation assumes funding for
the South Florida Ecosystems at the current level, and expects that
the program will be conducted utilizing the expertise of university
partners in the area.

Coastal Zone Management.—The Committee recommendation
provides a total of $61,700,000 under the National Ocean Service
to assist coastal States in implementing clean water programs. Of
this amount, $54,700,000 is for grants to States in accordance with
sections 306 and 306A of the Coastal Zone Management Act
(CZMA), the same amount provided in fiscal year 2000, of which
up to $10,000,000 may be used for activities under section 309;
$4,500,000 is for Program Administration; and $2,500,000 is for
section 6217 of the CZMA. While the Administration’s budget pro-
posed a total of $147,400,000 for CZMA-related programs, an in-
crease of 64 percent over the current year, the Committee notes
that the CZMA authorization has expired. Further, a large portion
of the increase requested, $55,000,000, was proposed for two new
set-aside programs for the Non-Point Source Pollution program
which is not authorized under sections 306 and 306A of the CZMA,
but rather section 6217 of the CZMA. In the past, the Committee
has expressed concern that the Non-Point Source Pollution pro-
gram remains unauthorized, and has questioned whether this pro-
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gram is duplicative of programs funded under the Environmental
Protection Agency and the Department of Agriculture.

In addition, the Administration requested $100,000,000 for a
new, unauthorized program under NOAA to provide grants to
coastal States to mitigate the impacts of offshore drilling activities,
and to protect coastal ecosystems. On May 11, 2000, the House
passed H.R. 701, a bill that provides $1 billion of mandatory fund-
ing to coastal States to protect coastal ecosystems. The defined uses
of this fund include conservation, restoration, enhancement, and
creation of coastal habitats and also the implementation of feder-
ally approved marine, coastal or comprehensive conservation and
management plans. Therefore, the Committee does not include
funding for a new, duplicative, discretionary program in light of the
new, mandatory program funded in H.R. 701.

Estuarine Research Reserve System.—The recommendation in-
cludes $6,000,000 for the National Estuarine Research Reserve
System, the same level as current year and $6,000,000 below the
request.

Marine Sanctuary Program.—The Committee has included
$22,500,000 for the National Marine Sanctuary Program, the same
level as provided in current year with the exception of a one-time
only project, and $9,500,000 below the request. The current year
level is an increase of $8,700,000 above fiscal year 1999 levels, pro-
vided to enhance the operations of the 12 existing marine sanc-
tuaries. The Committee recommendation does not include funding
for additional marine sanctuaries.

In addition, the recommendation includes $500,000 for the activi-
ties of the Northwest Straits Citizens Advisory Commission, the
same amount provide in fiscal year 2000. The Commission was es-
tablished to be provide an ecosystem focus on the marine resources
in the area, mobilize science and support marine resource commit-
tees, and establish a forum for coordination and consensus build-
ing, in lieu of Federal designation of the area as a Marine Sanc-
tuary. The Committee believes that such a consensus-based ap-
proach is an innovative and novel way to promote marine conserva-
tion, the goal of the Marine Sanctuary Program.

Further, the Committee continues to believe that NOAA should
redouble its efforts to pursue revenue enhancement initiatives to
explore other voluntary, innovative means to identify partners and
raise additional resources for the sanctuaries. In addition, the bill
includes language, carried in previous years, allowing the collection
of user fees for the sanctuaries.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

The Committee has provided a total of $405,383,000 for the pro-
grams of the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), as com-
pared to $421,726,000 provided in fiscal year 2000 and
$455,369,000 as requested. The Committee notes that for the fifth
consecutive year, the budget request includes a proposal for new
fishery fees, a proposal repeatedly rejected by the Congress. There-
fore, in light of the unrealistic funding mechanisms proposed in the
budget to finance increases, the Committee has prioritized to pro-
vide the necessary resources to support NMFS programs.

The Committee’s actions reflect the fact that the key to building
sustainable fisheries lies in the ability to accurately assess the sta-
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tus of the stock. Early assessment enables more accurate and time-
ly decisions by managers of the resource to ensure continued viabil-
ity of the resource. Thus the Committee has placed highest priority
on, and provided increases for, programs and activities which en-
sure that NMFS and its resource management partners have ac-
cess to the necessary information to make fishery management de-
cisions.

Resource Information.—The Committee recommendation includes
$100,100,000 for this activity, which is $8,248,000 below the
amount provided in fiscal year 2000, and $1,888,000 below the re-
quest. Of this amount $86,000,000 is provided for base programs
for stock assessments and surveys. The Committee includes a total
of $4,250,000 for stock assessments and research for the west coast
groundfish fisheries, an increase of $2,000,000 over the current
year level. In addition, the Committee provides funding to continue
both the aquatic resources environmental initiative and MarMAP
at the current level. The Committee also expects NMFS to continue
the collaborative multi-regional biological research on highly migra-
tory species of sharks to provide NMFS with the information nec-
essary for effective management of the highly migratory shark fish-
ery and conservation of imminently threatened shark fishery
resources.

Sea Turtle Protection.—The Committee expects NMFS to con-
tinue to improve its activities in the area of protecting, recovering
and improving beach monitoring of the southeastern sea-turtles.
The committee directs NMFS to provide not less than the amount
provided in fiscal year 2000 for continuing those activities.

Atlantic Bluefish/Striped Bass.—The Committee recommenda-
tion includes $1,000,000 in funding under Resource Information for
the ongoing program under the Cooperative Education Marine Re-
search program to study the decline of nearshore Atlantic bluefish
stocks and striped bass population monitoring.

PACFIN/catch effort data.—The Committee has provided
$4,700,000 for this activity, an increase of $1,700,000 above the re-
quest, and the same level as provided in fiscal years 1998 and
1999.

RECFIN.—The Committee provides $3,100,000 for this activity
and expects that the programs for the West Coast, Atlantic States,
and Gulf States shall each receive one-third of these funds. Fund-
ing for any supplemental region-specific projects is to be derived
from the overall ‘‘Fish Statistics’’ line item.

GulfFIN.—The Committee has provided $3,000,000 to continue a
data collection and analysis program for fisheries catch and stock
assessment data in both the commercial and recreational areas of
the Gulf of Mexico.

Computer Hardware and Software.—The recommendation in-
cludes $750,000, a reduction of $2,750,000 below the fiscal year
2000 level and the request. In fiscal year 2000, the Committee in-
cluded $750,000 for development of catch reporting software in con-
junction with West Coast States and Alaska which will allow elec-
tronic reporting of fish ticket information in a manner compatible
with systems utilized by the various regulatory and monitoring
agencies. The Committee is aware that this catch reporting soft-
ware has not been developed, nor has this issue been addressed to
date. Last year, the Committee was informed that NMFS was
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using funds to develop their own computer software, rather than
seeking readily available software. The Committee has deferred
funding for the base program until NMFS can assure the Com-
mittee that this issue has been resolved.

Fisheries Management Programs.—The recommendation includes
$34,680,000 for this activity, $4,380,000 below fiscal year 2000, and
$5,645,000 below the request. Within this amount, the Committee
recommends $500,000 to continue addressing inter-tidal and other
restoration activities for blue back herring, striped bass, and other
species.

Columbia River Hatcheries.—The recommendation includes
$12,055,000 for Columbia River Hatcheries operations and mainte-
nance, and the mass marking function within the NMFS line equal
to the current year and the base request. The recommendation does
not include the proposal to move funding for Columbia River hatch-
ery facilities from the Facilities heading of the NOAA budget to
NMFS, but maintains funding for facilities under the Facilities
heading.

New England Fisheries Management.—The recommendation in-
cludes $6,000,000 to implement rebuilding plans developed for fish-
eries as required by Magnuson-Stevens Act and to allow for cooper-
ative research programs. In addition, $15,000,000 is included by
transfer to respond to fisheries failures in the Northeast multi-spe-
cies fisheries.

Facilities.—Funding of $4,000,000 is for NMFS facilities mainte-
nance, an increase of $400,000 from current year level.

Protected Species Management.—The recommendation includes
an additional $250,000 to supplement base funding for the inves-
tigation and recommended follow-on activities relating to the im-
pact of California sea lions and harbor seals on the West Coast,
and $750,000 for bottle-nose dolphins in the Southeast.

Right Whales.—The Committee expects NMFS to continue its
right whale research and to focus on much needed gear modifica-
tion research. The Committee is concerned that strikes by large
vessels have resulted in right whale fatalities. The Committee di-
rects NMFS to work with the Coast Guard and the Department of
the Navy to reduce the strikes in whale habitat areas. The Com-
mittee recommendation provides $4,300,000 for research, $200,000
above the current year, and the same as the budget request. The
Committee expects NMFS to fund: gear modification research;
early warning surveys and acoustic studies; reproductive research;
habitat monitoring and population studies and tagging studies, at
least at the current year level.

Interstate Fish Commissions.—The recommendation includes
$7,750,000 for interstate fish commissions, an increase of
$3,750,000 above the request, and the same amount provided in fis-
cal year 2000. The Committee directs that $750,000 be provided to
the three interstate commissions, with the remaining funds to be
provided for implementation of the Atlantic Coastal Fisheries Coop-
erative Management Act.

The Committee expects NOAA to maintain as a priority under
the Saltonstall-Kennedy grant program proposals for research and
education efforts directed at the protection of high-risk consumers
from naturally occurring bacteria associated with raw molluscan



85

shellfish. Specifically, the Committee expects continuation of on-
going efforts to address concerns associated with Vibrio vulnificus.

OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC RESEARCH

The Committee has provided a total of $264,561,000 for the Oce-
anic and Atmospheric Research Programs of NOAA, instead of
$302,510,000 as requested. The Committee recommendation in-
cludes the following amounts for basic laboratory research and sup-
port under Oceanic and Atmospheric Research:

Climate and Air Quality Research and Atmospheric Programs.—
The Committee has included $12,900,000 for the base Interannual
and Seasonal Climate research program, the full amount of the
base program as funded in fiscal year 2000 and as requested. The
recommendation also includes $61,000,000 for the base Climate
and Global Change program, $2,000,000 below the level provided
in fiscal year 2000 and $4,095,000 below the request. Of this
amount, not less than $17,000,000 is for the International Research
Institute and related regional application centers programs, which
is the fiscal year 2000 level. The Committee recommendation be-
lieves OAR’s priority should be placed on short and medium term
climate forecasting, such as the El Nino and La Nina phenomena,
and that these activities should be increased to the maximum ex-
tent possible, and offset by reductions in lower priority programs
which are not core NOAA mission requirements and are duplicative
of other Federal agency programs, including the social science-re-
lated economic and human dimensions assessments.

The recommendation also includes $29,409,000 for Long-term
Climate and Air Quality Research, $591,000 below fiscal year 2000
and $1,116,000 below the request. In addition, $35,850,000 is pro-
vided for the base Weather research program, the same level as in
fiscal year 2000, with the exception of one project.

Marine Prediction Research.—The recommendation includes a
total of $19,725,000 for this activity in fiscal year 2001. Within the
total provided, the Committee has provided $8,875,000 for the base
Marine Prediction Research program, the same level as the current
year; $1,450,000 to continue the Ocean Services activity, which was
transferred from NOS to OAR in fiscal year 1999, and $1,650,000
to continue the Arctic Research Initiative. In addition, within this
amount, the Committee has also provided $1,650,000 for continued
implementation of the National Invasive Species Act, including
$850,000 to continue the ballast water demonstration program.
Funding is also provided to continue the aquatic ecosystems initia-
tive and the VENTS program at their fiscal year 2000 levels.

GLERL.—The Committee has included $7,125,000 for the Great
Lakes Environmental Research Laboratory, $1,040,000 above the
request and $300,000 above the amount provided in fiscal year
2000. The Committee has continued funding for GLERL within
OAR, given the other Great Lakes-related programs contained in
this line office. Should NOAA propose to consolidate all related pro-
grams into one line office, the Committee would be willing to con-
sider such a transfer in accordance with the direction included
under the National Ocean Service.

Sea Grant.—The Committee recommendation includes
$61,250,000 for the Sea Grant program, an increase of $2,000,000
above the budget request and the current year level. Within this
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amount, $3,000,000 is included for zebra mussel research in accord-
ance with the Non-indigenous Aquatic Nuisance Prevention and
Control Act; $3,000,000 is for oyster disease research, including
$1,000,000 to continue the Gulf of Mexico initiative on oyster-re-
lated human health risks; and $1,000,000 is provided for pfisteria
and related research.

The Committee has provided no funding for the undersea re-
search program and no funding for the Global Learning Observa-
tions to Benefit the Environment (GLOBE) program.

NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE

The Committee recommendation includes a total of $621,726,000
for the National Weather Service for fiscal year 2001, which is
$17,856,000 above fiscal year 2000, and $13,146,000 below the re-
quest. Additional amounts for NWS are provided under Facilities
Maintenance, and within the Procurement, Acquisition and Con-
struction account to support NWS systems modernization and fa-
cilities requirements. The Committee recommendation realigns
weather forecasting office maintenance and weather radio trans-
mitters under the operations and research line, but does not re-
align the radiosonde replacement from the facilities maintenance
line. The recommendation includes funding for central computer
upgrade activities under the Procurement, Acquisition and Con-
struction account.

Local Warnings and Forecasts.—The Committee recommendation
provides $459,252,000 for Local Warnings and Forecasts, an in-
crease of $15,365,000 over fiscal year 2000, and a decrease of
$7,219,000 below the request. In comparison to requested amounts,
the recommendation provides $3,000,000 of the requested
$4,790,000 for labor cost increases, and $1,650,000 to maintain the
existing suite of data buoys and coastal marine automated stations,
as requested. Further, the recommendation includes $3,000,000 to
expand the NOAA weather radio program, as requested, including
$500,000 to increase the coverage in Illinois; $100,000 for Melba,
Mississippi, and $77,000 for Mason County, Kentucky and such
funds as necessary for Northeastern Minnesota.

Other Operations and Research Program.—The recommendation
provides $1,250,000 for the Susquehanna River Basin flood system;
$35,596,000 for Aviation Forecasts, the same as the request and
current year level; $1,000,000 for the Advanced Hydrological Pre-
diction Program; and $3,250,000 for Weather Forecast Office main-
tenance costs.

AWIPS/NOAA Port.—The recommendation includes $32,150,000
for the operations of the AWIPS system, which has been fully in-
stalled. This is the same amount as provided in fiscal year 2000,
and $6,492,000 below the request.

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SATELLITE, DATA AND INFORMATION
SERVICE

The recommendation includes $106,585,000 for the operational
and research and development programs of the National Environ-
mental Satellite, Data, and Information Service (NESDIS), a de-
crease of $4,500,000 below fiscal year 2000 and $1,616,000 below
the request.
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Environmental Data Management Systems.—The Committee has
provided a total of $55,785,000 for this account, a decrease of
$10,996,000 below the request and an increase of $2,000,000 above
the current level. The amount provides $500,000 for cooperative
network modernization; and $5,500,000 above the current level for
climate database modernization and utilization.

The recommendation includes $2,750,000 for continuation of the
Regional Climate Centers program, which was proposed for elimi-
nation. Also, the recommendation provides $500,000 above the cur-
rent year level for base operations of Environmental Data Manage-
ment Systems, which is intended to enhance the operations of the
National Climatic Data Center. Further, the Committee recognizes
the value of NOAA climate data centers as the U.S. repository for
historical environmental data and encourages the Administration
to ensure that adequate funding is requested to maintain these
centers.

PROGRAM SUPPORT

The Committee has included $58,094,000 for Program Support.
Included in this total is $31,850,000 for Central Administrative
Support and $11,000,000 for aircraft services. Funding is provided
for the Commerce Automated Management System (CAMS) under
the Procurement, Acquisition, and Construction heading.

FLEET MAINTENANCE AND PLANNING

The recommendation includes $7,000,000 for this activity, a de-
crease of $2,294,000 below the request, and $6,243,000 below the
amount provided in fiscal year 2000. The recommendation provides
sufficient funding for routine maintenance of the existing NOAA
fleet. No funds are provided to modernize the existing fleet, initiate
major repairs to extend the life of a vessel, or purchase new equip-
ment to upgrade an existing vessel.

FACILITIES

The Committee recommendation includes $11,015,000 for facili-
ties maintenance, lease costs, and environmental compliance,
which is $9,000 below the amount provided for fiscal year 2000 and
$437,000 below the request. Of the amounts provided: $1,800,000
is for NOAA facilities maintenance, $2,000,000 is for environmental
compliance activities, $3,365,000 is for Columbia River facilities
maintenance, and $3,850,000 is for Boulder Facilities Operations.

The Committee provides the same level of funding provided in
the current year, but remains concerned about the GSA rental rate
for the facility in Boulder, Colorado. The Committee understands
that GSA is charging NOAA a rental rate that is far in excess of
a normal market approach to value. This distresses the Committee
greatly, as the Committee provided approximately $14,000,000 for
above-standard costs over a period of several years during the con-
struction of the facility, only to find that NOAA is being asked to
pay what has been determined to be excessive rental rates. GSA
is apparently setting the rental rate to achieve an 8 percent return
on investment, and this is apparently the first building to which
GSA has applied that standard. The Committee encourages the De-
partment of Commerce and GSA to arrive at a lower and more rea-
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sonable rental rate. The Committee expects the Department of
Commerce to provide a report to the Committee on this situation
by August 15, 2000.

PROCUREMENT, ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION

The recommendation includes $564,656,000 in fiscal year 2001
for this account, a decrease of $31,411,000 below the current level,
and $70,566,000 below the request. The recommendation does not
include an advance appropriation of $6,417,495,000 for fiscal years
2002–2019, as requested in the budget. This account funds capital
assets acquisition activities, including systems acquisition and new
construction. The following distribution reflects the activities fund-
ed within this account:
CAMS ...................................................................................................... $4,500,000
AWIPS .................................................................................................... 16,000,000
ASOS ....................................................................................................... 3,855,000
NEXRAD ................................................................................................ 8,280,000
Computer Facilities Upgrades .............................................................. 11,100,000
Polar Spacecraft and Launching .......................................................... 206,965,000
Geostationary Spacecraft and Launching ............................................ 290,824,000
Radiosonde Replacement ....................................................................... 2,000,000
GFDL Supercomputer ........................................................................... 5,000,000
Evansville Radar .................................................................................... 5,500,000
Construction:

Weather Forecast Office ................................................................. 9,136,000
NERRS Construction ...................................................................... 6,000,000
Marine Sanctuaries ........................................................................ 3,000,000

(Deobligations) ....................................................................................... (7,504,000)

Total, Procurement, Acquisition and Construction .................. $564,656,000

Advanced Weather Interactive Processing System (AWIPS).—The
Committee has included $16,000,000 for the AWIPS acquisition,
which is $1,300,000 below the request, and the same amount pro-
vided in current year. Funding will complete the second of a three
year effort to develop and deploy Build 5.0 software.

Next-Generation Radar (NEXRAD).—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $8,200,000 for continued closeout activities
and planned product improvements at the current year level.

Polar and Geostationary Spacecraft and Launching Programs.—
The Committee recommends a total of $497,789,000 for satellite de-
velopment and procurement programs, $40,195,000 above fiscal
year 2000, and $6,654,000 below the request. This amount includes
$70,000,000 for NPOESS–Polar convergence, an increase of
$20,000,000 above the request. While the Committee’s constrained
allocation prevents fully funding this line item, the Committee con-
siders this program to be a high priority. Should slippage occur in
any other program under the Systems Acquisition activity, the
NPOESS program should be the first priority for any reprogram-
ming of funds.

NERRS Construction.—The recommendation includes $6,000,000
in construction funds to provide funding needed to supplement or
update facilities.

PACIFIC COASTAL SALMON RECOVERY FUND

The recommendation includes $58,000,000, the amount provided
in the current year, for the Pacific Salmon Recovery Fund. This
amount is $102,000,000 below the request. In the fiscal year 2000
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Act, language was included to authorize the appropriation of funds
for fiscal year 2000. The Committee has included bill language
making fiscal year 2001 funds available subject to express author-
ization. The Committee’s recommendation does not include funding
for a vessel buy-back program.

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT FUND

The Committee has included language in the bill, identical to
that included in fiscal year 2000, which makes available $4,000,000
in the Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Fund for administration of
the CZM program, and for State Development Grants in accordance
with the authorization set forth in Section 308(b)(2)(A) and
308(b)(2)(B)(v) of the Coastal Zone Management Act, and the Na-
tional Estuarine Reserve program set forth in Section 315(e) of the
Coastal Zone Management Act. The budget included language to
transfer the funding to the Operations, Research, and Facilities ac-
count.

FISHERMEN’S CONTINGENCY FUND

The Committee recommends $951,000 for the Fishermen’s Con-
tingency Fund, the full amount requested, and $2,000 less than
current year.

The Fishermen’s Contingency Fund provides compensation to
U.S. fishermen for damage or loss of fishing gear and any resulting
loss because of natural or manmade obstructions related to oil and
gas exploration, development, and production on the Outer Conti-
nental Shelf.

FOREIGN FISHING OBSERVER FUND

The Committee recommends $189,000 for the Foreign Fishing
Observer Fund for fiscal year 2001, an amount equal to the current
year level and $2,000 below the request.

Fees paid into the Fund are collected from owners and operators
of certain foreign fishing vessels that fish within the United States
Fishery Conservation Zone and are intended to be used by the Sec-
retary of Commerce to finance the cost of placing United States ob-
servers aboard such fishing vessels.

FISHERIES FINANCE PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The Committee recommends $238,000 in subsidy amounts for the
Fisheries Finance Program account, $100,000 below the fiscal year
2000 level due to the discontinuation of certain special programs.
The budget request included the following: an increase of
$1,928,000 for Fisheries Finance Program administrative costs;
$513,000 for a new 1% loan program; $2,000,000 for industry fund-
ed buyback loans; $1,000,000 in a subsidy loan program for
mariculture/aquaculture systems; and $950,000 for the Individual
Fishery Quota (IFQ) program. The recommendation does not in-
clude funding for any of these expanded programs and provides
funding at the current year level. In addition, language carried in
previous years is continued prohibiting loans under this account
from being made to purchase any new vessel that would increase
the harvesting capacity of any U.S. fishery.
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GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $31,392,000 for the Commerce De-
partment’s Salaries and Expenses appropriation for fiscal year
2001, the same amount available in fiscal year 2000 and a decrease
of $948,000 below the budget request. If additional funds are re-
quired, transfers under section 205 can be proposed for reprogram-
ming. In addition, the Committee does not recommend a separate
appropriation for security, and maintains funding for Department
of Commerce bureaus within their respective budgets. Further, the
recommendation does not include a separate appropriation for
funding to create a new telecommunications structure for the De-
partment.

The Committee recommendation does not include appropriations
requested under the Census Bureau to supplement funding re-
quested by the General Services Administration (GSA) for architec-
tural and design work related to the renovation of the Suitland fa-
cilities. The Committee is aware of the current deficiencies at the
Suitland facilities occupied by both the Census Bureau and NOAA.
However, to date, the Committee has not received a comprehensive
facilities plan for the Suitland facilities which addresses the short-
and long-term plans to meet both agencies’ space requirements.
Further, it is unclear as to the funding responsibilities for the Bu-
reau, NOAA, and the GSA. Therefore, the Department is directed
to provide the Committee no later than August 15, 2000, a com-
prehensive facilities plan which includes, but is not limited to, the
following: (1) the short- and long-term plans for the Census Bu-
reau’s and NOAA’s continued use of Suitland facilities; (2) the total
costs associated with renovations to the Suitland facilities, includ-
ing a breakdown, by fiscal year, of costs to be incurred by the Cen-
sus Bureau, NOAA, and GSA; (3) a description and cost estimates
for any additional Census Bureau or NOAA facilities planned for
the Washington, D.C. area; and (4) a description of alternative op-
tions studied to address the needs at the Suitland facility.

This appropriation provides for the Office of the Secretary and
for staff offices of the Department which assist in the formulation
of policy, management, and administration.

Office Relocations.—The Committee continues its direction for
the Department to submit quarterly reports providing details of all
office moves, opening, reductions and closing, which will be consid-
ered as reprogrammings under section 605 of the Act.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Committee recommends $21,000,000 for the Commerce De-
partment’s Office of Inspector General for fiscal year 2001. This
amount is an increase of $1,000,000 above the current level, and
$1,726,000 below the request.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

The Committee has included the following General Provisions for
the Department of Commerce that were included in the fiscal year
2000 Appropriations Act:
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Section 201 makes Commerce Department funds in the bill avail-
able for advanced payments only upon certification of officials des-
ignated by the Secretary that such payments are considered to be
in the public interest.

Section 202 makes appropriations for the Department in the bill
for salaries and expenses available for hire of passenger motor ve-
hicles, and for services, uniforms and allowances as authorized by
law.

Section 203 prohibits any of the funds in the bill to be used to
support hurricane reconnaissance aircraft and activities that are
under the control of the United States Air Force or the United
States Air Force Reserve.

Section 204, modified as proposed, prohibits the use of Commerce
Department funds in this or any previous Act from being used for
the purpose of reimbursing the Unemployment Trust Fund or any
other account of the Treasury to pay unemployment compensation
for temporary Census workers for services performed in the con-
duct of the decennial census.

Section 205 provides the authority to transfer funds between De-
partment of Commerce appropriation accounts. The language pro-
vides that no account may be decreased by more than 5 percent or
increased by more than 10 percent. The language also makes the
transfers subject to the Committee’s standard reprogramming pro-
cedures.

Section 206 provides that should legislation be enacted to reorga-
nize the Department of Commerce, the Secretary shall submit a
plan for transferring such functions in accordance with the stand-
ard reprogramming procedures in this Act, and such reprogram-
ming will not be subject to the limitations set forth in the standard
procedures.

Section 207 provides that any costs incurred by the Department
in response to funding reductions shall be absorbed within the total
budgetary resources available to the Department and shall not be
subject to the reprogramming limitations in this Act.

Section 208, allows the Secretary to award contracts for certain
mapping and charting activities in accordance with the Federal
Property and Administrative Services Act.

Section 209 allows the Department of Commerce franchise fund
to retain a percentage of earnings from services provided for capital
investments.

TITLE III—THE JUDICIARY

The funds recommended by the Committee in Title III of the ac-
companying bill are for the operation and maintenance of United
States Courts and include the salaries of judges, magistrates and
supporting personnel and other expenses of the Federal Judiciary.

The appropriation request submitted for fiscal year 2001 for the
Judiciary totals $4,421,987,000. Of this amount, $288,979,000 is as-
sociated with the salaries and retirement expenses of Supreme
Court Justices, Article III Judges and Bankruptcy Judges and pay-
ments to Judiciary retirement funds and is considered mandatory
for scorekeeping purposes. The remainder of the request,
$4,133,008,000, which is considered discretionary for scorekeeping
purposes, represents an increase of $454,034,000 over the enacted
amounts for fiscal year 2000.
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The Judiciary submits its budget request based on total obliga-
tions, including appropriated funds and funds available from other
sources, including fees and carryover. The large increases re-
quested in the Judiciary’s budget result from tighter budgets in the
recent past, which have led to a decline in available carryover. This
means that additional appropriations are required for the upcom-
ing fiscal year just to maintain the same level of resources as the
Judiciary received in this fiscal year. The amounts appropriated
herein should be supplemented with carryover balances to ensure
the provision of current services as well as a handful of new initia-
tives and are not intended to provide for the complete restoration
of carryover balances. Assuming the decline in such balances con-
tinues, the appropriation to the Judiciary may continue to appear
large in relation to the level provided in the previous year.

The Committee recommendation provides $4,207,691,000, of
which $288,979,000 is for mandatory salary and retirement ex-
penses of the Justices and judges, the same as the request. The
recommendation includes $3,918,712,000 for the discretionary pro-
grams of the Judiciary. This amount is $214,296,000 below the re-
quest, and is $248,399,000 above the amount provided for the cur-
rent fiscal year. This increase is provided to pay the estimated fis-
cal year 2001 costs of the ongoing activities of the federal courts,
to allow for some increases in staff, and to accommodate a small
increase in panel attorney rates of pay.

Optimal Utilization of Judicial Resources.—In response to the re-
quests of the Committee in previous years, the Judicial Conference
has submitted reports to the Congress on the optimal utilization of
judicial resources. The requests arose out of concerns about the
ability of the Congress to sustain the appropriations levels for the
Judicial Branch in the context of the desire of the American public
to balance the budget and reduce the deficit. The Committee be-
lieves that a number of useful recommendations have resulted from
this process and that an annual report on efficiency improvements
remains useful, and looks forward to a review of new avenues the
Committee may explore to ensure the optimal utilization of re-
sources.

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

The Committee recommends a total of $44,312,000 for the Su-
preme Court of the United States for fiscal year 2001, $818,000
above fiscal year 2000, and $963,000 below the request. The total
amount is provided in two separate appropriations accounts, as fol-
lows:

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $36,782,000 for
fiscal year 2001 for the salaries and expenses of the Justices and
their supporting personnel, and the cost of operating the Supreme
Court, excluding the care of the building and grounds. The rec-
ommendation is $1,209,000 more than the current year appropria-
tion, and is $963,000 below the Court’s full request. It provides the
amount required to maintain the current level of activities, and
$108,000 for additional personnel as requested by the Court.
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Law Clerk Selection.—In hearings before the Committee, a con-
cern was raised about the number of minority and women law
clerks at the Supreme Court. The Justices who testified at the
hearing responded by stating that there is a ‘‘heightened aware-
ness’’ about this issue. The Justices have had a number of discus-
sions with circuit court judges and law professors in an attempt to
expand the pool of applicants from which clerks are chosen. The
Court has been responsive to the Committee in providing informa-
tion regarding its hiring practices. The Committee appreciates the
efforts of the Court and looks forward to continuing progress in this
matter.

CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,530,000 for
fiscal year 2001 for personnel and other services relating to the Su-
preme Court building and grounds, which is supervised by the Ar-
chitect of the Capitol. The recommendation is the full amount re-
quested and is $472,000 below the current year appropriation.

Language in the bill allows $4,460,000 of the appropriation to re-
main available until expended, the amount requested in the budg-
et, compared to $5,101,000 in the fiscal year 2000 bill.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,846,000 for
fiscal year 2001 for the salaries and expenses of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit. The Committee rec-
ommendation is $1,049,000 above the current year appropriation,
and is $1,687,000 less than the request.

The Committee recommendation maintains funding at a current
services level of operation. No funding is provided for additional
staff.

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,299,000 for
fiscal year 2001 for the salaries and expenses of the United States
Court of International Trade, which is $207,000 below the amount
requested and $342,000 above the fiscal year 2000 enacted appro-
priation. The Committee recommendation maintains funding at a
current services level of operation.

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL
SERVICES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends total funding of $3,560,291,000 for
this account for fiscal year 2001, made up of $3,328,778,000 in ap-
propriated funds and $231,513,000 from other sources. This ac-
count provides for the salaries of judges, magistrates, and all other
officers and employees of the federal Judiciary not otherwise pro-
vided for, and for all necessary expenses, including rental charges
for space and facilities.
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The Judiciary submits its budget request based on total obliga-
tions, including appropriated funds and funds available from other
sources, including current year fee collections and unobligated bal-
ances carried over from the previous year. The Judiciary’s revised
budget request assumes a total funding requirement for fiscal year
2001 of $3,679,477,000, of which $231,513,000 is derived from other
sources of funding and $3,447,964,000 is derived from appropria-
tions in this account. The Judiciary reduced its fiscal year 2001 ap-
propriation estimate by $53,332,000 below the original request pri-
marily because of higher than anticipated carryover from fiscal
year 2000.

The Committee recommends appropriations of $3,328,778,000,
which is $214,101,000 above the fiscal year 2000 enacted appro-
priation, and is intended to allow the Judiciary to continue oper-
ating at their current level of operations. In addition, the Com-
mittee intends that funds provided in excess of amounts necessary
to maintain current services will be used to address some of the
staffing shortfall resulting from increased judicial needs along the
Southwest Border.

In the language in the bill, $17,817,000 is permitted to remain
available until expended for space alteration projects, as requested,
which is $1,333,000 below the $19,150,000 included in the fiscal
year 2000 bill.

Southwest Border.—The Committee is aware of the growth in
workload facing federal courts nationally and especially along the
Southwest Border. Over the last six years, criminal cases in the
Southwest have grown by 125 percent, while Probation Officers
and other court staff have grown by only 30 percent. The increase
in appropriations recommended by the Committee for this account,
along with other known sources of funds, will allow the Judiciary
to maintain existing staffing levels and fully funds uncontrollable
cost increases for pay, rent and other operating expenses. However,
the funds made available may fall short of the amounts needed to
address the growing workload. Historically, the Judiciary has been
able, as the fiscal year progresses, to identify additional prior year
unobligated balances to supplement appropriated funds. Should
amounts available for obligation exceed amounts necessary to
maintain current services or should prior year unobligated balances
be forthcoming, the Committee expects the Judiciary to direct them
to address staffing needs in courts which are experiencing signifi-
cant workload increases, especially as a result of the demands
along the Southwest Border.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION TRUST FUND

The Committee recommends a reimbursement of $2,600,000 for
fiscal year 2001 from the Special Fund to cover expenses of the
Claims Court associated with processing cases under the National
Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986. This is $85,000 above the
amount provided in the current fiscal year.

DEFENDER SERVICES

The Committee recommends total funding of $428,417,000 for
this account for fiscal year 2001, made up of $420,338,000 in appro-
priated funds and $8,079,000 in prior year unobligated balances.
The recommendation represents an increase of $35,243,000 above
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the current year appropriation. This account provides funding for
the operation of the Federal Public Defender and Community De-
fender organizations and for compensation and reimbursement of
expenses of panel attorneys appointed pursuant to the Criminal
Justice Act (CJA), as amended, for representation in criminal
cases.

This recommendation is based on the latest estimated base re-
quirements provided by the Administrative Office of the Courts,
which allows for the anticipated growth in CJA representations
and costs, as well as a $5.00 hourly rate increase for CJA private
panel attorneys. In addition, while the recommendation does not
include $600,000 in requested program increases to open two new
federal defender organizations, the Committee will entertain a re-
programming for this purpose should a source of funds be identi-
fied at a later date.

Panel Attorney Rate Increase.—The Judiciary’s budget request in-
cluded $11,336,000 for the fiscal year 2001 cost of a rate increase
from the present rate in most jurisdictions of $70 in-court and $50
out-of-court to $75 an hour for all time. The Committee is generally
supportive of an increase, and proposes an increase to $75/$55 at
this time.

Capital Habeas Corpus Costs.—Over the past several years the
Committee has expressed concern about the high cost of capital ha-
beas corpus representations in the Ninth Circuit, and in particular
in California Districts, compared to the rest of the nation. The
Committee recently received a report from the Judiciary that the
Ninth Circuit has undertaken a series of measures designed to re-
duce costs and that those measures appear to be working, as evi-
denced by the 40 percent reduction in the average annual cost per
petitioner in the Ninth Circuit. The Committee commends the
Ninth Circuit for its outstanding effort to date to reduce costs, but
must point out that the average cost in California is still almost
twice that of the national average. Accordingly, the Committee
urges the Ninth Circuit to continue its cost cutting efforts and to
include results in the Optimal Utilization of Judicial Resources Re-
port.

FEES OF JURORS AND COMMISSIONERS

The Committee recommends total funding of $64,192,000 for this
account for fiscal year 2001, made up of $60,821,000 in appro-
priated funds and $3,371,000 from other sources of funds. This
amount is $97,000 below the current year appropriation and is
equal to the request. The reduction in the request is associated
with a projected decrease in the number of juror days and an in-
crease in amounts of carryover projected to be available in fiscal
year 2001.

COURT SECURITY

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $198,265,000 for
Court Security for fiscal year 2001 to provide for necessary ex-
penses of security and protective services for the United States
Courts in courtrooms and adjacent areas. This is $5,237,000 more
than was appropriated in fiscal year 2000 and provides full base
adjustments but no program enhancements.
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Language in the bill clarifies the responsibilities of the U.S. Mar-
shals Service to provide protective guard services in courtrooms
and adjacent areas. Language also allows up to $10,000,000 in
court security funding to remain available until expended.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $58,340,000 for
the salaries and expenses of the Administrative Office of the
United States Courts for fiscal year 2001, which is $3,340,000
above amounts provided in fiscal year 2000 and $2,875,000 below
the request. The Committee recommendation maintains funding at
a current services level of operation.

The Administrative Office (AO) provides administrative and
management support to the United States Courts, including the
probation and bankruptcy systems. It also supports the Judicial
Conference of the United States in determining judiciary policies;
developing methods to allow the courts to conduct business effi-
ciently and economically; and enhancing automation and tech-
nology in the courts.

The AO has requested additional funds in order to provide the
resources needed for an ever-growing population of judges and
court personnel. In addition these resources may be needed if the
AO is to implement the numerous automation and technology
projects being developed for the courts. Historically, the Judiciary
has been able, as the fiscal year progresses, to identify additional
prior year unobligated balances to supplement appropriated funds.
Should such other sources of funds be forthcoming, the Committee
would consider a request from the Administrative Office to use
such funds for those purposes.

Language is included in the bill permitting not to exceed a total
of $8,500 for official reception and representation expenses.

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,777,000 for
the salaries and expenses of the Federal Judicial Center for fiscal
year 2001, which is $560,000 below the request. The Committee
recommendation maintains funding at a current services level of
operation.

The Federal Judicial Center improves the management of federal
judicial dockets and court administration through education for
judges and staff and research, evaluation, and planning assistance
for the courts and the Judicial Conference.

Distance Learning.—The Committee is interested in the impact
of technology in our courts and has requested a new report from
the Federal Judicial Center, to be written in conjunction with the
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts. Of particular interest is
the progress being made by the Center to increase the use of dis-
tance learning for its education programs. Distance learning pro-
vides a cost-effective alternative for many court education and
training programs that reduces travel costs and time spent away
from judicial duties.
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JUDICIAL RETIREMENT FUNDS

PAYMENT TO JUDICIARY TRUST FUNDS

The Committee recommends $35,700,000 for payments to the Ju-
dicial Officers’ Retirement Fund and the Claims Court Judges Re-
tirement Fund for fiscal year 2001. This amount is the same as the
budget request, and $4,000,000 below the current year. These pay-
ments are considered mandatory for budget scorekeeping purposes.
The increase is based on the latest estimate of the requirements for
the Funds.

These Funds cover the estimated annuity payments to be made
to retired bankruptcy judges and magistrate judges, Claims Court
judges and spouses and dependent children of deceased judicial of-
ficers.

UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $9,615,000 for the salaries and ex-
penses of the United States Sentencing Commission for fiscal year
2001, which is $1,115,000 above the current year’s appropriation
and $985,000 below the Commission’s full request.

The purpose of the Commission is to establish, review and revise
sentencing guidelines, policies and practices for the Federal crimi-
nal justice system. The Commission is also required to monitor the
operation of the guidelines and to identify and report necessary
changes to the Congress.

The Committee recommendation will allow the Commission to
begin to bring the staff back up to fiscal year 1998 levels. With the
additional funds recommended for fiscal year 2001, the Commit-
tee’s intent is to assist the Commission in its effort to address: (1)
the backlog in workload that occurred due to the vacancies in Com-
missioners in fiscal year 1999 and part of fiscal year 2000; and (2)
a large number of conflicts among the circuit courts.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THE JUDICIARY

The Committee has included the following general provisions in
the bill for the Judiciary:

Section 301 provides language, included in previous Appropria-
tions Acts, to permit funds in the bill for salaries and expenses for
the Judiciary to be available for employment of experts and con-
sultant services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

Section 302 provides language, included in previous Appropria-
tions Acts, which permits up to five percent of any appropriation
made available for fiscal year 2001 to be transferred between Judi-
ciary appropriations accounts with the proviso that no appropria-
tion shall be decreased by more than 5 percent or increased by
more than 10 percent by any such transfer except in certain cir-
cumstances. In addition, the language provides that any such
transfer shall be treated as a reprogramming of funds under sec-
tion 605 of the accompanying bill and shall not be available for ob-
ligation or expenditure except in compliance with the procedure set
forth in that section.
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Section 303 provides language included in previous Appropria-
tions Acts permitting not to exceed $11,000 for official reception
and representation expenses incurred by the Judicial Conference of
the United States.

Section 304 provides language requested by the Judicial Con-
ference to authorize the Judiciary to appoint statutory certifying of-
ficers who will be responsible for verifying receipt of goods and
services and ensuring the availability of funds to pay for those
goods and services. These officers will also be liable for the pro-
priety of payments that they certify. The authorities granted by
this section are identical to the certifying officer authority cur-
rently available to Executive Branch agencies.

The committee has deferred without prejudice the request for
language to provide a salary adjustment for Justices and judges in
fiscal year 2001.

TITLE IV—DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED AGENCY

In total, the recommendation in this Title for the Department of
State and the Broadcasting Board of Governors includes
$6,558,149,000, which is $405,383,000 below the budget request,
and $256,031,000 above the amount provided in fiscal year 2000.
Of the total amount provided, $6,426,925,000 is derived from gen-
eral purpose discretionary funds and $131,224,000 is scored as
mandatory spending. The major area of increase for fiscal year
2001 is in funding provided for worldwide security upgrades. The
recommendation includes the full requested funding,
$1,058,000,000, to continue the activities funded in fiscal years
1999 and 2000, including the design and construction of replace-
ment facilities for the most vulnerable overseas posts. The rec-
ommendation does not include advance appropriations of
$3,350,000,000 requested by the Department.

The major area of reduction from the budget request relates to
funding for international organizations. The recommendation in-
cludes $306,121,000 less than the amounts requested for contribu-
tions to international organizations, and contributions for inter-
national peacekeeping activities. These reductions are further ex-
plained under those headings. Leaving aside the funding provided
for worldwide security upgrades, the funding under this Title is
$237,035,000 below the fiscal year 2000 level.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

The Committee recommends a total of $6,120,014,000 for fiscal
year 2001 for the Department of State. This amount is
$395,246,0000 less than the budget request for fiscal year 2001,
and $239,670,000 more than the amounts appropriated for fiscal
year 2000. Of the total amount provided, $5,988,790,000 is derived
from general purpose discretionary funds and $131,224,000 is
scored as mandatory spending.

The Committee recommendation for discretionary appropriations
includes a total of $4,523,642,000 for the discretionary appropria-
tion accounts under Administration of Foreign Affairs;
$1,378,605,000 for the appropriation accounts under International
Organizations and Conferences; $46,580,000 for International Com-
missions; and $39,963,000 for Other activities. The Committee’s
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recommended priorities for the Department of State are delineated
in the following paragraphs.

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends $3,099,825,000 for the Diplomatic
and Consular Programs account, including $410,000,000 set aside
to continue funding for worldwide security upgrades and
$246,644,000 for public diplomacy international information pro-
grams.

This appropriation provides for the formulation and execution of
United States foreign policy, including the conduct of diplomatic
and consular relations with foreign countries, diplomatic relations
with international organizations and related activities. The account
includes funding for all of the program and operations bureaus and
offices of the Department of State and the Foreign Service.

The recommendation represents a reduction of $4,500,000 from
the budget request for the functions funded in this account and an
increase of $276,000,000 above the fiscal year 2000 appropriation.
The recommendation of $410,000,000 for worldwide security up-
grades is $156,000,000 above the fiscal year 2000 level and the
same amount as requested. Exclusive of security programs, the rec-
ommendation represents an increase of $120,000,000 above fiscal
year 2000, which is sufficient to allow the Department to continue
operations at current levels, and without having to close facilities
or reduce staffing.

Changes from the Budget Request.—The Committee recommenda-
tion does not include requested increases for non-security program
expansions in this account. As in past years, the Committee ex-
pects that there will be additional savings available to the Depart-
ment including exchange rate gains and vacancies in funded posi-
tions. The Department will have the ability to propose that savings
be used for needs not funded by the recommendation through the
normal reprogramming process.

Reform and Restructuring.—The Committee continues to support
the combination of similar activities and the achievement of all
possible efficiencies in the management of a consolidated State De-
partment. In the report accompanying the fiscal year 2000 Appro-
priations Act, the Committee expressed disappointment that the
Department’s reorganization plan to integrate the U.S. Information
Agency and the Arms Control and Disarmament Agency did not in-
clude streamlining measures, as called for in Section 1601(a)(5) of
the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act. The Department
did not take advantage of this unprecedented opportunity to ini-
tiate a top-to-bottom restructuring, and to propose the necessary
steps to improve the operations and management of the Depart-
ment. The Committee remains convinced that the Department’s bu-
reaucratic structure and inadequate attention to management
issues hamper its effectiveness and efficiency. For this reason the
Committee recommendation includes two general provisions under
this title to address organizational concerns: one to designate a spe-
cific number of Deputy Assistant Secretaries of State; and one to
create the position of Deputy Secretary of State for Management
and Resources. The Committee directs the Department to submit
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a corresponding reorganization plan by December 31, 2000, under
the regular reprogramming process.

Public Diplomacy.—The recommendation includes language,
similar to language included in the fiscal year 2000 bill, specifying
that $246,644,000 is available only for Public Diplomacy programs.
The integration of USIA in fiscal year 2000 resulted in public diplo-
macy resources being spread across several different bureaus. The
Committee believes that separately identifying these resources will
facilitate the Committee’s ability to monitor funding levels and
trends for these activities. The amount identified for public diplo-
macy programs includes the costs of personnel and programs
throughout the Department, and is the same as the amount re-
quested for these activities.

Worldwide Security Upgrades.—The Committee recommendation
includes $410,000,000, the full amount requested under Diplomatic
and Consular Programs, for the costs of worldwide security up-
grades. This funding includes $328,000,000 to provide full year
costs of maintaining base security activities at current levels. These
activities include guard services, physical security equipment, ar-
mored vehicles, personnel, training and wireless communications.
In addition, the recommendation includes $66,000,000 for a perim-
eter security initiative. This initiative will enable the Department
to complete perimeter security upgrades at 62 posts in fiscal year
2001. The recommendation also includes $16,000,000 to support ad-
ditional staffing in the Bureau of Diplomatic Security, including 85
special agents, 40 security engineers and technicians, and 37 sup-
port staff. Since the embassy bombings in Nairobi and Dar es Sa-
laam, the Bureau of Diplomatic Security has been operating at a
heightened state of alert, and the Committee has provided over
$3,000,000,000 to the Department to carry out critical security pro-
grams. This staffing increase will ensure that sufficient resources
are allocated to address the new threat level overseas, to improve
the management of overseas security improvement programs, and
also to maintain domestic protective and other responsibilities. The
Department shall submit a detailed spending plan by December 31,
2000, for the entire amount provided for worldwide security up-
grades.

Carrying out the recommendations of the Overseas Presence Advi-
sory Panel (OPAP).—The Committee notes that the Department
has begun efforts to implement the recommendations of the Over-
seas Presence Advisory Panel (OPAP), issued in November, 1999.
Some of the recommendations are limited to changes within the
Department, but others call for interagency mechanisms to better
coordinate, rationalize and manage the overall deployment of U.S.
Government personnel overseas. The Department shall submit an
interim report, by November 30, 2000, detailing all actions taken
to date in response to each OPAP recommendation.

• Right-Sizing: The Committee notes, with concern, that the De-
partment has been designated to lead the interagency effort to de-
termine the right size and sites for our overseas presence. The
Committee has directed the Department over the last several years
to take various measures to rationalize staffing levels and to align
staffing with foreign policy objectives. Those efforts have borne few
results, largely because the Department does not have the author-
ity to overrule other agencies’ decisions regarding overseas pres-
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ence. The Committee remains convinced that the proliferation of
overseas staff without regard to mission priorities, and the duplica-
tion of effort overseas due to the absence of interagency coordina-
tion remain significant problems. The Committee agrees with the
OPAP that right-sizing can result in significant overall budget sav-
ings by reducing the size of overstaffed posts. The Committee is
aware of initial interagency visits to five posts to undertake a de-
tailed review of the U.S. presence at those posts. The Committee
looks forward to reviewing the findings and recommendations re-
sulting from those efforts, and expects the report mentioned above
to contain a blueprint for how staffing will be reduced at
overstaffed posts and how staffing decisions and limitations will be
enforced. The report shall also contain a plan for carrying out the
right-sizing agenda to all other posts worldwide.

• Managing Overseas Facilities: The Committee is also con-
cerned that the Department has dismissed, without further review,
the Panel’s recommendation to create a new Federally chartered
government corporation to exercise responsibility for building, ren-
ovating, maintaining, and managing the Federal Government’s ci-
vilian overseas facilities. The Committee expects the Department to
submit a separate report on this recommendation, which is further
described under the Embassy Security, Construction, and Mainte-
nance account.

Border Security Program.—The Department’s budget submission
includes funding of $373,453,000 for the Department’s Border Secu-
rity program, to be funded through collection of Machine Readable
Visa (MRV) fees. Based on information from the Department, the
Committee expects there to be $97,300,000 in carryover funds from
fiscal year 2000, and as a result has capped expenditure of fees col-
lected in fiscal year 2001 at $342,667,000, with funds collected in
excess of that amount available for expenditure in fiscal year 2002.
This is consistent with the way offsetting fee collections are treated
throughout the bill, and assures that the Congress has the ability
to monitor how these funds are being expended.

Security.—The Committee chastises the Department for its mis-
management of security responsibilities, which have resulted in
several damaging and embarrassing episodes over the past two
years. The Committee expects the Department to propose organiza-
tional and procedural reforms, as necessary, to immediately correct
these grievous deficiencies.

Minority Recruitment and Hiring.—The Committee notes that
the Department has identified $2,000,000 in fiscal year 2000 to im-
prove efforts to recruit members of minority groups for careers in
the Foreign Service and international affairs. The recommendation
includes resources to continue this effort, and the Committee ex-
pects the efforts in this regard to reflect input provided to the De-
partment by interested Members of Congress. The Committee di-
rects the Department to submit a plan of action on minority re-
cruitment and hiring within 60 days after the enactment of this
Act, and a progress report no later than six months after the enact-
ment of this Act. In addition, the Committee encourages the De-
partment to initiate a model program to facilitate the entry of non-
traditional and minority students into foreign policy and national
security careers by establishing training and education partner-
ships with interested institutions.
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Other issues.—The Committee again commends the Consolidated
Overseas Schools Assistance Program for its continuing effective-
ness in improving the quality of education for dependent children
of American families living abroad. The Consolidated Overseas
Schools Assistance Program fulfills the dual purpose of providing
a quality, American-style education for children of Americans as-
signed overseas and demonstrating American educational philos-
ophy and practice to children of other countries and local edu-
cators. The Committee also commends the continuing contribution
of the Overseas Schools Advisory Council and its Program of Edu-
cational Assistance that helps to provide educational excellence to
American-sponsored overseas schools. In addition, the Council suc-
cessfully promotes financial and in-kind support to the schools from
American businesses and foundations, as well as volunteer partici-
pation in activities of the schools by U.S. firms’ employees and
their spouses stationed overseas.

In addition, the Committee expects the Department to work with
the Department of Justice to bolster efforts to negotiate effective
extradition treaties.

The Committee is aware of reports that American companies
with facilities in Peru have experienced unfair treatment by the
government of Peru. The Committee urges the State Department
to continue its close monitoring of the actions of the Peruvian gov-
ernment, and to take the appropriate steps necessary to ensure
that U.S. companies are treated fairly by all governmental agencies
within Peru.

The Committee has included language in the bill which: (1) per-
mits not to exceed $4,000,000 to be transferred to the Emergencies
in the Diplomatic and Consular Service account for emergency
evacuations and terrorism rewards; (2) provides $1,252,000 in fees
collected from other Executive Branch agencies and $490,000 from
reserves for lease or use of facilities at the International Center
Complex, as authorized by law; (3) provides not to exceed $15,000
from reimbursements, surcharges, and fees for use of Blair House
facilities in accordance with the State Department Basic Authori-
ties Act of 1956; (4) allows advances for certain services to be cred-
ited to this account and remain available until expended; and (5)
makes not to exceed $6,000,000 in fee collections available until ex-
pended for various activities. The recommendation does not include
requested language to permanently authorize the collection of MRV
fees, or language allowing transfers from this account for the Presi-
dential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United
States.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND

The Committee recommends $79,670,000 for the Capital Invest-
ment Fund, the same level as available in fiscal year 2000 and
$17,330,000 below the request. In addition, the budget request esti-
mates that an additional $63,000,000 in expedited passport fees
will be used to support the computer modernization effort, for a
total fiscal year 2001 spending availability of $142,670,000.

Within the amount available, the Department shall allocate
$17,000,000 to establish a common technology platform at selected
overseas posts pursuant to the recommendations of the Overseas
Presence Advisory Panel. The Committee expects the Department
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to submit a plan for the expenditure of resources for this initiative
by December 31, 2000, in accordance with section 605 of this Act.
This plan should include a multi-year budget and schedule to
achieve a common technology platform at every overseas post, in-
cluding proposals to equitably share the costs of this interagency
effort. With the Year 2000 modernization effort complete, and the
cost of that effort non-recurred, the Committee expects the estab-
lishment of a common overseas technology platform to be the De-
partment’s highest priority technology objective.

This account supports the Department’s effort to modernize its
information technology infrastructure. The amount provided under
this heading, when combined with expedited passport fees, the por-
tion of Machine Readable Visa fees used for consular affairs tech-
nology improvements, and amounts for information resource man-
agement in other Administration of Foreign Affairs accounts, re-
sults in a Department-wide information resource budget of
$491,911,000. This represents approximately 14 percent of the De-
partment’s total operating budget—a larger percentage than is allo-
cated to the Diplomatic Relations, Public Diplomacy, or Consular
Relations functions.

The Committee is concerned that this enormous investment in
technology infrastructure is not clearly linked to quantifiable
achievements and efficiencies, either overseas or domestically. The
Committee directs the Department to submit, by December 31,
2000, a detailed list of modernization projects undertaken since the
inception of the modernization program, and the specific effi-
ciencies and savings that have resulted, or will result, from each.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Committee recommends $28,490,000 for the Office of Inspec-
tor General (OIG), which is $1,108,000 above the current year
level, and $1,012,000 below the budget request. The Inspector Gen-
eral conducts oversight at the State Department and the Broad-
casting Board of Governors. The Committee recommendation in-
cludes funding for OIG oversight of the Department’s efforts to im-
plement worldwide security upgrades.

The Committee recommends that the Inspector General exercise
appropriate oversight over the programs for International Commis-
sions and International Broadcasting funded under this title.

The bill includes language, as in previous years, waiving the
statutory requirement that every post be inspected every five years,
in order to provide greater flexibility to the Inspector General to
utilize resources in the most productive areas.

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROGRAMS

The bill includes a total of $213,771,000 for the Educational and
Cultural Exchange Programs of the Department of State. This
amount is $8,771,000 above the fiscal year 2000 level, and
$11,229,000 below the budget request. The recommended amount
provides the amount requested for adjustments to base in this ac-
count. In addition to the amount provided under this heading, the
Department expects to receive transfers from appropriations for
Freedom Support Act exchange programs with nations of the
former Soviet Union. In fiscal year 2000, the Department received
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transfers of approximately $93,000,000 in this account for such pro-
grams.

Funding provided under this heading supports international edu-
cational and cultural exchange programs including the Fulbright
student and scholar exchanges and the International Visitors Pro-
gram, as well as staff costs to implement these and other exchange
programs. To the maximum extent possible, the Committee urges
that the following exchange programs be supported: the Congress-
Bundestag Youth Exchange Program, the Disability Exchange
Clearinghouse, Educational Advising and Counseling, Citizen Ex-
change programs (including continued funding for traditional pub-
lic/private partnership grants), interparliamentary exchanges with
China and Korea, the Youth Science Leadership Institute of the
Americas, Muskie Fellowships, the Regional Scholar Exchange Pro-
gram, and student exchanges with Tibet, the South Pacific and
East Timor. With respect to the Congress-Bundestag Program, the
Committee intends that the amount provided will support 380 ex-
changes in fiscal year 2001, the same level as in fiscal year 2000.
With respect to exchanges with the newly independent states of the
former Soviet Union (NIS), the Committee expects that funding
provided under this heading shall be allocated in recognition of the
amounts available for similar programs via transfer from other
appropriations.

The Committee notes that funding provided under this account
supports the Working Group on United States Government Spon-
sored International Exchanges and Training. This Working Group
is charged with identifying the most efficient and cost-effective uses
of Federal resources for international exchanges. The Committee
encourages the Working Group and the Department to ensure
interagency cooperation and efficiency, and to identify unnecessary
duplication in carrying out all exchange programs, particularly
those with the independent states of the former Soviet Union.

The Committee recommendation includes a limitation of not to
exceed $800,000 on the use of fees or other payments received from
or in connection with English teaching and publication, and stu-
dent advising and counseling programs as authorized by law.

The Committee supports educational advising and counseling
programs that enable foreign students to make informed choices
about attendance at American colleges and universities. The Com-
mittee urges the Department to fund these programs to the max-
imum extent possible, while continuing to encourage cost sharing
by non-profit organizations.

The Committee supports efforts to open up the administration of
exchange programs for competition. These steps allow more organi-
zations to compete, including those having expertise in specific re-
gions of the world. The Committee encourages the Department of
State to continue such efforts to expand competition in all exchange
programs.

The Committee expects that a proposal for the distribution of
available resources among exchange programs will be submitted
through the normal reprogramming process and within 60 days
from the date of enactment of this Act.

The Committee notes that exchange programs owe their success
in great measure to the partnerships that exist between the Fed-
eral government and private, nonprofit U.S. organizations, as such
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programs are carried out through grants and cooperative agree-
ments. The Committee urges the Department to renew and sustain
the existing partnerships with U.S. exchange organizations, and to
fully utilize the expertise and experience of such organizations.

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES

The Committee recommends $5,826,000 for representation allow-
ances authorized by section 905 of the Foreign Service Act of 1980.
This is the same as the amount available in the current fiscal year,
and $147,000 below the budget request. These funds are used to re-
imburse Foreign Service Officers for expenditures incurred in their
official capacities abroad in establishing and maintaining relations
with officials of foreign governments and appropriate members of
local communities.

PROTECTION OF FOREIGN MISSIONS AND OFFICIALS

The Committee recommends a total of $8,067,000 for the Protec-
tion of Foreign Missions and Officials account. This is the same as
the amount available in fiscal year 2000, and $2,423,000 below the
budget request.

This account reimburses local governments and communities for
the extraordinary costs incurred in providing protection for inter-
national organizations, foreign missions and officials, and foreign
dignitaries under certain circumstances. The Committee believes
that local jurisdictions incurring such costs must submit a certified
billing for such costs in accordance with program regulations. The
Committee also believes that in those instances where a local juris-
diction will realize a financial benefit from a visit by a foreign dig-
nitary through increased tax revenues, such circumstances should
be taken into account by the Department in assessing the need for
reimbursement under this program. The Committee expects the
Department to treat such submissions diligently and provide reim-
bursement to local jurisdictions on a timely basis if claims are fully
justified.

Of the total amount recommended, $1,300,000 is available for
protection of foreign diplomats and their families throughout the
United States. The Foreign Missions Act of 1982 authorizes the
provision of such services when necessary either at the request of
a foreign mission or on the initiative of the Secretary of State. In
these situations, where State and local authorities cannot provide
the security required, the Act permits the Department of State to
employ the services of private security firms.

Of the total amount recommended, $6,767,000 is allocated to re-
imburse New York City for the protection of foreign missions and
officials accredited to the United Nations and other international
organizations. These funds provide for the costs of guard posts and
security escort and motorcade services to foreign missions and per-
sonnel assigned to the United Nations.

The bill includes language making these funds available until
September 30, 2002, as requested in the budget.

EMBASSY SECURITY, CONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of
$1,064,976,000 for Embassy Security, Construction, and Mainte-
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nance. This is $325,618,000 above the amount available in fiscal
year 2000, and $14,202,000 below the budget request. The rec-
ommendation designates $648,000,000 as available only for priority
worldwide security upgrades, acquisition, and construction, the full
amount requested for such activities. The recommendation includes
$416,976,000 for non-security related costs, which is $8,765,000
below fiscal year 2000 and $14,202,000 below the budget request.
The recommendation does not include $3,350,000,000 requested as
an advance appropriation for fiscal years 2002–2005.

This account provides funding to the Department to manage U.S.
Government real property worth more than $10,000,000,000 in
over 200 countries, including maintaining 3,000 Government-owned
and long-term leased properties at 250 posts, and leasing approxi-
mately 1,100 office and functional facilities and 8,000 residential
units, not only for the Department of State, but for all U.S. employ-
ees overseas. The Department’s latest inspection and survey identi-
fied in excess of 4,200 maintenance and repair needs, as well as
major rehabilitation requirements.

Worldwide Security Upgrades.—The Committee recommendation
includes $648,000,000 for security projects, the full amount re-
quested, including $500,000,000 for the security capital program.
The recommended amount for the security capital program will
support the costs of completing at least seven embassy or consulate
facilities for which site acquisition and/or design has been provided
in previous fiscal years. In addition, this amount will support plan-
ning activities and acquisition of an estimated eight new sites. The
Committee does not approve the use of $50,000,000, as requested,
to construct new facilities for the U.S. Agency for International De-
velopment in Kampala, Uganda, and Nairobi, Kenya. Appropria-
tions requirements of the U.S. Agency for International Develop-
ment fall under the jurisdiction of the Foreign Operations, Export
Financing and Related Programs Subcommittee. Therefore, the
Committee directs the Department to use this $50,000,000 for addi-
tional costs of relocating embassy and consulate facilities at high-
risk overseas posts, subject to the Committee’s approval of a spend-
ing plan through the normal reprogramming process. The Com-
mittee expects that a proposed spending plan for the entire amount
of available resources provided for worldwide security upgrades will
be submitted through the normal reprogramming process within 60
days from the date of enactment of this Act. The Committee ex-
pects the Department to notify it immediately if there are any fa-
cilities that the Department believes face serious security risks.

Capital Program.—The Committee recommendation does not in-
clude any funding for the non-security capital program, as none
was requested. Funds were provided in fiscal year 2000 for costs
of acquiring a consulate site and housing in China.

Physical Security Upgrades.—The Committee recommends
$16,700,000 for physical security upgrades, the amount of the
budget request. This amount includes $10,900,000 for the Depart-
ment’s share of a joint program to acquire living quarters to enable
the deployment of Marine Security Guards to selected posts that
currently lack such support.

Post Communication Support.—The Committee recommendation
of $5,977,000 for post communication support provides the level ap-
propriated in fiscal year 2000.
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Administration.—The Committee recommendation of $20,334,000
for Administration of this account provides the fiscal year 2000
level, instead of $20,412,000 as requested.

Responding to the Recommendations of the Overseas Presence Ad-
visory Panel.—The Committee directs the Department to vigorously
pursue the recommendations of the Overseas Presence Advisory
Panel that pertain to the security of facilities, management of over-
seas property, and the size and location of overseas posts.

• All diplomatic facility construction and major renovation/reha-
bilitation projects funded under this account, including from assets
management funds, shall result in facilities that fully comply with
the Department’s security standards.

• The Committee directs the Department to submit, by Decem-
ber 31, 2000, a plan to implement the Panel’s recommendation to
establish a new federally chartered government corporation to exer-
cise responsibility for building, renovating, maintaining, and man-
aging the Federal Government’s civilian overseas facilities. Such a
plan shall retain the approval and oversight roles and responsibil-
ities of the Secretary of State and the Congress.

• The Committee expects the Department to continue to pursue
an Administration-wide process of determining the right size and
makeup of overseas posts. The Committee expects that this process
will include down-sizing and regionalization of overseas staffing
pursuant to efficiency and security improvements. The justification
for all facilities projects funded under this account must include a
full explanation of regional efficiency and security planning, and
related staffing assumptions.

Assets Management.—The budget request designates $67,000,000
in assets management funds planned for expenditure in fiscal year
2001. The Committee expects that these funds will be used for op-
portunity purchases to replace uneconomical leases, and for contin-
ued costs of developing the new embassy compound in Seoul, South
Korea. In addition, as in previous years, the Committee expects
that assets management funds will continue to be allocated in part
to security construction needs. Any use of these or additional assets
management funds in fiscal year 2001 is subject to reprogramming.
In addition, with respect to the requirement that a reprogramming
for any major new start be submitted, the Committee understands
that requirement to mean that rehabilitation or construction of
projects involving ambassador’s residences will be subject to the re-
quirement.

The recommendation includes language, as requested, clarifying
that amounts available for representation may be used both domes-
tically and overseas, and language carried in the bill in previous
years which prohibits funds from being used for acquisition of fur-
niture and furnishings and generators for other departments and
agencies.

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE

The Committee recommends $5,477,000 to enable the Secretary
of State to meet unforeseen emergencies arising in the Diplomatic
and Consular Service. This amount is the same as is available in
fiscal year 2000 and $5,523,000 below the budget request. The
Committee does not provide the requested increase for evacuations
and other activities, and notes that the Department had $7,500,000
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in carryover funding available in fiscal year 2000 and projects a
similar carryover amount into fiscal year 2001. Funding provided
in this account is available until expended.

The Committee has included a provision in the bill that permits
up to $1,000,000 to be transferred from this account to the Repatri-
ation Loans Program account, as requested in the budget. This pro-
vision will ensure an adequate level of resources for loans to Amer-
ican citizens through the Repatriation Loans Program account
should that account require additional funds in fiscal year 2001
due to an unanticipated increase in the number of loans needed.

The appropriation provides resources for the Department of State
to meet emergency requirements in the conduct of foreign affairs.
The Committee recommendation provides funds for: (1) travel and
subsistence expenses for relocation of American employees of the
United States Government and their families from troubled areas
to the United States and/or safe-haven posts; (2) allowances grant-
ed to State Department employees and their dependents evacuated
to the United States for the convenience of the Government; and
(3) payment of rewards for information concerning terrorist activi-
ties.

REPATRIATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The Committee has included $591,000 for the subsidy cost of re-
patriation loans, which is the same level as is available in the cur-
rent fiscal year and $2,000 below the budget request, and $604,000
for administrative costs of the program as authorized by 22 U.S.C.
2671, which is the same as in the current fiscal year and $3,000
below the budget request.

This account provides emergency loans to assist destitute Ameri-
cans abroad who have no other source of funds to return to the
United States.

PAYMENT TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE IN TAIWAN

The accompanying bill includes $16,345,000 for the appropriation
entitled ‘‘Payment to the American Institute in Taiwan’’. This
amount is the same as the budget request, and $970,000 above the
current year amount. The recommendation provides for the Insti-
tute’s pay and inflationary base adjustments. In addition, the Insti-
tute is authorized to collect Machine Readable Visa fees, which are
expected to generate an additional $12,000,000 in revenues in fiscal
year 2001, as well as reimbursements from agencies and user fees
from trade show exhibitors.

The Committee expects that AIT will cover anticipated operating
expenses in fiscal year 2001 through a combination of appropria-
tions and visa fee revenues, and encourages the Institute to con-
tinue to pursue cost saving measures, including the reduction of
American and foreign national personnel, where appropriate. The
Committee expects the Department to submit by December 31,
2000, an AIT spending plan for fiscal year 2001, indicating the
total amount of estimated fee collections, the amount of such fee
collections allocated for operating expenses, and the total amount
planned for operating expenses from all funding sources.

The Committee also notes that the building fund maintained by
the Institute totals approximately $30,000,000. The Committee un-
derstands that AIT’s previous estimates for the cost of a new facil-
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ity ($60,000,000 to $80,000,000) have been revised, and the new es-
timates range between $80,000,000 and $100,000,000. The Com-
mittee notes that, in addition to amounts in the AIT building fund,
the Committee designated $5,000,000 from fiscal year 2000 assets
management funds toward the design costs of a new facility.

The Taiwan Relations Act requires that programs concerning
Taiwan be carried out by the American Institute in Taiwan and au-
thorizes funds to be appropriated to the Secretary of State to carry
out the provisions of the Act. The Institute administers programs
in the areas of economic and commercial services, cultural affairs,
travel services, and logistics. The Department of State contracts
with the American Institute in Taiwan to carry out these activities.

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY
FUND

The Committee recommends $131,224,000 for the appropriation
entitled ‘‘Payment to the Foreign Service Retirement and Disability
Fund’’. This amount is the full budget request and is $2,683,000
above the amount appropriated for the current fiscal year. The
amount provided in the Committee recommendation is required to
amortize the unfunded liability in the system, as documented by
the annual evaluation of Fund balances.

This appropriation, which is considered mandatory for budget
scorekeeping purposes, is authorized by the Foreign Service Act of
1980, which provides for an appropriation to the Fund in 30 equal
annual installments of the amount required for the unfunded liabil-
ity created by new benefits, new groups of beneficiaries or in-
creased salaries on which benefits are computed. The Retirement
Fund is maintained through contributions by participants; match-
ing government contributions; special government contributions, in-
cluding this account; interest on investments; and voluntary con-
tributions.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

The bill includes a total of $880,505,000 for payment of the obli-
gations of United States membership in international organizations
as authorized by conventions, treaties, or specific Acts of Congress
for fiscal year 2001. This is the same amount available in the cur-
rent fiscal year and $65,555,000 below the request.

The amount provided in the bill is intended to cover the re-
quested level for all assessments for membership in international
organizations, including the United Nations. In addition, the
amount provides the requested levels for assessments for member-
ship in the North Atlantic Treaty Organization and the related
North Atlantic Assembly, International War Crimes Tribunals for
Rwanda and the former Yugoslavia, the Organization of American
States, and the Pan American Health Organization, among others.

Over the past several months, estimates of the amount required
to cover fiscal year 2001 assessments have varied based on the
most recent foreign currency exchange rates for the dollar, which
has risen in value since the budget request was formulated. The
Committee recommendation is based on a downward adjustment of
the fiscal year 2001 request by $23,508,000 based on exchange rate
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fluctuations, and also reflects the application of an estimated
$28,149,000 in available balances from fiscal year 2000 that the
Committee directs the Department to apply to the fiscal year 2001
assessment for the United Nations regular budget.

The recommended level does not include the requested amounts
for the Bureau of International Expositions and the Inter-
parliamentary Union. The Committee has not approved the pay-
ment of these assessments for several consecutive years, and ex-
pects the Department to report to the Committee on actions nec-
essary, and actions taken, to formally withdraw from these organi-
zations. The recommendation does not include funding for the
Inter-American Indian Institute. The Committee understands that
the Department has already taken the necessary steps to withdraw
from the organization, and that withdrawal will be official as of
January 1, 2001. The recommendation does not include funding for
the International Union for the Protection of New Varieties of
Plants, a new assessment requested for the first time under this
account in fiscal year 2001. The Committee does not support the
proliferation of assessments for new international organizations ab-
sent a comprehensive reassessment of U.S. membership in each of
the 50 international organizations for which funding is requested
under this account. The recommendation does not include re-
quested funding for War Crimes Tribunals in Cambodia and Iraq,
which do not yet exist. Should these Tribunals be established in
time to require fiscal year 2001 funding, the Committee would sup-
port the reprogramming of funds to cover required assessments.
The recommendation does not include funding for the International
Natural Rubber Organization. The Committee understands that
this organization will disband, following the premature termination
of the third International Natural Rubber Agreement on October
15, 1999, rather than on February 5, 2001, as projected in the
budget request.

After accounting for all the above adjustments, the recommended
level is approximately $6,000,000 below the revised request. The
Committee notes that the Department will continue to revise the
fiscal year 2000 operating budget and the fiscal year 2001 request
over the next few months, and expects that those changes will re-
sult in additional savings to allow the Department to live within
the recommended level and still pay, in full, all approved assess-
ments. In addition, the Committee notes that the Department does
not propose withholding funds that may constitute an overpayment
to the tax equalization fund at the U.N. Should the payment to this
fund, in fact, represent an overpayment, an adjustment could fur-
ther reduce the amount needed to fully pay assessments in fiscal
year 2001. Should sufficient savings fail to develop, the Committee
directs the Department to defer the payment of calendar year 2001
assessments, in such amounts as necessary, until the enactment of
fiscal year 2002 appropriations.

The Committee continues to insist on reform as the highest pri-
ority for all of the international organizations, including the main-
tenance of zero nominal growth budgets, and the reform of scales
of assessment. The Committee believes that the onus is on each
international organization and the State Department representa-
tives to those organizations to reduce overall budgets and eliminate
duplicative activities, excessive administrative costs and inefficient
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operations. The Department is directed to report to the Committee
by December 31, 2000, on the results achieved to date in each orga-
nization, including but not limited to the adoption of zero nominal
growth budgets and procedures requiring that a budget level
agreed to at the beginning of a cycle will be maintained, and estab-
lishment of program evaluation and sunset procedures. The report
shall also identify any reforms undertaken by any international or-
ganization that can be recommended generally for other organiza-
tions.

Current year United Nations assessment.—As indicated, the fund-
ing level assumes full payment of the U.S. assessment to the
United Nations regular budget, as has been provided every year
since fiscal year 1989. This assessment is estimated at
$299,608,000 for calendar year 2000. In order to assure that the
United Nations lives up to the fiscal discipline that the Congress
has insisted upon, the bill contains language, similar to that car-
ried in previous fiscal years, that conditions release of $100,000,000
of the current year assessment for the United Nations on a semi-
annual certification by the Secretary of State that the United Na-
tions has taken no action to increase funding for any United Na-
tions program without identifying an offsetting decrease elsewhere
in the United Nations budget and cause the United Nations to ex-
ceed its 2000–2001 budget of $2,535,700,000. The Committee notes
that, despite the Department’s official statements of policy and tes-
timony before the Committee, the enacted United Nations budget
for the 2000–2001 biennium exceeds zero nominal growth by
$2,700,000. The Committee expects the Department to continue its
policy of insisting on the maintenance of zero nominal growth
budgets in the United Nations and other international organiza-
tions.

The Committee continues to believe that additional reforms are
required at the United Nations and other international organiza-
tions. The Committee directs the Department to insist on maintain-
ing any reforms that have been achieved to date and to report to
the Committee on any actions taken that threaten the maintenance
of such reforms, including the maintenance of reduced staffing lev-
els at the United Nations.

Other issues.—The Committee continues to support the work
done by the Pan American Health Organization (PAHO). The Com-
mittee is concerned that a reallocation of regional funds by the
World Health Organization will impact programs supported by
PAHO in Latin America and the Caribbean. The Committee en-
courages the Department to work to protect full funding for PAHO
programs.

In addition, the bill includes language carried in previous years
stating that any payment of arrearages under this Title shall be di-
rected toward special activities that are mutually agreed upon by
the U.S. and the respective international organization.

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

The Committee recommendation includes $498,100,000 for
United States payments for Contributions for International Peace-
keeping Activities for fiscal year 2001, the same amount available
in fiscal year 2000, and a reduction of $240,566,000 from the
amount requested in the budget. Assessments will be paid at the
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rate of 25 percent, which is one of the major reforms that has been
achieved in the peacekeeping area.

The Committee recommendation provides for the payment of an-
ticipated fiscal year 2001 assessments for United Nations (U.N.)
peacekeeping missions, with the exceptions noted below.

The Committee does not approve the amount requested for
UNMOT in Tajikistan. The UNMOT mission ended when the man-
date expired on May 15, 2000.

The Committee recommendation does not include the amounts
requested for certain peacekeeping missions where mandates will
expire, and where information on future plans has not been pro-
vided or approved, including MINURSO in Western Sahara,
UNAMSIL in Sierra Leone, and MONUC in the Democratic Repub-
lic of Congo. Any funding for these missions in fiscal year 2001
from within the overall amount available in this appropriation ac-
count is subject to reprogramming.

The Committee is particularly concerned about the future of the
UNAMSIL mission in Sierra Leone. The Committee is alarmed
that the Administration may be willing to maintain, and even ex-
pand, an open-ended UNAMSIL mission in Sierra Leone despite
the recent renewal of hostilities and the collapse of the peace
agreement upon which the mandate is based. The situation in Si-
erra Leone appears to require the use of force, or a credible threat
of force, to restore and enforce peace. Experience has shown that
this is not a situation in which a U.N. peacekeeping force can suc-
ceed. The Committee, therefore, does not support expansion of the
UNAMSIL mission or mandate, and the recommendation for fiscal
year 2001 does not include funding for the continuation of the mis-
sion.

The recommendation does not include requested funding for the
MONUC mission. While the Committee recognizes the differences
between the situations in Congo and Sierra Leone, and the dif-
ferences between the MONUC and UNAMSIL mandates, the recent
events in Sierra Leone reconfirm that a U.N. mission should never
be deployed into an environment where there is no reliable cease-
fire, and where war fighting and peace enforcement are likely to
be required. Given the likelihood of continued hostilities in the
Congo, the inadequacy of the proposed force to respond to such hos-
tilities, and the limited funding available under this account, the
Committee recommendation for fiscal year 2001 does not include
funding for the deployment of the Phase II force in the Congo.

The recommendation again does not include funding for the
MINURSO mission, based on the continuing lack of any demon-
strable progress despite an enormous investment of funds over the
past decade. The Committee notes that the Administration recently
voted once again to extend the mandate for this moribund mission.
The Committee expects the Administration to support the termi-
nation of this mission upon the expiration of the current mandate
on July 31, 2000.

In addition, the recommendation does not include requested
funding for the Angola Monitoring mission. The Committee under-
stands that neither this mission nor the mission in Haiti will be
paid by peacekeeping assessments in fiscal year 2001. To the ex-
tent that the activities of the Angola and Haiti missions continue,
but are instead paid for from the United Nations regular budget,
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the Committee expects the Department to confirm to the Com-
mittee that any resulting costs are offset by reductions of a like
amount from elsewhere in the United Nations regular budget.

Any funding required for terminated missions in fiscal year 2001
is subject to reprogramming.

The Committee recommendation does not include funding re-
quested for a new mission for Ethiopia and Eritrea. The request for
funding anticipated that Ethiopia and Eritrea would sign a peace
agreement, which has not occurred.

Over the past several years, U.S. assessments have been reduced
on the order of $20,000,000 annually, resulting from credits for
unencumbered balances in existing missions, which arise as par-
ticular operations spend less than their budgets, and assessments
are then credited with the unspent amount. Consequently, the
Committee assumes a similar amount will become available in fis-
cal year 2001.

In fiscal year 1995, the annual cost of U.N. peacekeeping to the
United States amounted to approximately $1,100,000,000. The re-
duced costs in the years since result in part from increased dis-
cipline, and a narrowing of the scope of what United Nations
peacekeeping can realistically hope to achieve. Therefore, the Ad-
ministration’s tendency to vote to extend moribund missions, and
to establish and expand missions irrespective of Congressional
input or the availability of funding to pay for them, is a matter of
gravest concern to the Committee. The Committee notes that the
annual cost of assessed U.N. peacekeeping has more than doubled
in just one year. The Committee is also concerned that the estab-
lishment of several large complex missions over the past year has
overtaken the capacity of the U.N. to plan and manage such oper-
ations. The Committee understands that the recommended amount
for fiscal year 2001, which maintains the account at the current
level after this burst of uncontrolled growth, will necessitate
prioritization in the use of funds. In order to avoid a return to the
era of large assessments and arrearages, the Committee directs the
Department to live within the appropriation, and to take no action
to extend existing missions or create new missions for which fund-
ing is not available.

The Committee supports the important work of the Department
to reform the U.N.’s peacekeeping scale of assessments. The Com-
mittee agrees that concentration of financial responsibility for U.N.
peacekeeping in the hands of a small number of members places
the future viability of U.N. peacekeeping at risk. Under the current
scale of assessments, the top five contributing countries pay more
than 75 percent of the total expenses. The Committee encourages
the Department to continue to advocate for comprehensive reforms
to bring about a broader and more equitable distribution of finan-
cial responsibility, and directs the Department to submit a report
by December 31, 2000, detailing all such reforms achieved and any
plans to pursue additional reforms.

Finally, the Committee acknowledges the efforts of the United
Nations Office of Internal Oversight Services (OIOS) to identify
waste, fraud and abuse in regard to peacekeeping operations, and
to recommend specific reforms to ensure that such practices are
brought to an end. The Committee directs the Department to pro-
vide the necessary support to ensure that the work of the OIOS is



114

maintained and strengthened as it relates to oversight of peace-
keeping operations.

The bill retains language carried in previous years requiring 15-
day advance notice of any new or expanded mission, together with
a statement of cost, duration, exit strategy, vital national interest,
and source of funds to pay the cost. The bill also retains language
requiring certification that American manufacturers and suppliers
are provided equal procurement opportunities, and language pro-
hibiting the use of funds under this account for the costs of court
monitoring. The bill does not include language to make appropria-
tions under this account, or any portion thereof, available for two
fiscal years.

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION, UNITED STATES
AND MEXICO

The bill includes a total of $25,385,000 for the International
Boundary and Water Commission, United States and Mexico
(IBWC). This amount is the same as the amount available in fiscal
year 2000, and $8,504,000 less than the total budget request for
fiscal year 2001. The total amount provided includes $19,470,000
for Salaries and Expenses and $5,915,000 for construction. The rec-
ommendation does not include the request to shift operations and
maintenance costs from salaries and expenses to construction, and
to rename the construction account accordingly.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommendation for the Salaries and Expenses
account is $19,470,000, the same amount available in fiscal year
2000 and $12,328,000 above the budget request. The recommenda-
tion does not include the request to shift operations and mainte-
nance costs out of this account.

The amount provided includes funding for the operation and
maintenance costs of the South Bay International Wastewater
Treatment Plant, which has been in full operation since 1998. The
Committee is aware of continuing concerns about the contamina-
tion of beaches in Southern California resulting from sewage flows
originating in the border region. The Committee encourages the
Commission to consider using funds provided under this account to
continue its monitoring efforts to better identify and address the
specific sources of this pollution. In addition, the Committee is will-
ing to consider a reprogramming of funds for redirection of sewage
flows to another treatment plant, should such an emergency situa-
tion occur.

The recommendation includes language authorizing not to exceed
$6,000 for representation expenses.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommendation for IBWC construction provides
$5,915,000, which is the same amount available in the current fis-
cal year and $20,832,000 below the budget request. The rec-
ommendation does not include the request to shift operations and
maintenance costs to this account, and rename the account ‘‘Con-
struction, Operations and Maintenance’’.
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The recommendation provides the requested level of funding for
ongoing projects as follows: facilities renovation—$425,000; heavy
equipment replacement—$1,000,000; land mobile radio systems re-
placement—$500,000; hydrologic data collection system rehabilita-
tion—$500,000; Rio Grande construction—$2,685,000; and Colorado
River construction—$805,000. Any reallocation of funding may be
proposed to the Committee under the reprogramming procedures
set forth in section 605 of this Act.

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

The Committee recommends a total of $5,710,000 to fund the
U.S. share of expenses of the International Boundary Commission,
the International Joint Commission, United States and Canada,
and the Border Environment Cooperation Commission for fiscal
year 2001. This amount is the same as is available in fiscal year
2000 and $3,181,000 below the budget request, and includes
$758,000 for the International Boundary Commission, $3,418,000
for the International Joint Commission and $1,534,000 for the Bor-
der Environment Cooperation Commission.

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS

The Committee recommends a total of $15,485,000 to fund the
U.S. share of the expenses of twelve international fisheries commis-
sions or related organizations, as well as the travel expenses of the
United States commissioners. This is the same amount as is avail-
able in fiscal year 2000 and $3,907,000 below the budget request.
The recommended funding level includes the continuation of a
$1,000,000 increase provided in fiscal year 2000 to address the sea
lamprey problem in the Great Lakes. If necessary, reductions may
be taken from those commissions where the United States over-
matches its share of the budget compared with contributions from
other countries.

OTHER

PAYMENT TO THE ASIA FOUNDATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,216,000 for
payment to the Asia Foundation for fiscal year 2001, the same
amount available in fiscal year 2000, and $1,784,000 below the
budget request.

The Asia Foundation is a private, nonprofit institution the pur-
pose of which is to stimulate Asian democratic development and as-
sist the peoples of Asian countries to shape their own destinies.

EISENHOWER EXCHANGE FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM TRUST FUND

The Committee recommends an appropriation for fiscal year
2001 of interest and earnings from the Eisenhower Exchange Fel-
lowship Program Trust Fund, expected to total $500,000.

The Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Act of 1990 authorized a
permanent endowment for the Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship
Program to increase educational opportunities for young leaders in
preparation for and enhancement of their professional careers and
to advance peace through international understanding. The Act es-
tablished the Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Program Trust



116

Fund in the United States Treasury for these purposes. A total of
$7,500,000 has been provided to establish a permanent endowment
for the program, from which the appropriation of interest and
earnings is provided to Eisenhower Exchange Fellowships,
Incorporated.

ISRAELI ARAB SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

The Committee recommends language in the accompanying bill
that will appropriate for fiscal year 2001 interest and earnings of
the Israeli Arab Scholarship Endowment Fund expected to total
$375,000. A permanent endowment of $4,978,500 for the Fund was
established in fiscal year 1992 with funds made available to the
United States Information Agency under section 556(b) of the For-
eign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appro-
priations Act, 1990, as amended. The income from the endowment
is to be used for a program of scholarships for Israeli Arabs to at-
tend institutions of higher education in the United States.

EAST-WEST CENTER

The Committee does not recommend funding for maintaining and
operating the East-West Center. The budget contained a request of
$12,500,000, and in fiscal year 2000, $12,500,000 was provided.

The Committee does not recommend continued funding for the
East-West Center as a sole-source appropriation. The purpose of
the Center is to promote better relations and understanding be-
tween the United States and the nations of Asia and the Pacific
through cooperative programs of research, study and training.

The Center started receiving a direct subsidy from the Federal
government in fiscal year 1961. Over the past ten years, the Fed-
eral government has provided approximately $200,000,000 for its
operation.

The Center can solicit private contributions and compete for
other Federal grants to support its activities, and has embarked on
a plan to increase private contributions. The termination of funding
in this account does not therefore necessarily mean the dissolution
of the Center.

NORTH/SOUTH CENTER

The Committee does not recommend funding for continued sup-
port of the operations of the North/South Center. The budget con-
tained a request of $1,750,000, and $1,750,000 was provided in fis-
cal year 2000.

The committee cannot recommend continued funding for this
sole-source appropriation to a non-governmental organization affili-
ated with a university. The mission of the Center is to promote,
through cultural and technical exchange, better relations among
the United States, Canada, and the nations of Latin America and
the Caribbean.

The Center started receiving a direct subsidy from the Federal
government in 1991. Since that time, the Federal government has
provided $43,895,000 for its operations. Prior to 1991, the Center
operated on private funding, and competed for and received project-
specific Federal grants. The Center can solicit private donations
and compete for Federal grants available to support its programs
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and research, as it did prior to 1991. The termination of funding
in this account does not therefore necessarily mean the dissolution
of the Center.

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR DEMOCRACY

The Committee recommends $30,872,000 for the National En-
dowment for Democracy for fiscal year 2001, the same as the
amount available in fiscal year 2000, and $1,128,000 below the
budget request.

The National Endowment for Democracy is a private, non-profit
corporation established to encourage and strengthen the develop-
ment of democratic institutions and processes internationally
through private-sector initiatives, training, and other activities, in-
cluding those which promote pluralism, democratic governance,
civic education, human rights, and respect for the rule of law. The
Endowment does not carry out programs directly, but provides
funding for projects which are determined to be in the national in-
terest of the United States and which are administered by private
organizations and groups.

RELATED AGENCY

BROADCASTING BOARD OF GOVERNORS

INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING OPERATIONS

The Committee recommends $419,777,000 to carry out United
States International Broadcasting Operations for fiscal year 2001.
The recommendation includes funding for Broadcasting to Cuba
under this account, instead of as a separate account as it was in
fiscal year 2000 and in the request. The recommended level is
$8,735,000 below the comparable budget request, and $10,000,000
above the comparable amounts available for international broad-
casting operations in fiscal year 2000. The increase above the 2000
level provides adjustments to base for all entities funded under this
account.

The Committee recommendation does not include requested pro-
gram increases in this account. As in past years, the Committee ex-
pects that there will be additional savings available to the Board
including exchange rate gains and vacancies in funded positions.
The Board will have the ability to propose that savings be used for
needs not funded by the recommendation through the normal re-
programming process. The recommendation provides funding for
the principal broadcasting entities as follows:

Voice of America.—The recommendation provides $131,157,000
for VOA. The Committee notes that this amount assumes the ab-
sorption by VOA of personnel and resources which formerly carried
out television programming activities under the separate organiza-
tion known as WORLDNET. The Committee understands that the
Board will dissolve the WORLDNET entity, and create a television
component within VOA called VOA–TV. This change is proposed to
expand the delivery methods for VOA news and information pro-
gramming in local languages to include television and the Internet.
The Committee agrees that this is a more effective use of
WORLDNET resources, and has no objection to this proposal. The
Committee expects this organizational change to include an ongo-
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ing top-to-bottom review of television-related programs, and ex-
pects that review to result in the elimination of lower priority, less
cost-effective activities, such as the production of original thematic
programming. The elimination of such lower priority activities
should result in significant budget savings in the future. The over-
all recommended funding level for VOA includes $4,708,000 above
the fiscal year 2000 level to provide for requested adjustments to
base.

Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty.—The recommendation pro-
vides $68,018,000 for RFE/RL, including the full requested
amounts for broadcasting to Iran and Iraq. The recommended
amount includes $1,804,000 above the fiscal year 2000 level to pro-
vide for requested adjustments to base. The amount also assumes
non-recurring costs of $1,580,000 for Post Retirement Medical In-
surance contributions which were completed in fiscal year 2000.

Radio Free Asia.—The recommendation provides $23,278,000 for
RFA. This amount includes $1,309,000 above the fiscal year 2000
level to provide for requested adjustments to base, and will allow
RFA to continue its expanded schedule of 24 broadcast hours per
day to China in various languages, and an additional 10 broadcast
hours per day in Burmese, Vietnamese, Korean, Lao, and Khmer.

Broadcasting to Cuba.—The recommendation provides
$22,806,000 for Broadcasting to Cuba. This amount includes
$610,000 above the fiscal year 2000 level to provide for requested
adjustments to base.

The Committee supports the rationalization of international tele-
vision broadcasting activities begun with the creation of VOA–TV
as only one of many opportunities for streamlining and improving
the performance of the U.S. Government’s international broad-
casting operations. The Committee expects the Board to use its
management prerogatives as an independent agency to pursue ad-
ditional initiatives within the resources provided, including: con-
tinuing to move to more cost-effective delivery methods such as FM
radio and the Internet; combining and downsizing both program
and support offices and functions to streamline the organization
and eliminate unnecessary bureaucratic layers; and improving and
enforcing program review, audience research and language service
prioritization methodologies to facilitate results-based resource
allocation.

The Broadcasting Board of Governors is directed to provide their
plan for the expenditure of funds under this account to the Com-
mittee within 60 days from the enactment of this Act.

BROADCASTING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

The bill includes $18,358,000 in new budget authority for broad-
casting capital improvements, which is $1,402,000 below the re-
quest and $7,900,000 above the amount available in fiscal year
2000. The amount recommended will provide for maintenance, im-
provements, replacements and repairs, satellite and terrestrial pro-
gram feeds, and broadcast facility leases and land rentals. The rec-
ommended funding level includes requested funding for digital pro-
duction capability development, security upgrades at transmitting
stations overseas, and complete relocation costs for the Poro Point
medium wave transmitter.
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The Committee directs the Board to submit a spending plan
within sixty days from the date of enactment of this Act allocating
funds available in this account, including carryover balances, to
various activities. The plan shall include a detailed proposal for the
relocation of the Poro Point transmitter including costs and time-
tables for procurement and development of a new site, and con-
struction of new facilities. The Board shall also continue to keep
the Committee informed regarding costs and results of the ongoing
digital conversion project.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED
AGENCY

The Committee recommends the following general provisions for
the Department of State similar to the provisions that were in-
cluded in the fiscal year 2000 Appropriations Act:

Section 401 of the bill permits funds appropriated in this Act for
the Department of State to be available for allowances and dif-
ferentials as authorized by subchapter 59 of 5 U.S.C.; for services
as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; and hire of passenger transpor-
tation pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 1343(b).

Section 402 of the bill permits up to five percent of any State De-
partment appropriation to be transferred to another State Depart-
ment appropriation, but no program can be increased by more than
ten percent, and also provides the same authority to the Broad-
casting Board of Governors programs. In addition, the language
provides that any transfer pursuant to this subsection shall be
treated as a reprogramming of funds under section 605 of the ac-
companying bill and shall not be available for obligation or expend-
iture except in compliance with the procedures set forth in that
section.

Section 404 of the bill prohibits the use of funds by the Depart-
ment of State or the Broadcasting Board of Governors to provide
assistance to the Palestinian Broadcasting Corporation.

In addition, the Committee recommendation includes the fol-
lowing new general provisions.

Section 403 of the bill designates the number of Deputy Assistant
Secretaries of State. The designated number does not include the
creation of an additional Deputy Assistant Secretary as a result of
the reorganization of the Bureaus of European and Western Hemi-
sphere Affairs. The creation of this position was specifically not ap-
proved by the Committee when the reorganization was proposed
through the reprogramming process in 1998.

Section 405 of the bill creates the position of Deputy Secretary
of State for Management and Resources.

TITLE V—RELATED AGENCIES

The Committee recommends $1,917,185,000 in new budget
(obligational) authority in the accompanying bill for the Related
Agencies in this Title for fiscal year 2001. This amount is
$121,185,000 below the current year appropriation, and
$499,978,000 below the budget request.



120

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommendation includes a total of $197,915,000
in new budget authority for the Maritime Administration for fiscal
year 2001, as described below:

MARITIME SECURITY PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $98,700,000 for the Maritime Secu-
rity Program, as requested, an increase of $2,500,000 above the
amount made available in 2000. The recommendation will provide
all the resources necessary for the operation of the program
through fiscal year 2001. The purpose of the Maritime Security
Program is to maintain and preserve a U.S. flag merchant fleet to
serve the national security needs of the United States. The pro-
gram provides direct payments to U.S.-flag ship operators engaged
in U.S.-foreign trade. Participating operators are required to keep
the vessels in active commercial service and are required to provide
intermodal sealift support to the Department of Defense in times
of war or national emergency. This program is funded under the
allocation for national security programs.

The Committee recommendation provides funding for payments
to U.S. carriers for 47 ships, capped at $2,100,000 per ship, per
year.

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $84,799,000 to
fund programs under the Operations and Training account of the
Maritime Administration (MARAD). This amount is $4,559,000
above the budget request and is $13,000,000 above the level avail-
able in the current fiscal year. This account provides funding for
the U.S. Merchant Marine Academy, the State maritime schools,
and MARAD operations.

The Committee recommendation includes $46,944,000 for the op-
eration and maintenance of the U.S. Merchant Marine Academy.
Included in the recommended level is the continuation of a fiscal
year 2000 increase of $2,000,000 to maintain and repair the Acad-
emy’s infrastructure, and thereby improve safety and health condi-
tions for the midshipmen and faculty. In addition, the rec-
ommendation includes $13,000,000 above the amount available in
fiscal year 2000 for further deferred maintenance and capital im-
provement projects. The Committee provided funding in fiscal year
2000 under MARAD Operations for a master plan to address the
Academy’s long-term maintenance and renovation needs. This plan
has not yet been submitted for the Committee’s review. The Com-
mittee directs MARAD to submit, no later than November 30, 2000,
and prior to the expenditure of funds, a spending plan for this
$13,000,000 initiative, subject to the reprogramming requirements
under section 605 of this Act. Further, the Committee understands
that the Academy has $561,000 in non-recurring requirements in
fiscal year 2000, so the recommended level for this activity rep-
resents an increase of $561,000 to cover base funding require-
ments.
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The recommendation includes $6,973,000 for State maritime
schools, the fiscal year 2000 level. The Committee notes with con-
cern that MARAD has not yet fully complied with the directive in
the report accompanying the fiscal year 1999 House bill to submit
information on various aspects of Maritime Education and Train-
ing. One aspect of this report that has yet to be submitted is an
analysis of the State schools’ Student Incentive Payment program,
and recommendations for future funding alternatives. The Com-
mittee notes that in addition to the funds provided for State
schools under this account, MARAD expects to receive additional
funding in fiscal year 2001 of at least $2,000,000 for school ship
maintenance and repair under the Department of Defense Ready
Reserve Force program.

The Committee recommendation includes $30,882,000 for oper-
ating programs and general administration of MARAD, the same
level as in fiscal year 2000. The Committee notes that MARAD has
$408,000 in non-recurring operating requirements in fiscal year
2000, so the recommended level for this activity represents an in-
crease of $408,000 to cover base funding requirements.

MARITIME GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM

The Committee recommends a total of $14,416,000 for the Mari-
time Guaranteed Loan (Title XI) Program. This amount is
$8,237,000 above the budget request, and is $4,607,000 above the
amount available in fiscal year 2000. The recommendation also in-
cludes a total program limitation of $1,000,000,000.

The amount provided includes $10,621,000 in subsidies for the
guaranteed loan program, which may provide a total program level
of up to $1,000,000,000. The Committee directs that MARAD shall
not make commitments exceeding the $1,000,000,000 program limi-
tation in FY 2001, including commitments made with appropria-
tions from previous fiscal years, without prior notification of the
Committee in accordance with section 605 reprogramming proce-
dures. The Committee further directs MARAD to continue to sub-
mit quarterly reports to the Committee on Title XI obligations, in-
cluding information on total loan principal guaranteed by each sep-
arate fiscal year’s subsidy appropriation.

Also, the Committee notes that the amount of loans that the ap-
propriation supports depends upon the risk factor in the loans that
MARAD approves. To the extent that the program concentrates on
lower-risk loans, the appropriation will support a higher total pro-
gram level, and the risk of defaults will be decreased. The Com-
mittee urges MARAD to continue to ensure that any loan guaran-
tees issued under this program meet the economic soundness re-
quirement under Title XI.

The amount provided also includes $3,795,000 for administrative
expenses related to this program, the same amount provided in fis-
cal year 2000, and a reduction of $384,000 below the budget re-
quest. The amount provided for administrative expenses may be
transferred to and merged with appropriations for MARAD oper-
ations and training on a reimbursable basis to cover the common
overhead expenses associated with maritime guaranteed loans.
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ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The bill includes administrative provisions involving Government
property controlled by MARAD, the accounting for certain funds re-
ceived by MARAD, and a prohibition on obligations from the
MARAD construction fund. These provisions have been carried in
Appropriations Acts for the Maritime Administration for several
years.

COMMISSION FOR THE PRESERVATION OF AMERICA’S HERITAGE
ABROAD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $390,000 for the expenses of the
Commission for the Preservation of America’s Heritage Abroad.
This amount is the same as the level requested in the budget re-
quest and $100,000 below funding provided in the current year.
Last year, the Committee provided a one-year only enhancement to
provide additional funding to assist in the restoration of the old
Jewish Cemetery in Sarajevo, heavily damaged during the war in
Bosnia. The recommendation for this year will allow the Commis-
sion to fund its administrative expenses through appropriated
funds while relying on privately donated funds for the actual pur-
chase and restoration of property. The Committee notes and en-
courages the efforts of the Commission to attract additional fund-
ing for the Commission’s efforts.

The purpose of the Commission is to encourage the preservation
of cemeteries, monuments, and historic buildings associated with
the foreign heritage of the American people.

COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,866,000 for
the salaries and expenses of the Commission on Civil Rights for fis-
cal year 2001. The amount recommended is $2,134,000 less than
the budget request and the same amount available in the current
year.

The Commission, established by the Civil Rights Act of 1957, is
an independent, bipartisan, fact-finding agency directed by eight
part-time commissioners. The Commission was created to protect
the civil rights of people within the U.S. The ways the Commission
accomplishes this mission include the investigation of charges of
citizens being deprived of voting rights, and the collection, study
and dissemination of information on the impact of Federal laws
and policies on civil rights.

The Committee expects the Commission to continue to keep the
Committee informed on the status of management improvements,
including developing the ability to plan and budget for projects,
and to track the progress and ongoing costs of such projects.

The Committee recommends bill language which provides (1)
$50,000 to employ consultants; (2) a prohibition against reimburs-
ing commissioners for more than 75 billable days, with the excep-
tion of the chairwoman who is permitted 125 billable days; and (3)
a limitation of four full-time positions under schedule C of the
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Excepted Service exclusive of one special assistant for each
commissioner.

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,182,000 for
the Commission on Security and Cooperation in Europe, a decrease
of $188,000 below the request and the same amount provided in
the current fiscal year.

The Commission was established in 1976 to monitor compliance
with the final act of the Conference on Security and Cooperation
in Europe with particular regard to provisions dealing with human-
itarian affairs.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $290,928,000 for the Salaries and
Expenses of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
(EEOC) for fiscal year 2001. This amount is $31,072,000 below the
request, and $10,000,000 above the amount available in the current
year.

The Committee expects that the recommended funding level will
allow the EEOC to continue reducing the backlog of pending
charges, and expanding the use of alternative dispute resolution
(ADR) techniques, including mediation and ‘‘early resolution’’. The
Committee expects that the increased funding level will allow for
the resumption of contract mediation in addition to the mediation
being performed by EEOC staff.

The Committee expects the EEOC to submit a spending plan to
the Committee in accordance with section 605 of this Act before
December 31, 2000, describing the allocation of funding to various
Commission activities, including private sector charge backlog re-
duction, ADR and mediation initiatives, litigation, and automation
improvements.

The Committee notes that the State and local Fair Employment
Practices Agencies (FEPA’s) will resolve an estimated 53,524
charges in fiscal year 2001. The bill includes language similar to
that included in previous Appropriations Acts allowing not to ex-
ceed $29,000,000 for payments to State and local FEPA’s. The
Committee encourages the EEOC to utilize the experience the
FEPA’s have in mediation, as the Commission implements its ADR
programs. The Committee is willing to entertain proposals in the
spending plan to reprogram additional funds to the FEPA’s for this
purpose.

The Committee again expresses concern regarding the achieve-
ment of private sector charge backlog reduction targets, and directs
the Commission to make the reduction of this backlog its highest
priority. The Commission received an appropriation increase of
$37,000,000 in fiscal year 1999, which the Commission claimed
would result in a reduction of the backlog to 28,457 charges by the
end of fiscal year 2000. The fiscal year 2001 budget request esti-
mates that an additional 158 full-time equivalent workyears (FTE),
an additional $13,300,000, and an additional year will be required
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to achieve the same backlog target of 28,457 by the end of fiscal
year 2001. The Committee expects the Commission to submit a
spending plan that allocates the increase of $10,000,000 in this ac-
count to backlog reduction on a priority basis, and expects the
Commission to exceed the backlog reduction targets included in the
budget request. The EEOC may be able to achieve even greater
backlog reductions depending on the intake rate for new charges
and the extent to which ‘‘early resolution’’ methods are adopted.

The bill also includes language similar to that included in pre-
vious Appropriations Acts allowing non-monetary awards to private
citizens, and up to $2,500 for official reception and representation
expenses.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends total budget authority of
$207,909,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Federal Commu-
nications Commission (FCC) for fiscal year 2000, of which
$200,146,000 is to be derived from offsetting collections, resulting
in a direct appropriation of $7,763,000. The recommended total
budget authority is $29,279,000 below the request, and $2,000,000
below the current year appropriation.

The Committee directs the Commission to submit, no later than
December 15, 2000, a financial plan proposing a distribution of all
funds in this account, subject to the reprogramming requirements
under section 605 of this Act.

The Committee recommendation includes bill language, similar
to that included in previous Appropriations Acts, which allows: (1)
up to $600,000 for land and structure; (2) up to $500,000 for care
of grounds and buildings; (3) up to $4,000 for official reception and
representation expenses; (4) up to $300,000 for research and policy
studies to remain available until September 30, 2002; (5) purchase
of uniforms and acquisition of vehicles: (6) special counsel fees; (7)
collection of $200,146,000 in section 9 fees; (8) the sum appro-
priated to be reduced as section 9 fees are collected; (9) fees in ex-
cess of $200,146,000 to be available in fiscal year 2002.

The Committee directs that not to exceed 8 permanent positions
and 8 full-time equivalent workyears and $680,000 shall be ex-
pended for the Office of Legislative and Intergovernmental Affairs.

The Committee recommendation does not include a proposal al-
lowing for the collection of an Analog Spectrum Lease Fee, which
would require a subsequent authorization.

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14,097,000 for
the salaries and expenses of the Federal Maritime Commission
(FMC) for fiscal year 2001. This amount is a reduction of
$2,125,000 below the budget request and the same amount avail-
able in the current fiscal year.
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FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends total budget authority of
$134,807,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Federal Trade
Commission (FTC) for fiscal year 2001, a decrease of $29,793,000
below the request and $9,783,000 above the current year appro-
priation. Of this amount, $13,709,000 is to be derived from esti-
mated prior year unobligated fee collections, and $121,098,000 is to
be derived from current year offsetting fee collections from
premerger filing fees under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Act, resulting in
no net direct appropriation. The Committee notes that any use of
remaining unobligated fee collections from the prior year are sub-
ject to the reprogramming requirements outlined in section 605 of
this Act. The recommended level provides for base adjustments to
maintain the current operating level and a small increase to en-
hance the Commission’s consumer protection efforts.

The mission of the Federal Trade Commission is to enforce a va-
riety of Federal antitrust and consumer protection laws. Under
these laws, the Commission seeks to ensure that the nation’s mar-
kets are competitive, function vigorously and efficiently, and are
free from undue governmental and private restrictions. The Com-
mission also seeks to improve the operation of the marketplace by
eliminating deceptive and unfair practices.

Appropriations for both the Antitrust Division of the Department
of Justice and the Commission are financed with Hart-Scott-Rodino
Act pre-merger filing fees. The Commission’s fiscal year 2001 ap-
propriations language changes the Hart-Scott-Rodino Act to include
a three tiered fee structure as proposed in the budget request.
Under current law, a stock or asset acquisition must meet two tests
to require a Hart-Scott-Rodino Act filing, the size of company test
and the size of asset test. The size of company test provides that
one company must have annual net sales or assets of $100,000,000
and the other company must have net annual sales or assets of
$10,000,000. The size of asset test provides that the asset or stock
being acquired must be worth $15,000,000 or higher. If a trans-
action meets both these tests, filing and a $45,000 fee are required.

The new three tiered fee structure will raise the size of asset test
threshold to $35,000,000 and the fee will remain $45,000. For
transactions between $100,000,000 and $199,999,999, the fee will
increase to $100,000. For transactions $200,000,000 and higher,
the fee will increase to $200,000.

The Committee’s recommendation funds the Commission’s cur-
rent operating level with a small increase for consumer protection.
However, it is estimated that raising the size of asset test from
$15,000,000 to $35,000,000 will result in nearly a forty percent re-
duction in the number of filings requiring review. Therefore, the
Committee assumes that the Commission will be able to fund some
of its requested program increases from within the funding level
provided. The Committee directs the Commission to submit a fiscal
year 2001 financial plan no later than December 31, 2000, out-
lining how it intends to allocate its fiscal year 2001 resources.

The Committee recommends bill language, similar to that in-
cluded in previous Appropriations Acts, which: (1) allows for pur-
chase of uniforms and hire of motor vehicles; (2) allows up to
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$2,000 for official reception and representation expenses; (3) allows
for the collection of fees; (4) allows for the sum appropriated to be
reduced as fees are collected; (5) prohibits the use of funds to im-
plement section 151 of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
Improvements Act of 1991, and (6) makes funds appropriated from
the Treasury for the FTC available until expended.

The Committee does not adopt the proposal in the budget request
to increase the official reception and representation funds in fiscal
year 2001 for two conferences.

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommendation provides $141,000,000 for the
Legal Services Corporation (the Corporation) for fiscal year 2001.
This amount is a decrease of $199,000,000 below the request, and
$164,000,000 below the amount provided in fiscal year 2000. This
amount includes: (1) $134,575,000 for grants to basic field pro-
grams; (2) $5,300,000 for Corporation management and administra-
tion; and (3) $1,125,000 for the Office of the Inspector General. The
Committee notes that $35,250,000 is provided for civil legal assist-
ance under the Violence Against Women Act program funded under
Title I of this bill.

The Committee is pleased with the efforts of the Corporation to
improve the case reporting of its grantees. However, the Committee
feels the Corporation can continue to work with its grantees to im-
prove case reporting and lower the grantees’ reporting error rate.
The Committee is also interested in the efforts the Corporation has
made in developing new performance measures that will allow both
Congress and the Corporation to better evaluate the work of the
grantees. These efforts include developing a ‘‘cost-per-case’’ model
and providing data on the level of non-case services provided such
as community education, and services provided through self-help
forms, kiosks or the internet. The Committee expects to be kept in-
formed on the development of these measures.

The Committee also reminds the Corporation that its grantees
are prohibited by section 504(a)(7) of P.L. 105–119 from partici-
pating in class action suits and directs the Corporation to ensure
its grantees comply.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION—LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

The Committee recommendation includes bill language to con-
tinue all statutory requirements and restrictions contained in pre-
vious Appropriations Acts, as requested.

MARINE MAMMAL COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $1,700,000 for the Marine Mammal
Commission for fiscal year 2001. The recommendation provides in-
creased funding to address new research needs and to provide for
follow-up on research efforts as a result of the Commission’s work-
shop on impacts of sea ice and other environmental changes on
Arctic marine resources and the Alaska Natives that depend upon
them; for continuation of studies to further protect the Florida
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manatee; and for research stemming from the Commission’s recent
contaminants research project. The Committee commends the Com-
mission on its research efforts.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends overall funding for the Securities
and Exchange Commission (SEC) of $392,624,000, which is
$30,176,000 below the request and $24,824,000 above the level pro-
vided in fiscal year 2000. The overall funding is made up of the fol-
lowing components: (1) an appropriation of fiscal year 2001 offset-
ting fee collections of $252,624,000; and (2) an appropriation of
1999 offsetting fee collections of $140,000,000. The recommendation
provides the Commission with the full amount of requested adjust-
ments to base funding for pay and inflation changes. The rec-
ommendation does not include requested program increases for in-
formation systems, additional staff, or a special pay rate increase.

The Committee recommendation includes bill language providing
offsetting fee collections in accord with levels authorized in the Na-
tional Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996. The Com-
mittee intends that any such collections in excess of the amounts
made available in fiscal year 2001 will remain available for the Se-
curities and Exchange Commission in future years through the reg-
ular appropriations process.

In addition, the Committee recommends bill language, similar to
that included in previous Appropriations Acts, which: (1) allows for
the rental of space; (2) makes up to $3,000 available for official re-
ception and representation expenses; (3) makes up to $10,000 avail-
able for a permanent secretariat for the International Organization
of Securities Commissions; and (4) makes up to $100,000 available
for expenses of meetings and consultations with foreign govern-
mental and regulatory officials.

The SEC was created by the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as
an independent, quasi-judicial agency. It administers a group of
statutes in the area of securities and finance which seek to protect
the investing public by providing full disclosure, regulating the na-
tion’s securities markets, and preventing and policing fraud and
malpractice in the securities and financial markets.

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

The accompanying bill provides a total of $856,220,000 for four
appropriations items of the Small Business Administration (SBA).
This amount is $201,600,000 below the budget request, and
$9,220,000 above the amount appropriated in fiscal year 2000. The
details for the four SBA appropriation accounts are contained in
the following paragraphs.

The Committee encourages the SBA to continue its efforts to im-
prove the management of its financial programs. The Committee
notes that deficiencies in projecting accurate subsidy rates has, in
the past, resulted in the Committee having to find significant addi-
tional appropriations to meet SBA loan program requirements. The
Committee recommendation for fiscal year 2001 again includes
funding to improve portfolio management and systems moderniza-
tion efforts. The Committee reminds the SBA that the volatility in
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subsidy rates is a direct reflection on the SBA’s management of its
loan portfolio and expects the SBA to continue to make portfolio
management improvements a high priority.

In addition, the Committee notes that the SBA has followed the
Committee’s direction contained in the fiscal year 2000 report and
has requested appropriations for the Disaster Loans program. The
Committee welcomes this development and directs the SBA to con-
tinue to request sufficient non-emergency funding for the Disaster
Loans program to support an estimated average annual level of
loan activity.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $299,615,000 for the salaries and
expenses account of the Small Business Administration. This
amount is $10,000,000 above the amount provided in fiscal year
2000, and $136,615,000 above the request. The increase above the
request results mainly from the fact that the recommendation does
not include the establishment of a new, separate account for non-
credit business assistance programs, as proposed in the request.
The recommendation includes funding for non-credit programs
under this account.

Of the amount provided under this heading, $160,541,000 is for
operating expenses of the SBA. In addition, a total of $138,854,000
may be transferred to and merged with the salaries and expenses
account for indirect operating costs. This amount consists of
$129,000,000 from the Business Loans Program account for admin-
istrative expenses, and $9,854,000 from the Disaster Loans Pro-
gram account for administrative expenses. These transfers will re-
sult in a total availability of $299,395,000 for the operating ex-
penses of the SBA, an increase of $10,000,000 above the com-
parable fiscal year 2000 amount.

In addition, the recommendation includes language under the
Disaster Loans Program account providing that $126,146,000 of the
amount provided for administrative expenses may be transferred to
and merged with the salaries and expenses account for the direct
costs of loan making and servicing.

The amount provided includes $8,000,000 for the continuation of
the initiative to improve the SBA’s monitoring and oversight of its
financial programs through upgrades and improvements in its in-
formation resource management systems, and increased financial
analysis and management. The Committee expects the SBA to sub-
mit a plan for the expenditure of resources for this initiative by De-
cember 31, 2000, in accordance with section 605 of this Act. Includ-
ing the fiscal year 2001 amount, the Committee has provided a
total of $32,000,000 for what was originally requested as a five-
year, $40,000,000 initiative. The Committee notes that the SBA
has expanded the scope of the initiative by requesting an additional
$5,000,000 in fiscal year 2001 for Disaster Loan processing im-
provements. These improvements have the potential to signifi-
cantly reduce the administrative costs associated with the Disaster
Loans program, and the Committee is therefore willing to consider
the allocation of funds for Disaster Loan processing improvements
within the spending plan for the $8,000,000.

Within the amounts provided under this heading, the Committee
expects the SBA to continue to help small businesses adapt to a



129

paperless procurement environment. The Committee recommenda-
tion also includes the full amount requested for Low Documenta-
tion Processing Centers. The Committee recommendation for sala-
ries and expenses includes a total of $139,074,000 for non-credit
initiatives, as follows:
Small Business Development Centers ................................................. $83,801,000
7(j) ........................................................................................................... 2,600,000
SCORE .................................................................................................... 3,471,000
Microloan technical assistance ............................................................. 23,200,000
One-stop Capital Shops ......................................................................... 3,100,000
Export Assistance Centers .................................................................... 3,100,000
Regulatory Fairness Boards .................................................................. 500,000
Women’s Business Centers ................................................................... 8,926,000
Women’s Business Council .................................................................... 595,000
Advocacy Research ................................................................................. 1,091,000
Veterans Programs ................................................................................ 4,000,000
Small Business Drug-free Workplace Program ................................... 3,500,000
Survey of Women-Owned Businesses .................................................. 694,000
Business Information Centers .............................................................. 496,000

Total, non-credit initiatives ........................................................ $139,074,000

Of the amounts provided for the SBDC program, $2,000,000 is to
continue the SBDC defense transition program and $1,000,000 is
for a regulatory compliance simplification program to increase co-
ordination of environmental, Occupational Health and Safety Ad-
ministration and Internal Revenue Service compliance require-
ments and to avoid duplication among programs for compliance as-
sistance to small businesses.

The Committee expects that within the overall amount provided
under this account, full funding will be provided for the operations
of the Office of Advocacy. In addition, the recommendation includes
$1,091,000 for Advocacy Research.

The Committee recommendation includes $3,500,000 to continue
funding for a drug-free workplace demonstration program to pro-
vide technical assistance to small business concerns seeking to
start a drug-free workplace program. The recommendation also in-
cludes $694,000 for the first year funding requirement associated
with the 2002 Survey of Woman-Owned Businesses, and $4,000,000
for the Veterans Entrepeneurship and Small Business Develop-
ment Program, as authorized by P.L. 106–50 including the Na-
tional Veterans Business Development Corporation.

The Committee recommendation includes requested language au-
thorizing $3,500 for official reception and representation expenses
as well as language authorizing the SBA to charge fees to cover the
cost of publications and certain loan servicing activities. The lan-
guage also permits revenues received from all such activities to be
credited to the salaries and expenses account to be available for
carrying out these purposes without further appropriations.

The Committee recommendation deletes language, as requested,
making amounts available for New Markets assistance programs
subject to authorization. Also, the recommendation does not include
the requested authority for a specified amount of program funds to
remain available for two years. Finally, the recommendation does
not include requested language allowing the SBA to retain not to
exceed $3,000,000 of increased collections of delinquent debt for
qualified expenses.



130

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Committee recommends $10,905,000 for the Office of Inspec-
tor General of the Small Business Administration under this head-
ing, a decrease of $3,410,000 below the request, and the same level
as is available in fiscal year 2000. The recommendation assumes
that, as in fiscal year 2000, the appropriation under this heading
will be supplemented by an additional $500,000 provided under the
administrative expenses of the Disaster Loans Program for over-
sight of that program, which may be transferred to this account.
The Committee recommendation includes resources for continued
oversight of the SBA’s business loan portfolio and the SBA’s admin-
istration of the 7(a) and disaster assistance programs.

BUSINESS LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The Committee recommends a total of $269,300,000 under this
account, consisting of: $137,800,000 for the Business Loans Pro-
gram Account for subsidies for guaranteed business loans;
$2,500,000 for subsidies for direct business loans; and $129,000,000
for administrative expenses related to business loan programs. The
amount provided for administrative expenses may be transferred to
and merged with the appropriation for SBA salaries and expenses
to cover the common overhead expenses associated with business
loans. In addition, the recommendation includes a provision in the
bill, similar to that carried in previous years, allowing up to
$45,000,000 to remain available until September 30, 2002.

As required by the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990, the Con-
gress is required to appropriate an amount sufficient to cover the
estimated losses associated with all direct loan obligations and loan
guarantee commitments made in fiscal year 2001, as well as the
administrative expenses of the loans. The subsidy amounts are es-
timated on a net present value basis, and the administrative ex-
penses are estimated on a cash basis.

7(a) Business loan program.—The recommendation includes
$114,500,000 in new budget authority for the 7(a) loan program,
which is $7,000,000 above the fiscal year 2000 level and
$28,100,000 below the budget request. Using the increased subsidy
rate of 1.24 percent projected in the budget request, this level will
provide an estimated program level of over $9,200,000,000. This es-
timated program level assumes that there will not be any carryover
or recoveries available in fiscal year 2001. Should changes in the
program level occur due to changes in the subsidy rate, or as a re-
sult of changes in estimated carryover or recoveries, the Committee
expects to be notified in accordance with section 605 of this Act
prior to the SBA taking any actions to change the program level
provided for fiscal year 2001. The Committee recommendation in-
cludes language, as carried in the fiscal year 2000 Appropriations
Act, requiring the SBA to submit a reprogramming under section
605 of the Act before exceeding a 7(a) program level of
$10,000,000,000.

Small Business Investment Corporation (SBIC) debentures and
participating securities.—The SBIC debentures program will oper-
ate with a zero subsidy rate in fiscal year 2001, therefore the entire
amount provided for SBIC’s under this heading is intended for the
participating securities program. The Committee recommendation
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includes $23,300,000 for the subsidy appropriation for the partici-
pating securities program, a decrease of $1,000,000 below the fiscal
year 2000 level, and $2,900,000 below the request. The funding rec-
ommendation of $23,300,000 assumes a 1.31% subsidy rate as pro-
posed in the budget, and will provide a program level of
$1,778,626,000—an increase of $428,626,000 over the fiscal year
2000 program level for participating securities. The recommenda-
tion includes requested language that the SBIC debentures pro-
gram level shall not exceed $500,000,000.

Microloan Direct and Guaranty Programs.—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes new appropriations of $2,500,000 for the
Microloan Direct Loan Program compared to the request for
$5,370,000, and no new appropriations for the Microloan Guaranty
Program, as none was requested. The recommendation for direct
Microloans assumes that little, if any, carryover will be available.
The appropriation of $2,500,000 will provide for a program level of
approximately $28,000,000, which is the same as the estimated fis-
cal year 2000 level. For the Microloan Guaranty program, the Com-
mittee understands that no program obligations are projected for
fiscal year 2000 or 2001.

504 Development Company loans.—The Committee recommenda-
tion provides no new budget authority for the section 504 develop-
ment company loan program, as requested, and includes language
limiting the 504 guaranteed lending program to $3,750,000,000, as
requested. This program will operate with a zero subsidy rate in
fiscal year 2000.

The recommendation deletes language included in the fiscal year
2000 bill pertaining to the citation of authority and the earmarking
of an amount for a specific business loan program.

DISASTER LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The Committee recommends a total of $276,400,000 for the Dis-
aster Loans Program Account for loan subsidies and associated ad-
ministrative expenses, the same amount provided in fiscal year
2000, and $19,700,000 below the request. The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $140,400,000 for the subsidy costs of dis-
aster loans, which when combined with estimated recoveries of
$10,000,000 will provide a disaster loan level of $861,397,000.

The Committee notes that the fiscal year 2001 request finally in-
cluded realistic estimates for an average annual direct disaster
loan program from discretionary appropriations. The Committee di-
rects the SBA to continue this practice.

The Committee recommendation includes $136,000,000 for ad-
ministrative expenses of carrying out the program, which may be
transferred to and merged with appropriations for salaries and ex-
penses. The recommendation includes language specifying that, of
the amount provided for administrative expenses, $125,646,000 is
for the direct administrative expenses of loan making and loan
servicing, and $9,854,000 is for indirect administrative expenses.
The recommendation also includes language requiring that any
amount in excess of $9,854,000 transferred to the salaries and ex-
penses account for indirect administrative expenses shall be subject
to reprogramming requirements, as detailed under section 605. In
addition, the recommendation retains language transferring
$500,000 of the amount provided for administrative expenses to the
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Office of Inspector General for audits and reviews of the disaster
loan portfolio.

As required by the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990, the Con-
gress is required to appropriate an amount sufficient to cover the
subsidy costs associated with all direct loan obligations and loan
guarantee commitments made in fiscal year 2001, as well as the
administrative expenses of the loan programs. The subsidy
amounts are measured on a net present value basis, and the ad-
ministrative expenses are estimated on a cash basis.

STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $4,500,000 for the State Justice In-
stitute (SJI) for fiscal year 2001, $10,500,000 below the request,
and $2,350,000 below the current appropriation.

SJI is a private, non-governmental organization, which awards
grants to improve the administration of justice in State courts.
While SJI requested an appropriation of $15,000,000 for fiscal year
2001, the Administration only included $6,850,000, which is the fis-
cal year 2000 level.

The Committee recommendation takes into account that assist-
ance to State courts is available through the Office of Justice Pro-
grams within the Department of Justice.

UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM

The Committee recommendation does not include funding for the
Commission on International Religious Freedom. The President’s
budget requested $3,000,000 for the fiscal year 2001 costs of the
Commission. The Commission has never received funding under
this Act. The Commission received funding in fiscal year 1999 as
a supplemental appropriation under the Foreign Operations, Ex-
port Financing and Related Programs Subcommittee.

TITLE VI—GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee recommends the following general provisions for
the departments and agencies funded in the accompanying bill. Ex-
cept where modifications are indicated, these general provisions
were included in the fiscal year 2000 Appropriations Act.

Section 601 prohibits any appropriation contained in the Act
from being used for publicity or propaganda purposes not author-
ized by the Congress.

Section 602 prohibits any appropriation contained in the Act
from remaining available for obligation beyond the current fiscal
year unless explicitly provided.

Section 603 provides that the expenditure of any appropriation
contained in the Act for any consulting service through procure-
ment contracts shall be limited to those contracts where such ex-
penditures are a matter of public record and available for public in-
spection, except where otherwise provided under existing law or
under existing Executive Order issued pursuant to existing law.

Section 604 provides that if any provision of the Act or the appli-
cation of such provision to any person or circumstance shall be held
invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provi-
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sions to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is
held invalid shall not be affected thereby.

Section 605, slightly modified, which provides for the Commit-
tee’s policy concerning the reprogramming of funds. Section 605(a)
prohibits the reprogramming of funds which: (1) creates new pro-
grams; (2) eliminates a program, project, or activity; (3) increases
funds or personnel by any means for any project or activity for
which funds have been denied or restricted; (4) relocates offices or
employees; (5) reorganizes offices, programs, or activities; or (6)
contracts out or privatizes any function or activity presently per-
formed by Federal employees unless the Appropriations Commit-
tees of both Houses of Congress are notified 15 days in advance.

Section 605(b) prohibits a reprogramming of funds in excess of
$500,000 or 10 percent, whichever is less, that: (1) augments exist-
ing programs, projects or activities; (2) reduces by 10 percent fund-
ing for any existing program, project, or activity, or numbers of per-
sonnel by 10 percent as approved by Congress; or (3) results from
any general savings due to a reduction in personnel which would
result in a change in existing programs, activities, or projects as
approved by Congress unless the Appropriations Committees of
both Houses of Congress are notified 15 days in advance.

The Committee has again included carryover funds under the re-
quirements of section 605 to clarify that agencies must follow re-
programming procedures with respect to carryover funds.

Section 606 prohibits funds in the Act from being used for con-
struction, repair (other than emergency repair), overhaul, conver-
sion, or modernization of vessels for the National Oceanic and At-
mospheric Administration in shipyards located outside the United
States.

Section 607 states the sense of the Congress that all equipment
and products purchased with funds made available in the bill
should be American-made, directs the head of each Federal agency
to provide a notice describing Congressional intent to any entity it
provides financial assistance to or enters into a contract with, and
makes any person determined to have misused ‘‘Made in America’’
labeling from receiving grants or contracts made with funds pro-
vided under this Act.

Section 608 prohibits funds in the bill from being used to imple-
ment, administer, or enforce any guidelines of the Equal Employ-
ment Opportunity Commission covering harassment based on reli-
gion similar to proposed guidelines published by the EEOC in Octo-
ber, 1993.

Section 609 prohibits the use of funds for any United Nations
peacekeeping mission when it is made known that United States
Armed Forces are under the command or operational control of a
foreign national and the President has not submitted to the Con-
gress a recommendation that such involvement is in the national
security interest of the United States.

Section 610 prohibits the use of funds to pay for expansion of
diplomatic or consular operations in Vietnam beyond the level of
operations on July 11, 1995, unless the President certifies within
60 days that Vietnam is cooperating in full faith with the U.S. on
POW/MIA issues.
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The bill also includes a new provision as Section 611, waiving
minimum funding requirements, limitations and earmarks con-
tained in other Acts from applying to funds provided in this Act.

Section 612 prohibits the use of funds to provide certain amen-
ities and personal comforts in the Federal prison system.

Section 613 includes language prohibiting the use of funds under
the NOAA Fleet Modernization, Shipbuilding and Conversion ac-
count to implement sections 603, 604, and 605 of Public Law 102–
567, except for development of a modernization plan for fisheries
research.

Section 614 provides that any closing or downsizing costs in-
curred by a department or agency funded under this Act resulting
from funding reductions in the Act shall be absorbed within the
budgetary resources available to the Department or agency, and
provides transfer authority between appropriation accounts to
carry out the provision, subject to reprogramming procedures.

Section 615 prohibits funds made available in this Act to the
Federal Bureau of Prisons from being used to distribute publica-
tions that include sexually explicit material.

Section 616 limits funding under the Local Law Enforcement
Block Grant to 90 percent to an entity that does not provide public
safety officers injured in the line of duty and as a result separated
or retired from their jobs with health insurance benefits equal to
the insurance they received while on duty.

Section 617 prohibits funds made available in this Act from being
used to promote the sale or export of tobacco or tobacco products,
or to seek the reduction or removal of foreign restrictions on the
marketing of tobacco products, provided that such restrictions are
applied equally to all tobacco products or tobacco products of the
same type. This provision is not intended to impact routine inter-
national trade services provided to all U.S. citizens, including the
processing of applications to establish foreign trade zones.

Section 618 prohibits funds made available in this Act from being
used to implement a Federal user fee for background checks con-
ducted pursuant to the Brady Handgun Control Act of 1993, or to
implement a background check system that does not require and
result in the destruction of certain information.

Section 619, modified from the current year, delays the obliga-
tions of any receipts deposited into the Crime Victims Fund in ex-
cess of $575,000,000 until October 1, 2001. Due to unprecedented
antitrust criminal fines in the last two years, receipts deposited
have greatly exceeded historical levels. Last year, programs sup-
ported by the Fund received a 50 percent increase. In fiscal year
2001, an additional 15 percent increase will be provided to these
programs. This Committee has continued to take this action to en-
sure that a stable source of funds will remain available for this pro-
gram.

Section 620 prohibits the use of Department of Justice funds for
programs that discriminate against or denigrate the religious be-
liefs of students participating in such programs.

Section 621 prohibits the use of funds to process visas for citizens
of countries that deny or delay the repatriation of deported citizens.

Section 622 prohibits the use of Department of Justice funds to
transport high security prisoners to facilities not certified by the
Bureau of Prisons as appropriate to receive such prisoners.
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The Committee has again this year included bill language which
prohibits the use of funds to take certain actions for the purpose
of implementing or in contemplation of preparing to implement, the
Kyoto Protocol. Although the Agencies and Departments may
under the current prohibition continue to conduct educational semi-
nars and activities, it should ensure balance in those programs.
Balance does not mean merely that there is an acknowledgment of
viewpoints different from those of the Administration, but that
qualified representatives of those viewpoints are included in the
programs and in numbers roughly equal to the participants rep-
resenting the Administration’s positions. One dissenting voice in
what is otherwise an obviously stacked or biased program does not
constitute balance.

The bill language is intended to prohibit funds provided in this
bill from being used to implement actions called for under the
Kyoto Protocol, prior to its ratification. Based on an identical provi-
sion in the 2000 Appropriations Act, the bill language prohibits the
proposing or issuing of rules, regulations, decrees, or orders, for the
purpose of implementing, or in preparation of implementing, the
Kyoto Protocol.

The Byrd-Hagel Resolution (S. Res. 105–98), which passed with
a vote of 95–0 in July 1997, remains the clearest statement of the
will of the Senate with regard to the Kyoto Protocol. Through the
prohibition contained herein, the Committee is committed to ensur-
ing that the Administration not implement the Kyoto Protocol
without prior Congressional consent, including approval of any im-
plementing legislation, regulation, programs, or initiatives.

TITLE VII—RESCISSIONS

RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

MARITIME GUARANTEED LOAN (TITLE XI) PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $7,644,000 from re-
maining unobligated balances in this account.

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of Rules of the House of
Representatives, the following statements are submitted describing
the effect of provisions in the accompanying bill which directly or
indirectly change the application of existing law.

Language is included for a number of accounts which places limi-
tations on reception and representation allowances in order to re-
duce the amount of money that could otherwise be spent on these
activities.

Language is included in various parts of the bill to continue on-
going activities which require annual authorization or additional
legislation, which to date has not been enacted.

The bill includes provisions which place limitations on the use of
funds in the bill or change existing limitations and which might,
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under some circumstances be construed as changing the application
of existing law.

The bill includes a number of provisions, which have been vir-
tually unchanged for many years, that are technically considered
legislation.

The bill also provides that a number of appropriations shall re-
main available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year. While
these provisions are not specifically authorized for all of the items,
it is deemed desirable to include such language for certain pro-
grams in order to provide for orderly administration and the effec-
tive use of funds.

Language is included under a number of accounts in which ap-
propriations are offset by collections that provide the level of offset-
ting collections to be credited to the account and in certain cases
makes collections in excess of that level available in the following
fiscal year.

In various places in the bill, the Committee has earmarked funds
within appropriation accounts in order to fund specific programs
and has adjusted some existing earmarkings.

Those additional changes in the fiscal year 2001 bill, which
might be interpreted as changing existing law, are as follows:

Under Department of Justice, Counterterrorism Fund, language
is modified setting forth authorized uses of the Fund.

Under United States Attorneys, language is modified designating
the number of positions and workyears provided for United States
Attorneys.

Under Detention Trustee, language is included establishing a
Federal Detention Trustee to exercise certain powers and functions
as authorized by law.

Under Justice Prisoner and Alien Transportation System Fund,
United States Marshals Service, language is included making per-
manent the establishment of the Fund to pay for the transportation
of prisoners and illegal and criminal aliens.

Under Federal Prisoner Detention, language is included allowing
the United States Marshals Service to enter into multiyear con-
tracts for confinement of Federal Prisoners.

Under Community Relations Service, language is included to
allow the Attorney General to transfer funding from other DOJ
components to this account.

Under Federal Bureau of Investigation, language is amended
changing the limitation on the number of passenger and replace-
ment motor vehicles.

Under Immigration and Naturalization Service, language is in-
cluded to change the limitation on the number of passenger and re-
placement motor vehicles. Language is included limiting the an-
nual overtime pay for the Citizenship and Benefits, Immigration
Support and Program Direction account. Language is also included
that would restrict funding for certain checkpoints.

Under Federal Prison System, Salaries and Expenses, language
is amended changing the limitation on the number of passenger
and replacement motor vehicles, and modifying the uses of carry-
over funding.

Under the State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance Pro-
gram, language is included regarding the distribution of funds for
certain programs.
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Under Community Oriented Policing Services, language allows
unobligated balances to be used for certain purposes. In addition,
language is included to allocate hiring funds to continue a school
violence initiative and to provide for grants for certain purposes.

Under Juvenile Justice Programs, language is included that pro-
vides funding for this program consistent with H.R. 1501 or com-
parable legislation, and subject to new authorization.

Under General Provisions—Department of Justice, Section 108
includes language making permanent provisions which delineate
the authority of the Assistant Attorney General for the Office of
Justice Programs.

Section 109 includes language extending a provision included in
the fiscal year 1999 Supplemental Appropriations Act, to allow as-
sistance and services to be provided to the families of the victims
of Pan Am Flight 103.

Section 110 includes language limiting the authority granted to
the Department of Justice to seek reimbursement under section
109 of P.L. 103–317 to cases in which the United States is a de-
fendant.

Section 111 includes language regarding the payment of certain
compensation from funds appropriated for fiscal year 2001.

Section 112 includes language to permit the collection of fees for
genealogy services and voluntary premium processing services for
Immigration and Naturalization Service activities.

Section 113 includes language to require the Attorney General to
notify the Committee before certifying amounts for appropriation
under provisions of the Social Security Act.

Under Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office,
Salaries and Expenses, language is included limiting the avail-
ability of carryover into fiscal year 2001.

Under National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Oper-
ations, Research, and Facilities, language is included providing spe-
cific funding amounts for each line office and other activities. The
bill includes language requiring standard reprogramming notifica-
tion for the use of unanticipated deobligations.

Under General Provisions—Department of Commerce, Section
204, language is amended prohibiting the use of funds to pay un-
employment compensation for temporary census workers.

Under General Provisions—the Judiciary, Section 304 includes
language to authorize the Judiciary to appoint certifying officers for
verifying receipt of, and ensuring availability of funds for goods
and services.

Under Department of State, Administration of Foreign Affairs,
Diplomatic and Consular Programs, language is included limiting
the Machine Readable Visa fees that can be spent in fiscal year
2001 and providing that any amount collected in excess of the limit
will be available in fiscal year 2002. In addition, language is in-
cluded designating specific amounts for public diplomacy inter-
national information programs and worldwide security upgrades,
and allowing certain advances for services to remain available until
expended.

Under Embassy Security, Construction, and Maintenance, lan-
guage is included designating a specific amount for worldwide secu-
rity upgrades.
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Under Repatriation Loans Program Account, language is in-
cluded allowing administrative expenses to be merged with the
Diplomatic and Consular Programs account under Administration
of Foreign Affairs.

Under Contributions to International Organizations, language is
included requiring certification that the U.N. is keeping within its
budget.

Under Broadcasting Board of Governors, International Broad-
casting Operations, language is included to provide authorities for
broadcasting to Cuba under this account.

Under General Provisions—Department of State and Related
Agency, Section 403, language is included designating the number
of Deputy Assistant Secretaries of State.

Section 405 includes language to create a Deputy Secretary of
State for Management and Resources.

In Related Agencies, Federal Trade Commission, language is in-
cluded to establish a new Hart-Scott-Rodino fee structure.

Under Legal Services Corporation, language continuing current
statutory requirements is amended.

Under Small Business Administration, Business Loans Program
Account, language is included designating limitations to loan pro-
grams at authorized levels.

Under Disaster Loans Program Account, language is amended to
designate amounts for the direct and indirect administrative ex-
penses of disaster loan making and servicing and to describe a re-
programming requirement. In addition, language is included to
allow a specified amount of funding to be transferred to the Office
of Inspector General.

Under Department of Transportation, Maritime Administration,
Maritime Guaranteed Loan (Title XI) Program Account, (Rescis-
sion), language is included rescinding funds.

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following table lists the appropriations in
the accompanying bill which are not authorized by law:

Department of Justice:
General Administration

Salaries and Expenses
Joint Automated Booking System
Narrowband Communications
Counterterrorism Fund
Telecommunications Carrier Compliance Fund
Administrative Review and Appeals
Detention Trustee
Office of the Inspector General

United States Parole Commission
Legal Activities

Salaries and Expenses, General Legal Activities
Salaries and Expenses, Antitrust Division
Salaries and Expenses, United States Attorneys
Salaries and Expenses, Foreign Claims Settlement Com-

mission
Construction, United States Marshals Service
Fees and Expenses of Witnesses
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Community Relations Service
Radiation Exposure Compensation, Administrative Expenses
Interagency Crime and Drug Enforcement
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
Construction

Drug Enforcement Administration
Salaries and Expenses
Construction

Immigration and Naturalization Service
Enforcement and Border Affairs
Citizenship and Benefits, Immigration Support and Pro-

gram Direction
Construction

Federal Prison System
Salaries and Expenses
Buildings and Facilities
Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated
Limitation on Administrative Expenses, Federal Prison

Industries, Incorporated
Office of Justice Programs

Justice Assistance
State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance
Community Oriented Policing Services with certain ex-

ceptions
Weed and Seed Program
Juvenile Justice Programs
Missing Children’s Programs
Victims of Child Abuse

Office of the United States Trade Representative
International Trade Commission

Department of Commerce:
Export Administration
International Trade Administration, except Import Adminis-

tration
Minority Business Development Agency
National Telecommunications and Information Administra-

tion
Salaries and Expenses
Public Broadcasting Facilities, Planning and Construc-

tion
Information Infrastructure Grants
Technology Administration

National Institute of Standards and Technology
Scientific and Technical Research and Services
Industrial Technology Services
Construction of Research Facilities

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
Operations, Research, and Facilities, with certain excep-

tions
Procurement, Acquisition and Construction
Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund
Coastal Zone Management Fund

Department of State:
Diplomatic and Consular Programs
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Payment to the American Institute in Taiwan
Broadcasting Board of Governors:

International Broadcasting Operations
Department of Transportation, Maritime Administration:

Operations and Training
Maritime Guaranteed Loan Program Account

Commission on Civil Rights
Federal Communications Commission, except offsetting fee collec-

tions
Federal Maritime Commission
Federal Trade Commission
Legal Services Corporation
Marine Mammal Commission
Securities and Exchange Commission
Small Business Administration

Salaries and Expenses, with certain exceptions
Business Loans Program Account

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives states that:

Each report of a committee on a bill or joint resolution
of a public character, shall include a statement citing the
specific powers granted to the Congress in the Constitution
to enact the law proposed by the bill or joint resolution.

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation from Clause 7 of Section 9 of Article I of the Con-
stitution of the United States of America which states:

No money shall be drawn from the Treasury but in con-
sequence of Appropriations made by law. * * *

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

COMPARISON WITH THE BUDGET RESOLUTION

Clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Represent-
atives requires an explanation of compliance with section
308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control
Act of 1974 (Public Law 93–344), as amended, which requires that
the report accompanying a bill providing new budget authority con-
tain a statement detailing how that authority compares with the
reports submitted under section 302 of the Act for the most re-
cently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for the fiscal
year from the Committee’s section 302(a) allocation.

Section 302(b)
allocation

Recommended in
this bill 1

Budget authority:
Mandatory ....................................................................................................................... 548 546
Discretionary ................................................................................................................... 34,904 34,904

Total budget authority ............................................................................................... 35,452 35,450

Outlays:
Mandatory ....................................................................................................................... 577 577
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Section 302(b)
allocation

Recommended in
this bill 1

Discretionary ................................................................................................................... 35,977 35,968

Total outlays ............................................................................................................... 36,554 36,545
1 Includes outlays from prior-year budget authority and from H.R. 3908, Emergency Supplemental Appropriations for Fiscal 2000.

FIVE-YEAR OUTLAY PROJECTIONS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93–
344), as amended, the following table contains five-year projections
associated with the budget authority provided in the accompanying
bill:

Fiscal year 2000 outlays
[In millions of dollars]

Budget authority .................................................................................... 35,450
Outlays:

2001 ................................................................................................. 24,001
2002 ................................................................................................. 6,600
2003 ................................................................................................. 3,466
2004 ................................................................................................. 1,161
2005 and future years .................................................................... 490

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93–
344), as amended, the financial assistance to State and local gov-
ernments is as follows:

Millions
FY 2001 new budget authority ............................................................. 3,599
FY 2001 outlays resulting therefrom ................................................... 558

PROGRAMS, PROJECTS, AND ACTIVITIES

During fiscal year 2001, for purposes of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law 99–177), as
amended, the following information provides the definition of the
term ‘‘program, project, and activity’’ for departments and agencies
under the jurisdiction of the Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-
diciary, and Related Agencies Subcommittees of the House and
Senate. The term ‘‘program, project, and activity’’ shall include the
most specific level of budget terms identified in the Departments
of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Act, 2001, as passed by the House, and the
House report accompanying said Act.

In implementing any Presidential order, departments and agen-
cies shall apply the percentage reduction required for fiscal year
2001 pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 99–177 to each pro-
gram, project, activity and subactivity specified in the budget jus-
tification documents submitted to the Committees on Appropria-
tions of the House and Senate in support of the fiscal year 2001
budget estimates, as amended, for such departments and agencies,
as modified by Congressional action. In addition, the departments
and agencies, in implementing the Presidential order, shall apply
the percentage reduction required for fiscal year 2001 to each
grantee of such department or agency as applicable. In addition,
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the departments and agencies in implementing the Presidential
order, shall not: (1) eliminate any program, project or activity; (2)
reorder priorities or funds; or (3) initiate any program, project or
activity that was not funded in the fiscal year 2001 Appropriations
Act. However, for purposes of program execution, departments and
agencies may propose reprogramming between programs, projects
and activities pursuant to the provisions of the Committee’s re-
programming procedures after they implement the reductions
under the Balanced Budget Act.

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CL. 3(e) (RAMSEYER RULE)

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill,
as reported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omit-
ted is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italics,
existing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

SECTION 286 OF THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY
ACT

DISPOSITION OF MONEYS COLLECTED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
TITLE

SEC. 286. (a) * * *

* * * * * * *
(t) GENEALOGY FEE.—(1) There is hereby established the Gene-

alogy Fee for providing genealogy research and information services.
This fee shall be deposited as offsetting collections into the Exami-
nations Fee Account. Fees for such research and information serv-
ices may be set at a level that will ensure the recovery of the full
costs providing all such services.

(2) The Attorney General will prepare and submit annually to
Congress statements of financial condition of the Genealogy Fee.

(3) Any officer or employee of the Immigration and Naturalization
Service shall collect fees prescribed under regulation before dissemi-
nating any requested genealogical information.

(u) PREMIUM FEE FOR EMPLOYMENT-BASED PETITIONS AND APPLI-
CATIONS.—The Attorney General is authorized to establish and col-
lect a premium fee for employment-based petitions and applications.
This fee shall be used to provide certain premium-processing serv-
ices to business customers, and to make infrastructure improve-
ments in the adjudications and customer-service processes. For ap-
proval of the benefit applied for, the petitioner/applicant must meet
the legal criteria for such benefit. This fee shall be set at $1,000,
shall be paid in addition to any normal petition/application fee
that may be applicable, and shall be deposited as offsetting collec-
tions in the Immigration Examinations Fee Account. The Attorney
General may adjust this fee according to the Consumer Price Index.

SECTION 1 OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT BASIC
AUTHORITIES ACT OF 1956

SECTION 1. (a) SECRETARY OF STATE.—
(1) * * *
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(2) The Secretary øand the Deputy Secretary of State¿, the
Deputy Secretary of State, and the Deputy Secretary of State for
Management and Resources shall be appointed by the Presi-
dent, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate.

* * * * * * *

SECTION 5313 OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE

§ 5313. Positions at level II
Level II of the Executive Schedule applies to the following posi-

tions, for which the annual rate of basic pay shall be the rate de-
termined with respect to such level under chapter 11 of title 2, as
adjusted by section 5318 of this title:

Deputy Secretary of Defense.
Deputy Secretary of State.
Deputy Secretary of State for Management and Resources.

* * * * * * *

SECTION 605 OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE,
JUSTICE, AND STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1990

PUBLIC LAW 101–162

SEC. 605. Five working days after enactment of this Act and
thereafter, the Federal Trade Commission shall assess and collect
filing fees established at ø$45,000 which¿ (1) $45,000, if as a result
of the acquisition, the acquiring person would hold an aggregate
total amount of the voting securities and assets of the acquired per-
son in excess of $35,000,000 but not exceeding $99,999,999; (2)
$100,000, if as a result of the acquisition, the acquiring person
would hold an aggregate total amount of the voting securities and
assets of the acquired person equal to or in excess of $100,000,000
but not exceeding $199,999,999; or (3) $200,000, if as a result of the
acquisition, the acquiring person would hold an aggregate total
amount of the voting securities and assets of the acquired person
equal to or in excess of $200,000,000. Such fees shall be paid by per-
sons acquiring voting securities or assets who are required to file
premerger notifications by the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Im-
provements Act of 1976 (15 U.S.C. 18a) and the regulations pro-
mulgated thereunder. For purposes of said Act, no notification shall
be considered filed until payment of the fee required by this sec-
tion. Fees collected pursuant to this section shall be divided evenly
between and credited to the appropriations, Federal Trade Com-
mission, ‘‘Salaries and Expenses’’ and Department of Justice, ‘‘Sala-
ries and Expenses, Antitrust Division’’: Provided, That fees in ex-
cess of $40,000,000 in fiscal year 1990 shall be deposited to the
credit of the Treasury of the United States: Provided further, That
fees made available to the Federal Trade Commission and the Anti-
trust Division herein shall remain available until expended.
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TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, language included under ‘‘National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration, Operations, Research and Facilities’’
and ‘‘National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Procure-
ment, Acquisition and Construction’’ provides certain transfer au-
thority.

RESCISSIONS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following table is submitted describing the
rescissions recommended in the accompanying bill:
Department of Transportation, Maritime Administration, Maritime

Guaranteed Loan (Title XI) Program Account ................................. ¥7,644,000
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 1

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2000.
Motion by: Mr. Knollenberg.
Description of motion: To insert a provision prohibiting the use

of funds provided in the bill to take certain actions to implement
the Kyoto Protocol on global climate change, which has not been
ratified by the Senate; and to insert accompanying report language.

Results: Adopted 29 yeas to 27 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Aderholt Mr. Boyd
Mr. Bonilla Mr. Cramer
Mr. Callahan Ms. DeLauro
Mr. Dickey Mr. Dicks
Mrs. Emerson Mr. Dixon
Mr. Frelinghuysen Mr. Edwards
Mr. Goode Mr. Farr
Ms. Granger Mr. Forbes
Mr. Hobson Mr. Hinchey
Mr. Istook Mr. Hoyer
Mr. Kingston Mr. Jackson
Mr. Knollenberg Ms. Kaptur
Mr. Kolbe Ms. Kilpatrick
Mr. Latham Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Lewis Mrs. Meek
Mr. Miller Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Nethercutt Mr. Murtha
Mrs. Northup Mr. Obey
Mr. Packard Mr. Olver
Mr. Peterson Mr. Pastor
Mr. Regula Ms. Pelosi
Mr. Rogers Mr. Porter
Mr. Skeen Mr. Price
Mr. Sununu Ms. Roybal-Allard
Mr. Tiahrt Mr. Sabo
Mr. Wamp Mr. Serrano
Mr. Wicker Mr. Visclosky
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 2

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mr. Serrano.
Description of motion: To increase by $164,000,000 the amounts

provided in the bill for the Legal Services Corporation.
Results: Adopted 26 yeas to 27 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Cramer Mr. Cunningham
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Dickey
Mr. Dicks Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Dixon Mr. Goode
Mr. Edwards Ms. Granger
Mr. Farr Mr. Hobson
Mr. Forbes Mr. Istook
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Kingston
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Jackson Mr. Kolbe
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Latham
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Lewis
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Miller
Mrs. Meek Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Mollohan Mrs. Northup
Mr. Moran Mr. Packard
Mr. Murtha Mr. Peterson
Mr. Obey Mr. Rogers
Mr. Olver Mr. Skeen
Mr. Pastor Mr. Sununu
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Taylor
Mr. Price Mr. Tiahrt
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Wamp
Mr. Sabo Mr. Wicker
Mr. Serrano Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 3

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Ms. DeLauro.
Description of motion: To decrease by $28,000,000 amounts pro-

vided for the Telecommunications Carrier Compliance Fund
(CALEA) and to provide $28,000,000 for direct assistance and re-
search for lobster fisheries in the Long Island Sound.

Results: Rejected 24 yeas to 28 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Boyd Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Cramer Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Cunningham Mr. DeLay
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Dickey
Mr. Dicks Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Dixon Mr. Goode
Mr. Edwards Ms. Granger
Mr. Farr Mr. Hodson
Mr. Forbes Mr. Istook
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Jackson Mr. Latham
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Lewis
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Miller
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Moran Mrs. Northup
Mr. Obey Mr. Packard
Mr. Olver Mr. Peterson
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Porter
Mr. Price Mr. Regula
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sabo Mr. Skeen
Mr. Serrano Mr. Sununu
Mr. Walsh Mr. Taylor

Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 4

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mr. Dixon.
Description of motion: To increase State Department Contribu-

tions for International Peacekeeping Activities by $240,566,000 and
to strike report language pertaining to specific peacekeeping mis-
sion.

Results: Rejected 26 yeas to 27 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Aderholt Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Boyd Mr. Callahan
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Dickey Mr. DeLay
Mr. Dicks Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Dixon Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Edwards Mr. Goode
Mr. Farr Ms. Granger
Mr. Forbes Mr. Hobson
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Istook
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Kingston
Mr. Jackson Mr. Knollenberg
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Latham
Mr. Kolbe Mr. Lewis
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Miller
Mrs. Meek Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Moran Mr. Packard
Mr. Obey Mr. Peterson
Mr. Olver Mr. Regula
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Rogers
Mr. Price Mr. Skeen
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Taylor
Mr. Sabo Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Serrano Mr. Walsh
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wolf Mr. Wicker

Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 5

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mr. Obey.
Description of motion: To increase the amount provided for the

Federal Trade Commission by $30,000,000 and increase the
amount provided for the Department of Justice, Antitrust Division
by $21,000,000.

Results: Rejected 19 yeas to 26 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Boyd Mr. Aderholt
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Dicks Mr. Callahan
Mr. Edwards Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Farr Mr. Dickey
Mr. Hinchey Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Goode
Mr. Jackson Ms. Granger
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Hobson
Mrs. Meek Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Latham
Mr. Moran Mr. Lewis
Mr. Obey Mr. Miller
Mr. Olver Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Price Mr. Packard
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Peterson
Mr. Sabo Mr. Porter
Mr. Serrano Mr. Regula
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Rogers

Mr. Skeen
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 6

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mrs. Lowey.
Description of motion: To strike a provision under the Depart-

ment of State, Contributions to International Organizations, that
conditions a portion of the funding provided upon certifications that
the United Nations has taken no action to exceed its biennial budg-
et.

Results: Rejected 18 yeas to 34 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Ms. DeLauro Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Edwards Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Farr Mr. Boyd
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Cramer
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Jackson Mr. DeLay
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Dickey
Mrs. Lowey Mrs. Emerson
Mrs. Meek Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Moran Mr. Goode
Mr. Obey Ms. Granger
Mr. Olver Mr. Hobson
Mr. Pastor Mr. Kingston
Mr. Price Mr. Knollenberg
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Sabo Mr. Latham
Mr. Serrano Mr. Lewis
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Miller

Mr. Nethercutt
Mrs. Northup
Mr. Packard
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Porter
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Skeen
Mr. Sununu
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 7

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measures: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mr. Serrano.
Description of motion: To increase funding for various accounts

in the bill to the following levels: Commission on Civil Rights,
$11,000,000; Equal Employment Opportunity Commission;
$322,000,000; General Legal Activities, $535,060,000; Community
Relations Service; $9,829,000; and Community Oriented Policing
Services, $625,000,000, of which $30,000,000 is designated for cer-
tain purposes.

Results: Rejected 17 yeas to 35 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Ms. DeLauro Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Edwards Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Farr Mr. Boyd
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Callahan
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Cramer
Mr. Jackson Mr. Cunningham
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. DeLay
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Dickey
Mrs. Meek Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Moran Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Obey Mr. Goode
Mr. Olver Ms. Granger
Mr. Pastor Mr. Hobson
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Kingston
Mr. Sabo Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Serrano Mr. Kolbe
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Mr. Visclosky Mr. Latham
Mr. Lewis
Mr. Miller
Mr. Nethercutt
Mrs. Nothup
Mr. Packard
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Porter
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Skeen
Mr. Sununu
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 8

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mr. Obey.
Description of motion: To increase various accounts by

$22,000,000 for a Trade Monitoring and Compliance Initiative.
Results: Rejected 24 yeas to 29 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Aderholt Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Boyd Mr. Callahan
Mr. Cramer Mr. Cunningham
Ms. DeLauro Mr. DeLay
Mr. Dicks Mr. Dickey
Mr. Edwards Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Farr Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Goode
Mr. Hoyer Ms. Granger
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Hobson
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mrs. Meek Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Lewis
Mr. Moran Mr. Miller
Mr. Murtha Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Obey Mrs. Northup
Mr. Olver Mr. Packard
Mr. Pastor Mr. Peterson
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Porter
Mr. Price Mr. Regula
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sabo Mr. Skeen
Mr. Serrano Mr. Sununu
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Taylor

Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 9

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mr. Farr.
Description of motion: To increase by $86,000,000 the amounts

provided in the bill for the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Ad-
ministration.

Results: Rejected 22 yeas to 28 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Boyd Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Cramer Mr. Bonilla
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Dicks Mr. DeLay
Mr. Edwards Mr. Dickey
Mr. Farr Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Frelinghuysen
Ms. Kaptur Ms. Granger
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Hobson
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Kingston
Mrs. Meek Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Moran Mr. Lewis
Mr. Murtha Mr. Miller
Mr. Obey Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Olver Mrs. Northup
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Packard
Mr. Price Mr. Porter
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Regula
Mr. Sabo Mr. Rogers
Mr. Serrano Mr. Skeen
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Sununu

Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 10

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mrs. Lowery.
Description of motion: To designate $150,000,000 under Depart-

ment of Justice, Community Oriented Police Services for commu-
nity prosecutors in high gun violence areas.

Results: Rejected 18 yeas to 31 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Boyd Mr. Aderholt
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Dicks Mr. Callahan
Mr. Edwards Mr. Cramer
Mr. Farr Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Hinchey Mr. DeLay
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Dickey
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mrs. Meek Mr. Goode
Mr. Moran Ms. Granger
Mr. Obey Mr. Hobson
Mr. Olver Mr. Kingston
Mr. Pastor Mr. Knollenberg
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Price Mr. Latham
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Miller
Mr. Serrano Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Visclosky Mrs. Northup

Mr. Packard
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Porter
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Skeen
Mr. Sununu
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 11

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Mrs. Lowey.
Description of Motion: To increase by $79,000,000 amounts pro-

vided in the bill for Department of Commerce, Public Telecommuni-
cations Facilities, Planning and Construction.

Results: Rejected 20 yeas to 31 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Boyd Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Cramer Mr. Bonilla
Mr. DeLauro Mr. Callahan
Mr. Dicks Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Edwards Mr. DeLay
Mr. Farr Mr. Dickey
Mr. Hinchey Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Frelinghuysen
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Goode
Ms. Kilpatrick Ms. Granger
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Hobson
Mrs. Meek Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Moran Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Obey Mr. Latham
Mr. Olver Mr. Miller
Mr. Pastor Mr. Nethercutt
Ms. Pelosi Mrs. Northup
Mr. Price Mr. Packard
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Peterson
Mr. Serrano Mr. Porter

Mr. Regula
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Skeen
Mr. Sununu
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young



157

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 12

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Ms. Kaptur.
Description of motion: To earmark such sums as may be nec-

essary within the Economic Development Administration to assist
certain communities.

Results: Rejected 20 yeas to 29 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Aderholt Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Boyd Mr. Callahan
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Dicks Mr. DeLay
Mr. Edwards Mr. Dickey
Mr. Farr Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Goode
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Hobson
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Kingston
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mrs. Meek Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Moran Mr. Latham
Mr. Obey Mr. Miller
Mr. Olver Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Pastor Mrs. Northup
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Packard
Mr. Price Mr. Peterson
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Porter
Mr. Serrano Mr. Regula

Mr. Rogers
Mr. Skeen
Mr. Sununu
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Young
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FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(a)(1)(b) of rule XIII of the
House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 13

Date: June 14, 2000.
Measure: Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju-

diciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2001.
Motion by: Ms. DeLauro.
Description of motion: To delete provisions in the bill that modify

Section 109 of the Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1995,
and would require notification of expenditures from the Health
Care Fraud and Abuse Control Account; and to insert a new provi-
sion that would require distribution of funds recovered from to-
bacco litigation.

Results: Rejected 19 yeas to 30 nays.
Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Ms. DeLauro Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Dicks Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Edwards Mr. Boyd
Mr. Farr Mr. Callahan
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Hoyer Mr. DeLay
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Dickey
Ms. Kilpatrick Mrs. Emerson
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mrs. Meek Mr. Goode
Mr. Moran Ms. Granger
Mr. Obey Mr. Hobson
Mr. Pastor Mr. Knollenberg
Ms. Pelosi Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Porter Mr. Latham
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Miller
Mr. Serrano Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Wolf Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Young Mrs. Northup

Mr. Packard
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Price
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Skeen
Mr. Sununu
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wicker
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COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL)
AUTHORITY

The following table provides a detailed summary, for each De-
partment and agency, comparing the amounts recommended in the
bill with fiscal year 2000 enacted amounts and budget estimates
presented for fiscal year 2001:
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(185)

ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. JOSE
´

SERRANO AND HON.
DAVID OBEY

The fiscal year 2001 Commerce-Justice-State-Judiciary appro-
priations bill represents at best an unbalanced approach to spend-
ing priorities, and at worst an unnecessary exercise in futility,
since the Majority party knows this bill will look drastically dif-
ferent before it can become law. While some of the problems in the
previous year’s House version of this bill no longer exist (declaring
the decennial Census to be an unforeseen emergency, for example),
many of the problems with last year’s bill are repeated, and several
new concerns have been identified.

The fiscal year 2001 Commerce-Justice-State spending bill does
not fulfill the challenges of the changing national and global envi-
ronmental and economy. The lack of balance in the funding pro-
vided shortchanges not only programs necessary to ensure a fair
and equitable business environment, but also programs aimed at
protecting the nation’s most vulnerable citizens. The reason this
bill does not meet these challenges is not specifically due to the
leadership of the Appropriations Committee. The fundamental
problem lies with the Majority party’s insistence on cutting taxes
by $170 billion over the next five years, and financing these cuts
with unrealistic reductions in discretionary spending. The Majority
continues to promote the fiction that their unaffordable tax cuts
can be paid for by reducing discretionary spending—and that
spending can be reduced without damaging programs. That is sim-
ply not true—and this bill in its current form is a key example of
the results of that way of thinking.

The Commerce-Justice-State bill does not have to be a partisan
exercise, yet each year it becomes increasingly more so. Both par-
ties agree that lowering the nation’s crime rate is a priority Fed-
eral activity. Both parties support economic growth through fair
trade and expanded technological innovation. Both parties are com-
mitted to American leadership in world diplomacy. Yet the Major-
ity party leadership in this House insists on sacrificing the funds
needed to meet these bipartisan goals in order to offer enormous
tax cuts mostly targeted at the richest families in the country.

There are several critical concerns with this legislation that need
to be highlighted to all Members of the House:

First—while the bill provides increased funding levels for the De-
partment of Justice, particularly for Federal law enforcement agen-
cies and for detention, it severely underfunds other Justice prior-
ities, including initiatives aimed at maintaining competition to pro-
tect the rights of businesses and consumers, and programs that
protect the civil rights of all Americans.

Second, the bill continues to starve the Department of Com-
merce, by cutting programs and activities that are key to ensuring
continued economic prosperity and growth for this Nation, and de-
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nying increases requested by the Administration designed to fur-
ther those goals.

Third, while the bill includes full funding for embassy security
and maintains current services levels for most State Department
programs, there are funding shortfalls and language provisions
that create more UN and peacekeeping arrears instead of honoring
the commitments made in prior years.

Fourth, the bill as reported continues the game played for the
past five years of underfunding the Legal Services Corporation and
expecting the situation to be partially corrected in a Floor amend-
ment through cuts in other programs in the bill.

Finally, the bill includes several language provisions that are
controversial at best, and would lead to a veto of this bill by the
President if not changed.

Following are additional details on the shortcomings of this fiscal
year 2001 Commerce-Justice-State-Judiciary appropriations bill,
and the Democratic efforts to improve the bill during consideration
by the Full Appropriations Committee.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND RELATED AGENCIES

The Committee continues to make funding crime at all levels a
high priority, and the results of these efforts are evident in falling
crime rates. Yet certain agencies within the Justice Department
continue to be cavalier about their responsibility to manage their
resources efficiently and effectively. Rather than disciplining those
agencies for not following the direction of Congress, the Majority
has chosen to reward them with funding increases.

While the Department of Justice in total fares better under this
mark than the other departments and agencies funded in this bill,
there are still major shortfalls in the bill for certain DOJ compo-
nents, particularly: (1) Maintaining competition in the marketplace
to ensure the protection of the rights of consumers; (2) protecting
and preserving civil rights of all Americans; and (3) ensuring the
reimbursement to the Treasury of money paid by the taxpayers to
treat tobacco related illnesses.

Antitrust and Federal Trade Commission.—In the area of main-
taining competition, the majority party again fails to provide the
necessary resources to ensure that DOJ’s Antitrust Division, as
well as the independent Federal Trade Commission, can keep pace
with changing economic realities. The current globalization and
consolidation of businesses, both U.S.-owned and foreign, are ex-
pected to continue, and the importance of preserving economic com-
petition in the global marketplace cannot be overstated. The threat
to consumers is real: Anti-competitive behavior leads directly to
higher prices and reduced efficiency and innovation. The amounts
provided in this bill will barely allow the Antitrust Division to keep
up with inflation, and do nothing to provide the resources nec-
essary to allow the Division, as well as the FTC, to keep up with
a crushing workload that is without historical precedent.

These two agencies more than pay for themselves, receiving their
funding from pre-merger filing fees collected under the Hart-Scott-
Rodino Act. This bill provides for changes in those filing fees that
increase the resulting revenues from those fees by $100 million.
Yet the Majority party has proposed to invest less than $14 million
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of those increased fee revenues back into the two agencies respon-
sible for doing the work that relates to these fees—resulting in
more than $85 million in scorekeeping adjustments that are used
to offset other spending in this bill. The Committee could have fully
funded the requests of the Antitrust Division and the Federal
Trade Commission and still had more than $35 million to invest in
other priorities in this bill.

An amendment offered at Full Committee by Mr. Obey to restore
the funding for the Antitrust Division and the FTC to their full re-
quested levels, an additional $50.5 million above the amounts pro-
vided in the bill (Roll Call No. 5) failed 19–26 on a party line vote.

Civil Rights programs.—Other shortfalls in the recommendation
for the Department of Justice are the recommended funding levels
for programs related to the enforcement and protection of civil
rights for all Americans. Funding for DOJ’s Civil Rights Division
is reduced below the request, and is inadequate to maintain cur-
rent services. Moreover, the funding level in the reported bill does
not provide funding to carry out important initiatives such as ad-
dressing police brutality through pattern and practice investiga-
tions; combating abuse and neglect in institutions such as nursing
homes, mental health facilities and juvenile detention and correc-
tional facilities; addressing potential post-Census voting rights
cases, and more aggressively investigating and prosecuting hate
crimes.

The bill also continues to shortchange the budget of the Commu-
nity Relations Service, an agency charged with assisting States and
local communities in resolving conflicts and preventing racial and
ethnic violence—the only Federal agency with such a mandate. The
bill also does not provide for new and expanded grant programs
under the COPS program for community crime prevention activi-
ties related to civil rights, including the Police Integrity and Hate
Crimes training initiative, and police recruitment to encourage di-
versified applicants to reflect the communities they serve.

The bill also underfunds other critical agencies involved in civil
rights, including the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, funded
slightly below current year levels and 19 percent below the amount
requested; and the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
which is given an increase of $9 million above current year levels,
but is still almost 10 percent below the Administration’s request.

An amendment by Mr. Serrano at Full Committee, which sought
to restore funding for many of these programs to the requested lev-
els, was defeated (Roll Call No. 7).

Legal Services Corporation.—The fiscal year 2001 Commerce-Jus-
tice-State spending bill continues the charade of purposefully
underfunding the Legal Services Corporation, the government
agency charged with assuring that poor people have access to equal
justice under the law. The bill as reported includes only $141 mil-
lion for the Legal Services Corporation, a decrease of $164 million
below current year appropriated levels of $305 million and $199
million below the request of $340 million. This is the sixth year in
a row that the Subcommittee has reported a bill that includes only
$141 million for the LSC, a number that represented one-third of
the FY 1995 appropriated levels for LSC, but is absolutely mean-
ingless now.
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For the past five years, an amendment on the House Floor has
been offered by the Ranking Member of the Subcommittee, sup-
ported on a bipartisan basis, restoring the funding level for LSC to
about $250 million by cutting other accounts in the bill. As the
funding in this bill gets increasingly tighter, it becomes harder and
harder to find places to cut in order to offset the add-back for LSC.
The outlay rate for this account is high, so it is difficult to find ac-
counts in the bill to cut that would not result in reductions in force.
And the level of $250 million that has typically been restored is
still far short of the amount needed to maintain critical legal as-
sistance for the country’s poor and disadvantaged. It is time to stop
using the LSC as a pawn in a meaningless game played by the Ma-
jority, and to fund this important agency at the amount required
to ensure no reduction in the level of legal services available to the
poor.

An amendment offered by Mr. Serrano at Full Committee, which
would have only restored funding for Legal Services Corporation to
the current year funding level of $305 million, was defeated by a
vote of 26 Yeas to 27 Nays (Roll Call No. 2).

Tobacco Riders.—This bill includes two general provisions under
Title I which contribute to the Majority party’s effort to defund the
Department of Justice’s lawsuit against tobacco companies for the
purpose of recovering health care costs. These provisions, sections
110 and 113 of the reported bill, represent just one more attempt
to both put an end to the tobacco lawsuit and protect one of the
Majority party’s most generous political contributors. Section 110
and 113 would effectively prohibit the transfer of funds from other
agencies to cover the costs of the lawsuit.

During debate on this language, and on similar riders included
in other bills, it has been asserted that there is no need for other
agencies to pay for the tobacco lawsuit—that the Department of
Justice should be funding the litigation. Yet when the Administra-
tion requested direct funding under the Justice Department for the
tobacco lawsuit in fiscal year 2000 (a total of $20 million), that re-
quest was denied by this Subcommittee.

An amendment offered by Ms. DeLauro at Full Committee to de-
lete these two provisions, and add a new section that would clarify
that any recoveries in the tobacco litigation in fiscal year 2001 and
thereafter would be available immediately to the Department of
Veterans Affairs, the Department of Defense, and the Department
of Health and Human Services for medical care activities, was de-
feated (Roll Call No. 13).

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND RELATED AGENCIES

The funding level in this bill will severely undercut the Depart-
ment’s ability to perform its critical role in fostering economic
growth in trade and technology and promoting sound environ-
mental stewardship. At over $1 billion below the President’s re-
quest for fiscal year 2001, this bill fails to make many of the nec-
essary inflationary adjustments to the Commerce Department’s
base funding from last year—something the bill does include for
the Department of Justice and other agencies. If the Department’s
funding remains at the bill’s proposed levels, significant lay-offs
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could occur and important programs and activities would be jeop-
ardized.

Trade Compliance Initiative.—One new initiative not funded in
this recommendation is the President’s Trade Compliance initia-
tive. This $22 million initiative, under the Department of Com-
merce International Trade Administration, the Office of the U.S.
Trade Representative, the Department of State and the Depart-
ment of Agriculture, is intended to support trade compliance efforts
with China and to more rigorously enforce current trade agree-
ments.

Just one month ago, on May 24, 2000, the House passed H.R.
4444, a bill to grant Child permanent normal trading relations
with the United States. During the debate on that bill, supporters
of granting China an expanded trade relationship—including the
leaders of the Majority party—spoke of the need to rigorously en-
force that agreement. This bill fails to provide any of the additional
funds identified by the Administration as necessary to ensure reli-
able oversight, monitoring, and enforcement of the China trade
agreement.

During Full Committee markup of this bill, Mr. Obey offered an
amendment to restore $22 million, the full amount requested for
the Administration’s Trade Compliance Initiative. That amendment
was rejected on party line vote (Roll Call No. 8).

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration.—Another
failure in this bill is the overall funding for the National Oceano-
graphic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), which is cut
$113 million below current year levels and $530 million below the
budget request for fiscal year 2001. The Majority argues that the
cuts below the current fiscal year reflect projects earmarked by the
other body and thus will have no programmatic impact on the core
operations of the National Ocean Service, the National Marine
Fisheries Service, the National Weather Service, and Oceanic and
Atmospheric Research. Yet a closer look at the cuts reveals that
there will be significant impacts: The failure to provide inflationary
cost increases for core programs, and other cuts in line items that
fund ongoing research and operational programs, could lead to
staffing reductions of up to 1,000 NOAA employees. These cuts
could mean that NOAA customers would receive reduced services—
including nautical charts, long-term climate and weather data, and
fishery stock assessments.

At the Full Committee markup of this bill, Mr. Farr offered an
amendment that would have restored most components of NOAA to
their total current year funding level, and redirected the additional
spending to investments in the core programs of each line agency.
This amendment would have allowed for the expansion of certain
coastal, fisheries, and research programs toward the levels re-
quested in the President’s fiscal year 2001 budget request. This
amendment (Roll Call No. 9) failed on a party line vote.

Public Broadcasting Digital Conversion.—This bill as reported
fails to adequately fund the transition to digital broadcasting for
many public television and radio stations. Failure to adequately
fund the transition to Digital broadcasting of many public tele-
vision and radio stations at the President’s request level jeopard-
izes public broadcasting’s ability to comply with a congressional
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mandate to switch from analog to digital transmission. The Tele-
communications Act of 1996 and the Balanced Budget Act of 1997
require that the analog spectrum currently used by television
broadcasters be auctioned and the funds returned to the U.S.
Treasury. In compliance with these Acts, the Federal Communica-
tions Commission (FCC) adopted rules which require that all public
television stations begin digital broadcasting by May 1, 2003. All
analog television broadcasting must be discontinued by May 1,
2006. For many stations, the cost of digital conversion is projected
to exceed their annual revenues. If forced to convert without Fed-
eral assistance, many stations, especially in small and rural mar-
kets, will be forced to reduce their services or even go off the air.

An amendment offered by Ms. Lowey at Full Committee to re-
store funding for the Public Telecommunications Facilities Program
to the full requested level of $110 million was rejected on a party
line vote (Roll Call No. 11)

Economic Statistics.—In the area of economic statistics, funding
levels have remained virtually unchanged for the last five years.
During this time the Republicans in Congress have denied annual
budget requests to fund economic statistical initiatives, developed
in concert with data users, to maintain and improve the quality of
the GDP and to keep pace with the rapidly growing economy. No
one can deny that the economy and the way Americans do business
is changing. But funding the non-decennial Census statistical agen-
cies at these constrained levels places them further behind sched-
ule in multi-year plans to update and improve economic accounts.
While these programs have gone unfunded, the magnitude and
scope of the gaps and discrepancies in economic statistics have in-
creased, and the cost and effort needed to fix the problems have
only multiplied.

STATE DEPARTMENT

This Committee has been instrumental in getting reforms in the
United Nations in exchange for our commitment to pay the back
dues we owe the U.N. and its specialized agencies. With the fund-
ing of the full amount owed for prior arrears completed in the fiscal
year 2000 bill, this issue should be behind us. But here we go
again—this bill includes two provisions that create more U.N. ar-
rears instead of honoring our commitment to finally pay our bills.

First, $100 million of our U.N. dues payment is fenced pending
a semiannual State Department certification that the U.N. is living
within its approved budget. Since the U.S. pays 25% of the U.N.
budget in the last quarter of the budget year, delaying payment of
over one-third of the U.S. contribution for more than six months
deprives the U.N. of sorely needed operating funds and puts the
U.S. into further arrears. Second, U.N. Peacekeeping is under-
funded by $240 million or 33%, and report language is included
that specifically denies funding for U.N. African missions in Sierra
Leone, Congo, Angola, Ethiopia/Eritrea, and Western Sahara. Both
provisions reduce our leverage at the time when we are trying to
lower our U.N. assessment rate and achieve further reforms at the
U.N. Both actions will create further arrears at the U.N., rein-
forcing the image painted by our international adversaries of the
U.S. as a deadbeat when it comes to paying U.N. dues.
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Refusing to pay for U.N. peacekeeping could also result in much
heavier expenses being passed on to the U.S. taxpayers. Problems
not dealt with on a multilateral basis are likely to fester and create
a level of international instability that can not be ignored and may
require the commitment of U.S. troops. Currently U.S. troops are
not involved in any of the peacekeeping missions at issue, and the
U.S. is responsible for only one quarter of the costs of the U.N.
troops from other nations, most of which can be deployed at a frac-
tion of the cost of using U.S. troops. United Nations peacekeeping
missions can prevent further bloodshed and reduce tragedies in
ares of the world, without the U.S. having to send in troops. How-
ever, we do have a responsibility to pay our fair share to the troop-
contributing countries. It is ironic that the same Majority party
that insisted on reforms in the U.N. is now tying the hands of the
State Department in terms of being able to negotiate those very re-
forms. We can’t convince other U.N. members to vote to lower our
assessment rate from 25% to 22% (causing their own rates to in-
crease) at the same time that we are going further into arrears by
not paying our bills.

Congress is being shortsighted in trying to micromanage U.N.
peacekeeping efforts by not approving the payment of bills from al-
ready appropriated funds for specific U.N. peacekeeping missions.
Report language directs the State Department to ‘‘live within the
appropriation and to take no action in terms of extending existing
missions or creating new missions for which funding is not avail-
able.’’ To comply with this report language, the United States
would have to exercise its veto authority for new or expanded
peacekeeping missions in the U.N. Security Council based solely on
approval of advance notifications to the subcommittee chairman,
regardless of the world situation necessitating U.N. peacekeepers.
Since the U.S. cannot unilaterally regulate war and peace in the
world, it follows that we cannot solely determine whether hos-
tilities in different areas of the world will result in peace agree-
ments requiring U.N. peacekeepers. Funding for U.N. peacekeeping
should not be capped at a particular level because one sub-
committee chairman thinks that level is enough.

During consideration of this bill at Full Committee, Mr. Dixon of-
fered an amendment (Roll Call No. 4) to restore $241 million for
U.N. assessed peacekeeping payments, to the total requested level
of $739 million. The amendment, which was rejected by only one
vote (26 Yeas to 27 Nays), would also have eliminated report lan-
guage prohibiting funding for African missions in Sierra Leone,
Congo, Angola, Ethiopia/Eritrea, and Western Sahara.

CONCLUSION

This bill can and should be improved in a variety of areas. In ad-
dition to programs mentioned above, there are other underfunded
or unaddressed needs in this bill in the areas of crime prevention,
small business assistance, and the expansion of technological inno-
vations, that are far too numerous to list. But the means to fully
address all of the shortfalls in the bill are not available within the
Subcommittee’s current funding allocation. The Chairman of the
Subcommittee has put together a bill that seeks to reflect his own
and his party’s priorities within the amounts available to him. In
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many cases, the recommendations made in this bill reflect the pri-
orities of both parties, and we commend the Chairman for that.
The fundamental problem is the Majority party’s overall budget
strategy, which seeks to shrink domestic appropriations in order to
finance their agenda of tax cuts targeted to the most well off. This
bill is a direct consequence of that budget strategy.

JOSE
´

E. SERRANO.
DAVID OBEY.
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